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Chief of Enforcement
ANGELA J. BRERETON
Senior Commission Counsel
THERESA GILBERTSON
Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
1102 Q Street, Suite 3000
Sacramento, CA 95811
Telephone: (916) 322-5771
Email: abrereton@fppc.ca.gov

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 16/100

)
)

VENTURA COUNTY REPUBLICAN ) DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

PARTY and ARKADY MILGRAM, )
)

Respondents. ) (Government Code Sections 11506 and 11520)

)
)
)

Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, hereby
submits this Default Decision and Order for consideration by the Fair Political Practices Commission at
its next regularly scheduled meeting.

Pursuant to the California Administrative Procedure Act,' Respondents Ventura County
Republican Party and Arkady Milgram have been served with all documents necessary to conduct an
administrative hearing regarding the above-captioned matter, including the following:

1. An Order Finding Probable Cause;

2. An Accusation;

! The California Administrative Procedure Act, which governs administrative adjudications, is contained in sections
11370 through 11529 of the Government Code.
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3. A Notice of Defense (Two Copies per Respondent);
4. A Statement to Respondent; and,
5. Copies of Sections 11506, 11507.5, 11507.6 and 11507.7 of the Government Code.
Government Code section 11506 provides that failure of a respondent to file a Notice of Defense
within fifteen days after being served with an Accusation shall constitute a waiver of respondent’s right
to a hearing on the merits of the Accusation. The Statement to Respondent, served on Ventura County
Republican Party and Arkady Milgram, explicitly stated that a Notice of Defense must be filed in order to
request a hearing. Ventura County Republican Party and Arkady Milgram filed Notices of Defense within
fifteen days of being served with the Accusation. An Administrative Hearing was scheduled with the
Office of Administrative Hearings. But on December 6, 2018, after consulting with their legal counsel,
Ventura County Republican Party and Arkady Milgram withdrew their Notices of Defense?, thereby
waiving their right to a hearing on the merits of the Accusation. Government Code Section 11520 provides
that, if the respondent fails to file a Notice of Defense, the Commission may take action, by way of a
default, based upon the respondent’s express admissions or upon other evidence, and that affidavits may
be used as evidence without any notice to the respondent.
Ventura County Republican Party and Arkady Milgram violated the Political Reform Act® as
described in Exhibit 1, which is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth
herein. Exhibit 1 is a true and accurate summary of the law and evidence in this matter. This Default

Decision and Order is submitted to the Commission to obtain a final disposition of this matter.

Dated: M® W

Galena"‘West, Chief of Enforcement
Fair Political Practices Commission

1

21 CCR § 1014, subd. (c).
? The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014. The regulations of the Fair
Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.
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ORDER
The Commission issues this Default Decision and Order and imposes an administrative penalty of
$12,000 upon Ventura County Republican Party and Arkady Milgram, payable to the “General Fund of
the State of California.” i
IT IS SO ORDERED, effective upon execution below by the Chair of the Fair Political Practices

Commission at Sacramento, California.

Dated:

Alice T. Germond, Chair
Fair Political Practices Commission
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EXHIBIT 1
INTRODUCTION

Respondents

Respondent Ventura County Republican Party (“VCRP”) was a political party committee
located in Camarillo, CA. Respondent Arkady Milgram was the treasurer for VCRP.

Commission Prosecutions Against Related Parties

Strickland, Strickland for Controller and Ray FPPC Case No. 11/073:

Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland served in the California Legislature for ten years: as a State
Senator, 19th District, from 2008 through 2012, and as a State Assemblymember, 37th District,
from 1998 through 2004. Strickland was an unsuccessful candidate for California State Controller
in the November 2, 2010 general election, and he unsuccessfully ran for Congress in 2012 and
2014. Strickland for Controller 2010, was Strickland’s candidate controlled committee. Lysa Ray
was the treasurer for Strickland for Controller.

Strickland, Strickland for Controller.and Ray .were named respondents in the companion
case, FPPC Case No. 11/073. On May 19, 2016, the Commission imposed a $40,000 penalty
against Strickland, Strickland for Controller and Ray based upon a stipulated settlement
(Certification, Exhibit A—1) in which Strickland, Strickland for Controller and Ray admitted eight
violations of the Act as follows: In June 2010, purposefully or negligently caused, or aided and
abetted, Templeton to make an earmarked, over-the-limit contribution of $30,750 ($32,400 minus
VCRP’s 5% fee) to Strickland for Controller in the name of VCRP, and purposefully or negligently
caused, or aided and abetted, Barth to make an earmarked, over-the-limit contribution of $14,250
($15,000 minus VCRP's 5% fee) to Strickland for Controller in the name of VCRP, violating
Sections 84301, 85301 and 85704, and Regulation 18545, subdivision (a)(1) (2 counts); In October
2010, purposefully or negligently caused, or aided and abetted, Templeton to make an earmarked,
over-the-limit contribution of $15,000 to Strickland for Controller in the name of SCRP, and
purposefully or negligently caused, or aided and abetted, Swanson to make an earmarked, over-
the-limit contribution of $5,000 to Strickland for Controller in the name of SCRP, violating
Sections 84301, 85301 and 85704, and Regulation 18545, subdivision (a)(1) (2 counts); Filed four
false campaign statements for the reporting periods of May 23 through June 30, 2010, and October
17 through December 31, 2010, concealing the violations described in Counts 1 through 12 by
falsely reporting that Strickland for Controller received contributions from VCRP and SCRP, when
the contributions were made by other persons, and VCRP and SCRP were the intermediaries for
the transactions, violating Government Code Section 84211, subdivision (f) (4 counts).

SCRP and McKinsey FPPC Case No. 16/178:

Stanislaus Republican Central Committee (State Acct.), also known as Stanislaus County
Republican Party (“SCRP”), was a political party committee located in Modesto, CA. Respondent
Gary McKinsey was the treasurer for SCRP.
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SCRP and McKinsey were named respondents in the companion case, FPPC Case No.
16/178. On March 17, 2016, the Commission imposed a $10,000 penalty against SCRP and
McKinsey based upon a stipulated settlement (Certification, Exhibit A-2) in which SCRP and
McKinsey admitted two violations of the Act as follows: In October 2010, while acting as the
intermediary for Templeton and Swanson, failed to disclose both the intermediary and the original
contributor information for a $15,000 contribution from Templeton to Strickland for Controller
and for a $5,000 contribution from Swanson to Strickland for Controller, violating Government
Code Section 84302 (1 count); On or about December 1, 2010, filed an erroneous campaign
statement for the reporting period of October 17 through November 20, 2010, which failed to
disclose the violations described in Count 1 by erroneously reporting that SCRP made $20,000 in
contributions to Strickland: for Controller, when it was not the true source of the contributions and
was the intermediary for the transactions, violating Section 84211, subdivision (k) (1 count).

Prohibited Conduct: VCRP and Milgram

The Political Reform Act (the “Act”)! requires committees to accurately disclose
contributions and expenditures. The Act prohibits contributions made in the name of another,
prohibits earmarking contributions unless the intermediary and original contributor information is
disclosed, and imposes campaign contribution limits regarding the making and receiving of certain
contributions. In 2010, an individual wishing to contribute to a candidate for California State
Controller could not contribute more than $6,500 per election. However, at that time, there was no
limit on contributions from a political party county central committee to that same candidate.

In 2010, VCRP made $45,000 in contributions to Strickland for Controller. However,
VCRP was not the true source of the contributions, and the true sources of the contributions were
concealed. VCRP and Milgram violated the Act by failing to disclose both the intermediary and
the original contributor information for the contributions and filing inaccurate campaign
statements concealing that activity.

DEFAULT PROCEEDINGS UNDER
THE ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEDURE ACT

When the Commission determines that there is probable cause for believing that the Act
has been violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred.? Notice of the
hearing, and the hearing itself, must be conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure
Act (the “APA”).> A hearing to determine whether the Act has been violated is initiated by the
filing of an accusation, which shall be a concise written statement of the charges, specifying the
statutes and rules the respondent is alleged to have violated.*

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014, and all statutory
references are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110
through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.

2§ 83116.

’ The California Administrative Procedure Act, which governs administrative adjudications, is contained in
§§ 11370 through 11529 of the Government Code. The Regulations of the Office of Administrative Hearings are
contained in §§ 1000 through 1050 of Title 1 of the California Code of Regulations.

4§ 11503.
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Included among the rights afforded a respondent under the APA is the right to file the
Notice of Defense with the Commission within 15 days after service of the accusation, by which
the respondent may (1) request a hearing, (2) object to the accusation on the ground that it does
not state acts or omissions upon which the agency may proceed, (3) object to the form of the
accusation on the ground that it is so indefinite or uncertain that the respondent cannot identify the
transaction or prepare a defense, (4) admit the accusation in whole or in part, or (5) present new
matter by way of a defense, or (6) object to the accusation on the ground that, under the
circumstances, compliance with a Commission regulation would result in a material violation of
another department’s regulation affecting substantive rights.’

The APA provides that a respondent’s failure to file a Notice of Defense within 15 days
after service of an accusation constitutes a waiver of the respondent’s right to a hearing.® Moreover,
when a respondent fails to file a Notice of Defense, the Commission may take action based on the
respondent’s express admissions or upon other evidence, and affidavits may be used as evidence
without any notice to the respondent.” The regulations for the Office of Administrative Hearings
requires a party who withdraws a Notice of Defense to notify the Office of Administrative
Hearings and all other parties.®

PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS AND HISTORY
Documents supporting the procedural history are included in the attached Exhibit A —
Certification of Records (Certification) Exhibits A-3 through A-18, and incorporated herein by

reference.

A, Initiation of the Administrative Action

The service of the probable cause hearing notice, as required by Section 83115.5, upon the
person alleged to have violated the Act starts the administrative action.’

A finding of probable cause may not be made by the Commission unless the person alleged
to have violated the Act is 1) notified of the violation by service of process or registered mail with
return receipt requested; 2) provided with a summary of the evidence; and 3) informed of his or
her right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any proceeding of the Commission
held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause exists for believing the person violated
the Act.!® The required notice to the alleged violator is deemed made on the date of service; the
date the registered mail receipt is signed; or if the registered mail receipt is not signed, the date
returned by the post office.!!

5§ 11506, subd. (2)(1)-(6).
6§ 11506, subd. (c).
7§ 11520, subd. (a).
% 1 CCR § 1014, subd. (c).

10§ 83115.5.
11§ 83115.5.
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No administrative action pursuant to Chapter 3 of the Act alleging a violation of any of the
provisions of Act may be commenced more than five years after the date on which the violation
occurred.'?

In accordance with Sections 83115.5 and 91000.5, the Enforcement Division initiated the
administrative action against VCRP and Milgram in this matter by serving them with a Report in
Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Report”) (Certification, Exhibit A-3) by certified
mail, return receipt requested,’”® on June 5, 2015 (VCRP) and June 6, 2015 (Milgram).
(Certification, Exhibit A—4.) The administrative action commenced on June 5, 2015 (VCRP) and
June 6, 2015 (Milgram), the dates the certified mail receipts were signed, and the five-year statute
of limitations was effectively tolled on these dates.

As required by Section 83115.5, the packet served on VCRP and Milgram contained a
cover letter and a memorandum describing probable cause proceedings, advising that VCRP and
Milgram had 21 days in which to request a probable cause conference and/or to file a written
response to the Report. (Certification, Exhibit A-5.)

The Enforcement Division served VCRP and Milgram with an Amended Report in Support
of a Finding of Probable Cause (Amended Report).!* (Certification, Exhibit A-6.) VCRP and
Milgram were served, through legal counsel, by certified mail, return receipt requested.'’
(Certification, Exhibit A—7.) The original return receipt addressed to VCRP and Milgram was
signed on September 23, 2015, and was returned to the Enforcement Division. (Certification,
Exhibit A-8.)

VCRP and Milgram requested a probable cause conference, which was held on
November 10, 2015.

The Hearing Officer issued an Order re: Probable Cause, which was served on
December 4, 2015, finding that probable cause exists to believe VCRP and Milgram violated the
Act. (Certification, Exhibit A-9.)

B. The Issuance and Service of the Accusation

Under the Act, if the Hearing Officer makes a finding of probable cause, the Enforcement
Division must prepare an accusation, pursuant to Section 11503 of the APA, and have it served on
the persons who are the subject of the probable cause finding.'®

1

2§ 91000.5.

13§ 83115.5.

14 §§ 83115.5 and 91000.5.

15 88 8311(Mailing by Certified Mail) and 83115.5.
16 Regulation 18361.4, subd. (e).

4

EXHIBIT 1 IN SUPPORT OF DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER
FPPC Case No. 16/100



Section 11503 states:

A hearing to determine whether a right, authority, license, or privilege should be
revoked, suspended, limited, or conditioned shall be initiated by filing an
accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force. The accusation or District
Statement of Reduction in Force shall be a written statement of charges that shall
set forth in ordinary and concise language the acts or omissions with which the
respondent is charged, to the end that the respondent will be able to prepare his or
her defense. It shall specify the statutes and rules that the respondent is alleged to
have violated, but shall not consist merely of charges phrased in the language of
those statutes and rules. The accusation or District Statement of Reduction in Force
shall be verified unless made by a public officer acting in his or her official capacity
or by an employee of the agency before which the proceeding is to be held. The
verification may be on information and belief.

Upon the filing of the accusation, the agency must 1) serve a copy thereof on the respondent
as provided in Section 11503, subdivision (c); 2) include a post card or other form entitled Notice
of Defense that, when signed by or on behalf of the respondent and returned to the agency, will
acknowledge service of the accusation and constitute a notice of defense under Section 11506;
3) include (i) a statement that respondent may request a hearing by filing a notice of defense as
provided in Section 11506 within 15 days after service upon the respondent of the accusation, and
that failure to do so will constitute a waiver of the respondent's right to a hearing, and (ii) copies
of Sections 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7.!7 The APA also sets forth the language required in
the accompanying statement to the respondent.'®

The Accusation and accompanying information may be sent to the respondent by any
means selected by the agency, but no order adversely affecting the rights of the respondent may
be made by the agency in any case unless the respondent has been served personally or by
registered mail as set forth in the APA.'

On March 7, 2016, the Commission’s Chief of Enforcement, Galena West, issued an
Accusation against VCRP and Milgram in this matter. (Certification, Exhibit A-10.) In accordance
with Section 11505, the Accusation and accompanying information, consisting of a Statement to
Respondent, two copies of a Notice of Defense Form for each respondent, copies of Government
Code Sections 11506, 11507.5, 11507.6, and 11507.7, were personally served on counsel for VCRP
and Milgram, a person authorized to accept service of process on behalf of VCRP and Milgram, on
March 8, 2016. (Certification, Exhibit A—-11.)

Along with the Accusation, the Enforcement Division served VCRP and Milgram with a
“Statement to Respondent,” which notified them that they could request a hearing on the merits
and warned that, unless a Notice of Defense was filed within 15 days of service of the Accusation,

17§ 11505, subd. (a).
18§ 11505, subd. (b).
19°§ 11505, subd. (c).
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they would be deemed to have waived the right to a hearing. (Certification, Exhibit A-12.) VCRP
and Milgram each signed a Notice of Defense on March 21, 2016. (Certification, Exhibit A—13.)

On February 16, 2018, the Commission’s Chief of Enforcement, Galena West, issued a
First Amended Accusation against VCRP and Milgram in this matter. (Certification, Exhibit A—
14.) In accordance with Section 11507, the First Amended Accusation was personally served on
counsel for VCRP and Milgram, a person authorized to accept service of process on behalf of
VCRP and Milgram, on February 22, 2018. (Certification, Exhibit A—15.)

On November 29, 2018, the Office of Administrative Hearings served on all parties a
Notice of Hearing Dates and of Prehearing Conference and Mandatory Settlement Conference
Date and Time, setting the administrative hearing for May 20-29, 2019, and the Prehearing
Conference and Mandatory Settlement Conference for April 5, 2019. (Certification, Exhibit A—
16.)

On December 6, 2018, VCRP and Milgram, after consulting with their legal counsel,
withdrew their notices of defense. (Certification, Exhibit A-17.)

As a result, on December 6, 2018, the Enforcement Division sent a letter to VCRP and
Milgram, though their legal counsel, advising that this matter would be submitted for a Default
Decision and Order at the Commission’s public meeting scheduled for December 20, 2018.
(Certification, Exhibit A-18.) A copy of the Default Decision and Order, and this accompanying
Exhibit 1 with attachments, was included with the letter.

SUMMARY OF THE LAW
The Act and its regulations are amended from time to time. The violations in this case
occurred in 2010. For this reason, all legal references and discussions of law pertain to the Act’s

provisions as they existed at that time.

Need for Liberal Construction and Vigorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act

When enacting the Political Reform Act, the people of the state of California found and
declared that previous laws regulating political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by

state and local authorities.?” To that end, the Act must be liberally construed to achieve its

purposes.?!

There are many purposes of the Act. One purpose is to ensure that receipts and expenditures
in election campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully informed and
improper practices are inhibited.”? Another is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that
the Act will be “vigorously enforced.”??

20 § 81001, subd. (h).
21§ 81003.

2 § 81002, subd. (a).
2 § 81002, subd. (f).
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Definition of Political Party Committee

A “political party committee” includes the county central committee of an organization
that meets the requirements for recognition as a political party pursuant to Section 5100 of the
Elections Code.?*

Duty to Disclose Intermediary

The Act prohibits any person from making a contribution while acting as the intermediary
of another, without disclosing to the recipient of the contribution both the intermediary’s own full
name, street address, occupation, and employer, and the original contributor’s full name, street
address, occupation, and employer.?> The Act also states that a person is an intermediary for a
contribution if the recipient of the contribution “would consider the person to be the contributor
without the disclosure of the identity of the true source of the contribution.”?¢

Campaign Contribution Limits

The Act imposes campaign contribution limits with respect to the making and receiving of
certain contributions. These limits are adjusted periodically, and different limits apply depending
upon who is contributing and who is receiving.?’

In 2010, an individual wishing to contribute to a candidate for California State Controller
could not contribute more than $6,500 per election.?® However, at that time, there was no limit on
contributions from a political party committee (such as a county central committee) to that same
candidate. In 2010, there was a calendar year limit of $32,400 with respect to how much an
individual could contribute to a political party committee for the purpose of making contributions
to candidates for State Controller.?’ Individuals could exceed this amount so long as the excess
was not used by the committee to support/oppose candidates for elective state office.

Duty to Disclose Accurate Expenditure Information on Campaign Statements

The Act requires committees to report on campaign statements the following information
about its expenditures, including those expenditures which are contributions to candidates:
(1) the payee’s full name; (2) his or her street address; (3) the amount of each expenditure; (4) a
brief description of the consideration for which each expenditure was made; and (5) in the case of
an expenditure which is a contribution to a candidate, elected officer, or committee, the date of the
contribution, the cumulative amount of contributions made to that recipient, the full name of the
recipient, and the office and district/jurisdiction for which he or she seeks nomination or election.*°

2 § 85205,

25 § 84302.

26 Reg. 18432.5, subd. (a).

27°§§ 83124, 85301 and 85303, and Reg. 18545.
28 §'85301, subd. (b); Reg. 18545, subd. (a)(2).
2 § 85303, subd. (b): Reg. 18545, subd. (a)(8).
30 § 84211, subd. (k).
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Liability for Violations

Any person who violates any provision of the Act, who purposely or negligently causes
any other person to violate any provision of the Act, or who aids and abets any other person in the
violation of any provision of the Act, is liable for administrative penalties up to $5,000 per
violation.*! This only applies to persons who have filing or reporting obligations under the Act, or
who are compensated for services involving the planning, organizing or directing of any activity
regulated or required by the Act.*?

Treasurer Liability

Every committee must have a treasurer.> It is the duty of a committee’s treasurer to ensure
that the committee complies with all of the requirements of the Act concerning the receipt and
expenditure of funds and the reporting of such funds.** A committee’s treasurer may be held jointly
and severally liable with the committee for any reporting violations.*’

Joint and Several Liability

If two or more parties are responsible for a violation of the Act, they are jointly and
severally liable.?¢

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE
The First Amended Accusation in this case (Certification, Exhibit A—14) states the facts
supporting the violations charged. The violations are supported by the evidence included in the
following attachments: Exhibit A — Certification of Records (Certification), attached Exhibits
A-19 through A-37. The evidence is summarized below.

Laundered Campaign Contributions

Records show that in 2010, Strickland for Controller hired Pluvious Group, a political
fundraising firm located in Los Angeles, CA. Matthew Jubitz, owner of Pluvious Group, told
Enforcement Division staff that he worked closely with Strickland, and reported fundraising
activity directly to Strickland. Jubitz testified that Pluvious Group maintained a detailed and
extensive contributor contact list, which Pluvious Group used when fundraising for Strickland’s
campaign. Pluvious Group promoted Strickland’s campaign to contributors and communities,
created fundraising materials, planned, organized and hosted fundraisers, and collected
contributions for Strickland for Controller related to these efforts. Pluvious Group received a 15%
commission for all contributions it secured for Strickland’s campaign.

318§ 83116, and 83116.5.

2 § 83116.5.

33 § 84100.

3 §§ 81004, 84100, 84104 and 84213, and Reg, 18427.
35 8§ 83116.5 and 91006.

36 § 91006.
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Records show that because Strickland agreed to be part of the same ticket as Meg Whitman,
the 2010 Republican candidate for California governor, Strickland for Controller set a fundraising
goal of $2 million.

In 2010, VCRP also hired Pluvious Group for fundraising work. The contract stated that
Pluvious Group would be paid a 15% commission for all contributions it secured for VCRP.

William M. Templeton, a resident of Dallas, TX, who had significant business interests in
oil and gas production and real estate in Ventura County, CA, told Enforcement Division staff that
in March 2010, Strickland telephoned him. Templeton stated that during the telephone
conversation, he agreed to give $13,000 to Strickland’s campaign for State Controller, the
maximum allowed under the Act for both the primary and general elections. On March 29, 2010,
Templeton sent an email to Jubitz stating that he was sending a $13,000 check. Templeton signed
a check dated March 29, 2010, for $13,000 to Strickland’s Controller campaign. Records show
that Strickland for Controller received Templeton’s maximum contribution on April 6, 2010.

According to his testimony, Templeton wanted to do more to support pro-business
candidates in Ventura County without getting personally involved in local races. An email thread
between Templeton and Jubitz dated June 4, 2010, indicates that Strickland and Templeton had
discussed Templeton making contributions to VCRP and to Meg Whitman, and Strickland was to
ask Jubitz where Templeton should send his checks. Jubitz instructed Templeton to send both
checks to him at Pluvious Group. On June 7, 2010, Templeton wrote a check to VCRP for $32,400,
the maximum allowed for candidate support to a political party committee. Templeton testified
that he had no contact with VCRP and sent the check to Jubitz. Jubitz testified that he delivered
the check to VCRP. Records show that VCRP received Templeton’s check on June 11, 2010, three
days after the primary election.

Similarly, Andrew Barth, an investment manager residing in San Marino, CA, made a
maximum contribution to Strickland for Controller and a large contribution to VCRP. Records
show that on June 10, 2010, Jubitz sent an email to Barth stating in part:

As per our conversation, I have attached the general election contribution
information for Tony. You and Avery can do the max of $13,000. I also put the
form for the Ventura County Republican Party Candidate direct committee.

Really appreciate your support.

On June 11, 2010, Barth wrote two checks. He wrote the first check to Strickland for
Controller for the primary election totaling $6,500. He wrote the second check to VCRP totaling
$15,000. Jubitz testified that Barth sent the $15,000 check to him, and he delivered the check to
VCRP.

On June 15, 2010, Jubitz emailed a fundraising Progress Report for Strickland for
Controller to Strickland, and his chiefs of staff, Chris Wangsaporn and Kirk Hutson. This email
thread followed:

9
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Wangsaporn: does your amount include party money? Lysa [Ray] has us taking

in 452,700
Jubitz: Have we received any party money? ‘
Wangsaporn: I thought templetom [sic] was doing something with vc gop?
Jubitz: He did. 32,400... but I am not aware of whether or not a donation

from VCRP has come in to Strickland for Controller.

Wangsaporn: You’re right we have not yet. But should we add a line item for
‘vc gop’ It would be whatever the amount raised/pledged minus
7%

Jubitz: I know. Tony and I decided no.

Following up on the contributions through VCRP, on June 28, 2010, Wangsaporn sent an
email to Strickland and Jubitz, subject line: “FYI VCGOP check™:

Tony- you received
32,400 templeton
15,000 barth

Total of 47,400
After taking out 2800 for VCRP 7% and 7,110 for Jubitz 15% Mike [Osborn,
VCRP Chairman] will be cutting you a check for 37,490.

Strickland responded to all:

No!!!! Don’t take Jubitz out. We will pay Jubitz from our acct. We need to hit 2
million raised for team meg.

A few minutes later, Strickland followed up his response with:

Have mike [Osbomn] write a 45k check to us. (He can get us 600 dollars).
Matthew--do you think sue groff will do anything before the 30th?? If not get
45k check from vcgop.

Wangsaporn replied: “What are you talking about 600 dollars?” Strickland responded:

47,400 raised. [Minus] 7 percent 2800 equals 44,600. Vcgop gives us 400 to
equal 45k. 400 not 600.

Records show that on June 28 and 30, 2010, VCRP sent two checks to Strickland for
Controller, $44,100 and $900, totaling $45,000. Strickland for Controller received the checks on
June 30, 2010. The evidence shows that VCRP actually retained 5% of the original amounts from
Templeton and Barth.

1
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Inaccurate Reporting

In its campaign statement for March 18 through May 22, 2010, Strickland for Controller

reported the following contributions:

Amount .
Relzzit\?e d Contributor Description Reclsi‘sgdthis Cum]l;l;tt;ve 0
04/06/2010 | Templeton 2010P: $6,500 $6,500 $13,000
04/06/2010 | Templeton 2010G: $6,500 $6,500 $13,000

In its campaign statement for May 23 through June 30, 2010, Strickland for Controller

reported the following contributions:

Date Amount Cumulative to
A Contributor Description Received this
Received . Date
Period
06/30/2010 | Barth 2010P: $6,500 $6,500 $6,500
06/30/2010 | VCRP 2010P: $45,000 $44,100 $45,000
06/30/2010 | VCRP 2010P: $45,000 $900 $45,000
In its campaign statement for June 6 through June 30, 2010, VCRP reported the following
contributions:
Amount .
Da.t ¥ Contributor Description Received this amuitiyeto
Received ! Date
Period
06/11/2010 | Templeton None $32,400 $32,400
06/28/2010 | Barth None $15,000 $15,000
And VCRP reported the following expenditures supporting candidates/committees:
Schedule(s) Date Recipient Description Amount
E n/a Strickland for Controller Mone'tary' $44,100
Contribution
Monetary
DandE | 06/30/2010 | Strickland for Controller CONGIANEoR: $900
to support Tony
Strickland

None of the above campaign statements disclose that Templeton and Barth were the true sources
of the $45,000 in contributions from VCRP and that VCRP was the intermediary for the
contributions earmarked for Strickland for controller, as required.

I
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VIOLATIONS
VCRP and Milgram committed three violations of the Act, as follows:
COUNT 1
Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information

VCRP and Milgram, in June 2010, while acting as the intermediary for Templeton, failed
to disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor information for a contribution of
approximately $30,759 ($32,400 minus VCRP’s approximate 5% fee) from Templeton to
Strickland for Controller, violating Section 84302.

COUNT 2
Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information

VCRP and Milgram, in June 2010, while acting as the intermediary of Barth, failed to
disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor information for a contribution of
approximately $14,241 ($15,000 minus VCRP’s approximate 5% fee) from Barth to Strickland for
Controller, violating Section 84302.

COUNT 3
Disclosure of Inaccurate Information in Campaign Statements

VCRP and Milgram, on or about July 27, 2010, filed an inaccurate campaign statement for
the reporting period of June 6 through June 30, 2010, concealing the violations described in Count
1 by inaccurately reporting that VCRP made $45,000 in contributions to Strickland for Controller,
when it was not the true source of the contributions and was the intermediary for the transactions,
violating Section 84211, subdivision (k).

CONCLUSION

This matter consists of three counts of violating the Act, which carry a maximum
administrative penalty total of $15,000.%7

In determining the appropriate penalty for a particular violation of the Act, the Enforcement
Division considers the typical treatment of a violation in the overall statutory scheme of the Act,
with an emphasis on serving the purposes and intent of the Act. Additionally, the Enforcement
Division considers the facts and circumstances of the violation in the context of the following
factors set forth in Regulation 18361.5, subdivision (d)(1) through (6): (1) The seriousness of the
violations; 2) The presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead; 3) Whether
the violation was deliberate, negligent, or inadvertent; 4) Whether the violator demonstrated good

37 Section 83116, subd. (c).
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faith by consulting the Commission staff or any other governmental agency in a manner not
constituting complete defense under Government Code Section 83114(b); 5) Whether the violation
was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the violator has a prior record of violations of the
Political Reform Act or similar laws; and 6) Whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting
violation, voluntarily filed amendments to provide full disclosure.

In this case, VCRP’s and Milgram’s conduct misinformed the voting public as to the true
sources of the $45,000 in contributions when they failed to disclose intermediary and original
contributor information and filed inaccurate information in VCRP’s campaign statement
concealing the true sources of the contributions. While the evidence shows that the recipients of
the funds — Strickland and his campaign — were intentionally coordinating and concealing the true
sources of the funds, the evidence shows that VCRP’s and Milgram’s conduct related to these
violations was at least negligent and at most intentional. VCRP and Milgram have no prior history
of violating the Act. As a result of the violations in this case, the public received inaccurate
information regarding the campaign activity and the true sources of Strickland’s campaign funds.

The Commission also considers penalties in prior cases involving similar violations.
Recent cases with similar violations include:

Counts 1 and 2: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information

James “Jim” Nielsen, Taxpayers for Jim Nielsen — Assembly 2012, Charles H. Bell, Jr.,
Tehama County Republican Central Committee, Roger Marsh, Linda Alston, Robert A. “Bob”
Williams, Friends of Bob Williams for Assembly 2012, and David Bauer, FPPC No. 12/377. The
nine respondents included an incumbent State Assemblymember, a candidate for State Assembly,
their candidate controlled committees, a Republican central committee (“Tehama GOP”) and the
committees’ treasurers. The parties impermissibly moved money from Nielsen’s committee to
Williams® committee through the Tehama GOP. The evidence showed that Tehama GOP, and
Marsh, while acting as the intermediary of Taxpayers for Nielsen, failed to disclose both the
intermediary and the original contributor information for the $4,320 contribution from Taxpayers
for Nielsen to Friends of Williams, violating Section 84302 (1 count). In August 2015, the
Commission imposed a penalty of $4,000 for this count.

Count 3: Disclosure of Inaccurate Information in Campaign Statements

James “Jim” Nielsen, Taxpayers for Jim Nielsen — Assembly 2012, Charles H. Bell, Jr.,
Tehama County Republican Central Committee, Roger Marsh, Linda Alston, Robert A. “Bob”
Williams, Friends of Bob Williams for Assembly 2012, and David Bauer, FPPC No. 12/377. The
nine respondents included an incumbent State Assemblymember, a candidate for State Assembly,
their candidate controlled committees, a Republican central committee (“Tehama GOP”) and the
committees’ treasurers. The parties impermissibly moved money from Nielsen’s committee to
Williams’ committee through the Tehama GOP. The evidence showed that Tehama GOP, Marsh,
and Alston, while acting as the intermediary of Taxpayers for Nielsen, falsely reported that Tehama
GOP made a $4,320 contribution to Friends of Williams, instead of disclosing that Tchama GOP
was the intermediary, violating Section 84211, subdivision (k) (1 count). In August 2015, the
Commission imposed a penalty of $4,000 for this count.
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Failing to disclose intermediary and original contributor information is one of the most
serious violations of the Act because such conduct circumvents campaign contribution limits,
violates disclosure requirements, and deceives the voting public as to the true source of funds.
Here, VCRP’s and Milgram’s conduct misinformed the voting public as to the true sources of the
$45,000 in contributions when they failed to disclose intermediary and original contributor
information and filed inaccurate information in VCRP’s campaign statement thereby concealing
the true sources of the contributions.

The evidence overall shows that the parties understood that VCRP would act as the
undisclosed intermediary for Templeton’s and Barth’s contributions to Strickland’s campaign and
that the $45,000 was to go to Strickland’s controller campaign. Templeton and Barth each made
maximum contributions to Strickland’s campaign. Yet Strickland, an experienced candidate and
officeholder, continued to solicit funds from Templeton and Barth and directed them to make
contributions to VCRP. Strickland made it clear that the over-the-limit funds were meant for his
controller campaign. After notification that Templeton and Barth had sent checks to VCRP,
Strickland specifically directed the VCRP chairman to “write a 45k check” to Strickland’s
campaign, and within two days, VCRP sent $45,000 to Strickland.

As a result of the violations in this case, the public received inaccurate information
regarding the campaign activity and the true sources of Strickland’s campaign funds.

PROPOSED PENALTY
Thus, after considering the factors of Regulation 18361.5, the penalties imposed in prior
cases, and VCRP’s and Milgram’s withdrawal of their notices of defense, the following penalties

are recommended: $4,000 for Count 1; $4,000 for Count 2, and $4,000 for Count 3, for a total
penalty of $12,000.
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DECLARATION OF CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS
CALIFORNIA FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
Enforcement Division

CERTIFICATION OF RECORDS

The undersigned declares and certifies as follows:

1.

[ am employed as an Associate Governmental Program Analyst by the California Fair
Political Practices Commission (Commission). My business address is: California Fair
Political Practices Commission, 1102 Q St, Ste 3000, Sacramento, CA 95811.

I am a duly authorized custodian of the records maintained by the Commission in the
Enforcement Division. As such, I am authorized to certify copies of those records as being
true and correct copies of the original business records which are in the custody of the
Commission.

I have reviewed documents maintained in FPPC Case No. 16/100; Ventura County
Republican Party and Arkady Milgram, and have caused copies to be made of documents
contained therein. I certify that the copies attached hereto are true and correct copies of the
documents prepared in the normal course of business and which are contained in files
maintained by the Commission. The attached documents are as follows:

EXHIBIT A-1: FPPC Case No. 11/073, In the Matter of Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland,

Strickland for Controller 2010, and Lysa Ray — Executed STIPULATION,
DECISION AND ORDER, approved by the Commission May 19, 2016.

EXHIBIT A-2: FPPC Case No. 16/178, In the Matter of Stanislaus Republican Central

Committee (State Acct.), and Gary McKinsey — Executed STIPULATION,
DECISION AND ORDER, approved by the Commission March 17, 2016.

EXHIBIT A-3:  Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause, dated May 29, 20135.

EXHIBIT A—4:  Proof of Service for the Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause and

applicable statutes and regulations, dated May 29, 2015, and returned certified
mail receipts, dated June 5, 2015 and June 6, 2015.

1

DECLARATION OF CUSTODIAN OF RECORDS — Ex. A to DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER

FPPC Case No. 16/100



EXHIBIT A-5:

EXHIBIT A—6:

EXHIBIT A-7:

EXHIBIT A-8:

EXHIBIT A-9:

EXHIBIT A-10:

EXHIBIT A-11:

EXHIBIT A-12:

EXHIBIT A-13:

EXHIBIT A-14:

EXHIBIT A-15:

EXHIBIT A-16:

EXHIBIT A-17:

EXHIBIT A-18:

EXHIBIT A-19:

EXHIBIT A-20:

The cover letter, memorandum describing probable cause proceedings, and
applicable statutes and regulations served on VCRP and Milgram
accompanying the Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause, dated May
29, 2015.

Amended Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause, dated September
21, 2015.

Proof of Service for the Amended Report in Support of a Finding of Probable
Cause, dated September 22, 2015.

Returned certified mail receipt for the Amended Report in Support of a Finding
of Probable Cause, dated September 23, 2015.

Finding of Probable Cause and Order to Prepare and Serve an Accusation, dated
December 4, 2015.

Accusation, dated March 7, 2016.

Proof of Service for Accusation and accompanying documents, served March
8,2016.

Statement to Respondent and other accompanying documents for the
Accusation served on March 8, 2016.

Notices of Defense for VCRP and Milgram, dated March 21, 2016.

First Amended Accusation, dated February 16, 2018.

Proof of Service for First Amended Accusation, served February 22, 2018.
FPPC Case No. 16/100 and OAH No. 2018110945 — Noticé of Hearing Dates
and of Prehearing Conference and Mandatory Settlement Conference Date and

Time, served by the Office of Administrative Hearings on November 29, 2018.

FPPC Case No. 16/100 and OAH No. 2018110945 — Withdrawal of Notice
of Defense by VCRP and Milgram, served December 6, 2018.

Notice of Intent to Enter into Default Decision and Order, dated December 6,
2018, from Angela J. Brereton, Senior Commission Counsel, to VCRP and

Milgram, though their legal counsel, Charles H. Bell, Jr.

Contract between Matthew Jubitz Consulting and Ventura County Republican
Party.

$13,000 check from Templeton to Strickland for Controller 2010.
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EXHIBIT A-21:

EXHIBIT A-22:

EXHIBIT A-23:

EXHIBIT A-24:

EXHIBIT A-25:

EXHIBIT A-26:

EXHIBIT A-27:

EXHIBIT A-28:

EXHIBIT A-29:

EXHIBIT A-30:

EXHIBIT A-31:

EXHIBIT A-32:

EXHIBIT A-33:

EXHIBIT A-34:

EXHIBIT A-35:

EXHIBIT A-36:

EXHIBIT A-37:

$32,400 check from Templeton to Ventura County Republican Party.

$6,500 check from Barth to Strickland for Controller 2010 and contribution
card.

$15,000 check from Barth to Ventura County Republican Party and
contribution card.

$44,100 and $900 checks from Ventura County Republican Party to Strickland
for Controller 2010.

Emails between Jubitz and Templeton, dated March 5, 2010 and March 29,
2010.

Emails between Jubitz and Templeton, dated June 4, 2010.
Emails between Jubitz and Barth, dated June 10, 2010.

Emails between Jubitz, Strickland, Wangsaporn, and Hutson, dated June 15,
2010.

Emails between Jubitz, Strickland, and Wangsaporn, dated June 28, 2010.
Summary of Interview: William Templeton, conducted December 13, 2013.
Summary of Interview: Mike Osborn, conducted July 1, 2014,

Summary of Interview: Chris Collier, conducted July 15, 2014, and emails
dated February 16, 2010; February 24, 2010; and May 17, 2010.

Summary of Interview: Matthew Jubitz, conducted August 20, 2014,
Summary of Interview: Andrew Barth, conducted August 13, 2015.

Strickland for Controller 2010 Campaign Statement for the reporting period of
March 18 through May 22, 2010.

Strickland for Controller 2010 Campaign Statement for the reporting period of
May 23 through June 30, 2010.

VCRP Campaign Statement for the reporting period of June 6 through June 30,
2010.
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I declare .under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is
true and correct. Executed on December 6, 2018, at Sacramento, California.

dwopous_

Dominika Wojenska
Associate Governmental Program Analyst, Enforcement Division
Fair Political Practices Commission
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GALENA WEST

C hiel of Enforcement

ANGELA 1. BRERETON

Sentor Commussion Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
425 I Street, Suite 620

Sacramento. CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 322-5771

Facsimile: {(916) 322-1932

Attorneys for Complainant
['ntorcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of FPPC No. 11/073

ANTHONY A, "TONY™ STRICKLAND,

)
)
)
}
} STIPULATION, DECISION and ORDER
STRICKLAND FOR CONTROLLER )
)
i
)
)
)

2010 and LYSA RAY,

_ Respondents. M
STIPULATION

Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, and
Respondents Anthony A, “Tony" Strickland, Strickland For Controller 2010 and Lysa Ray, hereby agree
that this Stipulation will be submitted for consideration by the Fauwr Political Practices Commission at its
next regularly scheduled meeting.

The parties agree to enter into this Stipulation to resolve all factual and legal issues raised by this
matter and to reach a final disposition without the necessity of holding an additional administrative
hearing to determine the labthity of Strickland, Strickland for Controller. and Ray.

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray understand, and hereby knowingly and voluntarily
waive. any and all procedural rights set forth in Government Code Sections 83115.5, 11503 and 11523,
and in California Code of Regulations, tuitle 2, Sections 18361, 1 through 18361.9. This includes, but is
not limited to the right o personally appear at any administrative hearing held in this matter, to be
i
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represented by an attorney at Stnckland’s, Strickland for Controller’s, and Ray’s own expense. to
confront and cross-cxamine all witnesses testifying at the hearing, to subpoena witnesses to testify at the
hearing. to have an impartial administrative law judge preside over the hearing as a hearing officer, and
to have the matter judicially reviewed.

I 1s further stipulated and agreed that Strickland. Strickland for Controller, and Ray violated the
Pohtical Retorm Act as described in Exhibit 12 Strickland, Stnickland for Controller, and Ray
purpns-cfully or negligently caused. or aided and abetted, three persons to make four carmarked, over-
the-himt contmibutions totaling $65,000 to Strickland for Controller in the names of Ventura County
Republican Party ("VCRP™) and Stamislaus Republican Central Commuittee (State Acct.), also known as
Stamslaus County Republican Party ("SCRP™), violating Government Code Sections 84301, 85301 and
85704, and Regulation 18545, subdivision (a)( 1) (4 counts); and filed false campaign statements for the
reporting periods of May 23 through June 30, 2010, and October 17 through December 31, 2010,
concealing the violations descnibed in Counts | through 4 by falsely reporung that Strickland for
Controller recerved contributions from VCRP and SCRP. when the contributions were made by other

persons, and VORP and SCRP were the intermediaries for the transactions, violating Government Code

| Scction 84211, subdivision () (4 counts), Exhibit 1 is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as

though [ully set forth herein. Exiubit 1 is a true and accurate summary of the facts in this matter.

Strickland, Stnckland for Controller, and Ray agree to the issuance of the Decision and Order,
which 18 attached hereto. Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray also agree to the Commission
impostng an administrative penalty in the total amount of Forty Thousand Dollars ($40.000). A cashier’s
check from Strickland, Strickland for Controller. and Ray in said amount, made payable to the “General
Fund of the State of California.” 1s submitted with this Stipulation as full payment of the administrative
penalty, and shall be held by the State of California until the Commuission issues its Decision and Order
regarding this matter.

The parties agree that in the event the Commission refuses to accept this Stipulation, it shall
become null and void, and within fifteen (15) business days after the Commission meeting at which the
Stipulation is rejected, all payments tendered by Strickland, Strickland for Controller. and Ray in

connection with this Stipulation shall be reimbursed to Strickland, Strickland for Controller. and Ray
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Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray further stipulate and agree that in the event the Commission
rcjects the Stipulation, and a full evidentiary hearing before the Commission becomes necessary, neither
any member of the Commission, nor the Executive Director, shall be disqualified because of prior

consideration of this Stipulation.

Dated:

Galena West, Chief, on Behalf of the Enforcement Division
Fair Political Practices Commission

Dated:

Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland, Respondent, individually and
on behalf of Strickland For Controller 2010, Respondent

ot S)1B) 1o

Lysa Ray, Respondent /'

DECISION AND ORDER
The foregoing Stipulation of the parties “In the Matter of Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland,
Strickland For Controller 2010 and Lysa Ray,” FPPC Case No. 11/073, including all attached exhibits,
is hereby accepted as the final decision and order of the Fair Political Practices Commission, effective
upon execution below by the Chair.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated:

Joann Remke, Chair
Fair Political Practices Commission
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Strickland. Strickland for Controller, and Ray further stipulate and agree that in the event the Commission

rejects the Stipulation, and a full evidentiary hearing before the Commission becomes necessary. neither

any member of the Commission, nor the Executive Director, shall be disqualified because of prior

consideration of this Stipulation,
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A on W Sierektand. Rtspondcnt mdmdudllv and
“Strickland For Controller 2010, Respondent

/\nthony A.
on behalf

“Lysa Ray. Kes

DECISION AND ORDER
The foregoing Stipulation of the parties “In the Matter of Anthony A. “Tony” Sirickland,
Strickland For Controller 2010 and Lysa Ray.” FPPC Case No. 11/073. including all attached exhibits,
is hereby accepted as the final decision and order of the Fair Political Practices Commission, effective
upon execution below by the Chair.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: mE/ZSV/lé N

Faif Pohtical Practicds Commission
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EXHIBIT 1
INTRODUCTION

Respondent Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland served in the California Legislature for ten
years: as a State Senator, 19th District, from 2008 through 2012, and as a State Assemblymember,
37th District, from 1998 through 2004. Strickland was an unsuccessful candidate for California
State Controller in the November 2, 2010 general election, and he unsuccessfully ran for Congress
in 2012 and 2014. Respondent Strickland for Controller 2010, was Strickland’s candidate
controlled committee. Respondent Lysa Ray was the treasurer for Strickland for Controller.

Ventura County Republican Party (“VCRP”) was a political party committee located in
Camarillo, CA. Arkady Milgram was the treasurer for VCRP. VCRP and Milgram are named
respondents in the companion case, FPPC Case No. 16/100.

Stanislaus Republican Central Committee (State Acct.), also known as Stanislaus County
Republican Party (“SCRP”), was a political party committee located in Modesto, CA. Respondent
Gary McKinsey was the treasurer for SCRP. SCRP and McKinsey are named respondents in the
companion case, FPPC Case No. 16/178, for which a stipulation was approved by the Commission
on March 17, 2016.

The Political Reform Act (the “Act”)! requires committees to accurately disclose
contributions and expenditures. The Act prohibits contributions made in the name of another,
prohibits earmarking contributions unless the intermediary and original contributor information is
disclosed, and imposes campaign contribution limits regarding the making and receiving of certain
contributions. In 2010, an individual wishing to contribute to a candidate for California State
Controller could not contribute more than $6,500 per election. However, at that time, there was no
limit on contributions from a political party county central committee to that same candidate.

In 2010, VCRP and SCRP made $65,000 in contributions to Strickland for Controller.
However VCRP and SCRP were not the true sources of the contributions, and the true sources of
the contributions were concealed. Strickland, Strickland for Controller and Ray violated the Act
by causing over-the-limit, earmarked contributions to be made in VCRP’s and SCRP’s names to
Strickland for Controller and filing false campaign statements concealing that activity.

SUMMARY OF THE LAW

All legal references and discussions of law pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed
in 2010.

I

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014, and all statutory
references are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110
through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.
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Need for Liberal Construction and Vigorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act

When enacting the Political Reform Act, the people of the state of California found and
declared that previous laws regulating political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by
state and local authorities.? To that end, the Act must be liberally construed to achieve its

purposes.>

There are many purposes of the Act. One purpose is to ensure that receipts and expenditures
in election campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully informed and
improper practices are inhibited.* Another is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that
the Act will be “vigorously enforced.”

Definition of Controlled Committee

A “committee” includes any person or combination of persons who receives contributions
totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year,’ commonly known as a “recipient committee.” A
recipient committee which is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate, or which acts jointly
with a candidate in connection with the making of expenditures, is a “controlled committee.”” A
candidate controls a committee if he or she, his or her agent, or any other committee he or she
controls has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.®

Definition of Political Party Committee

A “political party committee” includes the county central committee of an organization
that meets the requirements for recognition as a political party pursuant to Section 5100 of the
Elections Code.’

Prohibition Against Making Contributions in the Name of Another

It is unlawful to make a contribution in the name of another.!? This prohibition keeps the
public informed as to the sources of campaign contributions, and it ensures that contributors abide
by the Act’s contribution limits.

Duty to Disclose Intermediary

The Act prohibits any person from making a contribution while acting as the intermediary
of another, without disclosing to the recipient of the contribution both the intermediary’s own full

2§ 81001, subd. (h).
3§ 81003.
4 § 81002, subd. (a).
5§ 81002, subd. (f).
6§ 82013, subd. (a).
7§ 82016.
8 § 82016, subd. (a).
9 § 85205.
10°g 8430]1.
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name, street address, occupation, and employer, and the original contributor’s full name, street
address, occupation, and employer.!! The Act also states that a person is an intermediary for a
contribution if the recipient of the contribution “would consider the person to be the contributor
without the disclosure of the identity of the true source of the contribution.”!?

Prohibition on Earmarking

It is unlawful to make a contribution to a committee on the condition or with the agreement
that it will be contributed to any particular candidate unless the contribution is fully disclosed
pursuant to Section 84302.13

Campaign Contribution Limits

The Act imposes campaign contribution limits with respect to the making and receiving of
certain contributions. These limits are adjusted periodically, and different limits apply depending
upon who is contributing and who is receiving.'4

In 2010, an individual wishing to contribute to a candidate for California State Controller
could not contribute more than $6,500 per election.!> However, at that time, there was no limit on
contributions from a political party committee (such as a county central committee) to that same
candidate. In 2010, there was a calendar year limit of $32,400 with respect to how much an
individual could contribute to a political party committee for the purpose of making contributions
to candidates for State Controller.!® Individuals could exceed this amount so long as the excess
was not used by the committee to support/oppose candidates for elective state office.

Aggregation of Campaign Contributions by Affiliated Entities

For purposes of the Act’s contribution limits, contributions of an entity whose contributions
are directed and controlled by any individual must be aggregated with contributions made by that
individual and any other entity whose contributions are directed and controlled by the same
individual.!” An entity is any person, other than an individual.'"® A person is as an individual,
proprietorship, firm, partnership, joint venture, syndicate, business trust, company, corporation,
limited liability company, association, committee, and any other organization or group of persons
acting in concert.!’

I

1l § 84302.

12 Reg. 18432.5, subd. (a).

13 § 85704

14 §§ 83124, 85301 and 85303, and Reg. 18545.
15§ 85301, subd. (b); Reg. 18545, subd. (a)(2).
16 § 85303, subd. (b); Reg. 18545, subd. (a)(8).
17.§ 85311, subd. (b).

18 § 85311, subd. (a)(1).

19°8 82047.
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Duty to Disclose Accurate Contributor Information on Campaign Statements

The Act requires committees to report on campaign statements the following information
about a person who has made contributions of $100 or more: (1) full name; (2) street address; (3)
occupation; (4) employer, or if self-employed, the name of the contributor’s business; (5) the date
and amount of each contribution received from the contributor during the reporting period; and (6)
the cumulative amount of contributions received from the contributor.2’

Liability for Violations

Any person who violates any provision of the Act, who purposely or negligently causes
any other person to violate any provision of the Act, or who aids and abets any other person in the
violation of any provision of the Act, is liable for administrative penalties up to $5,000 per
violation.?! This only applies to persons who have filing or reporting obligations under the Act, or
who are compensated for services involving the planning, organizing or directing of any activity
regulated or required by the Act.??

Candidate and Treasurer Liability

Every committee must have a treasurer.?? It is the duty of a committee’s candidate and
treasurer to ensure that the committee complies with all of the requirements of the Act concerning
the receipt and expenditure of funds and the reporting of such funds.?* A committee’s candidate
and treasurer may be held jointly and severally liable with the committee for any reporting
violations.?

Joint and Several Liability

If two or more parties are responsible for a violation of the Act, they are jointly and
severally liable.?®

SUMMARY OF THE FACTS

Laundered Campaign Contributions

Records show that in 2010, Strickland for Controller hired Pluvious Group, a political
fundraising firm located in Los Angeles, CA. Matthew Jubitz, owner of Pluvious Group, told
Enforcement Division staff that he worked closely with Strickland, and reported fundraising
activity directly to Strickland. Jubitz testified that Pluvious Group maintained a detailed and
extensive contributor contact list, which Pluvious Group used when fundraising for Strickland’s

20 § 84211, subd. (f).

21 §§ 83116, and 83116.5.

2 §'83116.5.

2 § 84100.

24 £8 81004, 84100, 84104 and 84213, and Reg. 18427.
25 68 83116.5 and 91006.

26§ 91006.
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campaign. Pluvious Group promoted Strickland’s campaign to contributors and communities,
created fundraising materials, planned, organized and hosted fundraisers, and collected
contributions for Strickland for Controller related to these efforts. Pluvious Group received a 15%
commission for all contributions it secured for Strickland’s campaign.

Records show that because Strickland agreed to be part of the same ticket as Meg Whitman,
the 2010 Republican candidate for California governor, Strickland for Controller set a fundraising
goal of $2 million.

In 2010, VCRP also hired Pluvious Group for fundraising work. The contract stated that
Pluvious Group would be paid a 15% commission for all contributions it secured for VCRP.

William M. Templeton, a resident of Dallas, TX, who had significant business interests in
oil and gas production and real estate in Ventura County, CA, told Enforcement Division staff that
in March 2010, Strickland telephoned him. Templeton stated that during the telephone
conversation, he agreed to give $13,000 to Strickland’s campaign for State Controller, the
maximum allowed under the Act for both the primary and general elections. On March 29, 2010,
Templeton sent an email to Jubitz stating that he was sending a $13,000 check. Templeton signed
a check dated March 29, 2010, for $13,000 to Strickland’s Controller campaign. Records show
that Strickland for Controller received Templeton’s maximum contribution on
April 6, 2010.

According to his testimony, Templeton wanted to do more to support pro-business
candidates in Ventura County without getting personally involved in local races. An email thread
between Templeton and Jubitz dated June 4, 2010, indicates that Strickland and Templeton had
discussed Templeton making contributions to VCRP and to Meg Whitman, and Strickland was to
ask Jubitz where Templeton should send his checks. Jubitz instructed Templeton to send both
checks to him at Pluvious Group. On June 7, 2010, Templeton wrote a check to VCRP for $32,400,
the maximum allowed for candidate support to a political party committee. Templeton testified
that he had no contact with VCRP and sent the check to Jubitz. Jubitz testified that he delivered
the check to VCRP. Records show that VCRP received Templeton’s check on
June 11, 2010, three days after the primary election.

Similarly, Andrew Barth, an investment manager residing in San Marino, CA, made a
maximum contribution to Strickland for Controller and a large contribution to VCRP. Records
show that on June 10, 2010, Jubitz sent an email to Barth stating in part:

As per our conversation, I have attached the general election contribution
information for Tony. You and Avery can do the max of $13,000. I also put the
form for the Ventura County Republican Party Candidate direct committee.

Really appreciate your support.

On June 11, 2010, Barth wrote two checks. He wrote the first check to Strickland for
Controller for the primary election totaling $6,500. He wrote the second check to VCRP totaling
$15,000. Jubitz testified that Barth sent the $15,000 check to him, and he delivered the check to
VCRP.
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On June 15, 2010, Jubitz emailed a fundraising Progress Report for Strickland for
Controller to Strickland, and his chiefs of staff, Chris Wangsaporn and Kirk Hutson. This email
thread followed:

Wangsaporn: does your amount include party money? Lysa [Ray] has us taking

in 452,700
Jubitz: Have we received any party money?
Wangsaporn: I thought templetom [sic] was doing something with vc gop?
Jubitz: He did. 32,400... but I am not aware of whether or not a donation

from VCRP has come in to Strickland for Controller.

Wangsaporn: You’re right we have not yet. But should we add a line item for
‘ve gop’ It would be whatever the amount raised/pledged minus
7%

Jubitz: I know. Tony and I decided no.

Following up on the contributions through VCRP, on June 28, 2010, Wangsaporn sent an
email to Strickland and Jubitz, subject line: “FYI VCGOP check”:

Tony- you received

32,400 templeton
15,000 barth

Total of 47,400

After taking out 2800 for VCRP 7% and 7,110 for Jubitz 15% Mike [Osborn,
VCRP Chairman] will be cutting you a check for 37,490.

Strickland responded to all:

No!!!! Don’t take Jubitz out. We will pay Jubitz from our acct. We need to hit 2
million raised for team meg.
A few minutes later, Strickland followed up his response with:

Have mike [Osborn] write a 45k check to us. (He can get us 600 dollars).
Matthew--do you think sue groff will do anything before the 30th?? If not get
45k check from vcgop.

Wangsaporn replied: “What are you talking about 600 dollars?” Strickland responded:

47,400 raised. [Minus] 7 percent 2800 equals 44,600. Vcgop gives us 400 to
equal 45k. 400 not 600.

Records show that on June 28 and 30, 2010, VCRP sent two checks to Strickland for
Controller, $44,100 and $900, totaling $45,000. Strickland for Controller received the checks on
June 30, 2010. The evidence shows that VCRP actually retained 5% of the original amounts from
Templeton and Barth.
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Despite Templeton having made the maximum contribution to Strickland and contributing
another $30,750 through VCRP, Jubitz sent a campaign letter dated August 6, 2010, to Templeton,
signed by Strickland, inviting Templeton to attend a fundraising event in Thousand Oaks on
September 23, 2010, for Strickland’s campaign. Under the subject line “Strickland Event,”
Templeton emailed Jubitz on August 13, 2010, asking, “Can I contribute any more ??” Jubitz
forwarded the email to Strickland, saying, “I’m going to ask for [California Republican Party],
unless you say otherwise.” Strickland replied, “Vcgop,” and later followed up:

We should get the 30k to vcgop. That is what the [sic] can get that vcgop can
give directly to candidates. If he has a wife we should ask for 60k

In August 2010, Templeton planned to travel to Sacramento on business. Templeton
emailed Wangsaporn on August 22, 2010, requesting to meet with Strickland while he was in
Sacramento.

Soon after the meeting, on September 8, 2010, Jubitz sent an email to Templeton
confirming his “generous pledge of $32,400” to SCRP. Templeton corrected him, replying, “I am
still looking at this. I will do something to Stanislaus, but it won’t be the $32,400.” Jubitz testified
that Pluvious Group did not have a fundraising contract with SCRP.

On October 5, 2010, Jubitz sent an email to Templeton inviting him to an “intimate” dinner
gathering hosted by Strickland, which was eventually held on October 12, 2010 at Sly’s, a popular
restaurant in Carpinteria, CA. Jubitz testified that between 10 and 13 people attended, including
Strickland, his wife, Audra, Jubitz, and Templeton. According to Jubitz’ and Templeton’s
testimony, everyone sat at one large table, and conversation topics included the 2010 Controller’s
race and the need for more contributions.

One week later, records show that Templeton wrote a check to SCRP for $15,000.
Templeton testified that he had no contact with SCRP and sent the contribution check to Jubitz.
Jubitz delivered the check to SCRP, who received Templeton’s contribution on
October 26, 2010.

Similarly, records show that Matthew Swanson, president of Associated Feed & Supply
Co. and other Swanson Family companies in Turlock, CA, made a maximum contribution to
Strickland for Controller through his business and a large contribution to SCRP. In May 2010,
Swanson, through Associated Feed, made the maximum contribution to Strickland for Controller
for the primary election, $6,500. In September 2010, Swanson, through his investment company,
Prospector, LLC, made the maximum contribution to Strickland for Controller for the general
election, $6,500. Because Swanson directed and controlled the contributions of his two companies,
the contributions were attributed to Swanson. So Swanson gave the maximum contributions to
Strickland for Controller.

1
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Records show that on October 25, 2010, Maria Stavrakas of Pluvious Group sent an email
to Deanna Lascano, executive assistant to Swanson, as follows:

Hi DeeAnna [sic],

The check should be made payable to
Stanislaus County Republican Party
and overnight to our office:

Matthew Jubitz

515 S. Figueroa Street
16th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071

Did Matt [Swanson] say how much he decided to contribute?
I will also send you Major Donor forms in a separate email.

Thanks so much for your help.

Lascano responded on October 26, 2010: “He asked me to fill out a check for $5,000. Thanks for
the forms and address. I will have Ron cut the check today if possible, otherwise it will go out
tomorrow.” Stavrakas forwarded the email thread to Jubitz the same day. Records show that on
October 26, 2010, Swanson, again through Prospector, sent a $5,000 check to SCRP.

Records also show that on October 28, 2010, Stavrakas sent an email to Strickland, stating,
“Matt Swanson called. He is calling your cell.” Strickland responded a few minutes later, “Had a

great talk. Wanted to make sure we got his check [from SCRP]...”

Records show that on October 28, 2010, SCRP sent a $20,000 check to Strickland for
Controller, who received SCRP’s $20,000 check on October 30, 2010.

The evidence shows that Strickland received a total of $65,000 in contributions from
Templeton, Barth and Swanson through VCRP and SCRP.

False Reporting

In its campaign statement for March 18 through May 22, 2010, Strickland for Controller
reported the following contributions:

e Contributor Descripti R Al?m(llntth' Cumutativeito
Received srnan ecelvc:, 2 Date
Period
04/06/2010 | Templeton 2010P: $6,500 $6,500 $13,000
04/06/2010 | Templeton 2010G: $6,500 $6,500 $13,000
Associated Feed
05/22/2010 o 2010P: $6,500 $6,500 $6,500
8
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In its campaign statement for May 23 through June 30, 2010, Strickland for Controller

reported the following contributions:

Dat AT Cumulative to
o Contributor Description Received this n
Received : Date
Period
06/30/2010 | Barth 2010P: $6,500 $6,500 $6,500
06/30/2010 | VCRP 2010P: $45,000 $44,100 $45,000
06/30/2010 | VCRP 2010P: $45,000 $900 $45,000

In its campaign statement for July 1 through September 30, 2010, Strickland for Controller

reported the following contributions:

Date mount Cumulative to
2 Contributor Description Received this
Received 3 Date
Period
09/09/2010 | Prospector, LLC 2010G: $6,500 $6,500 $6,500
(Swanson)

In its campaign statement for June 6 through June 30, 2010, VCRP reported the following

contributions:
Amount :
Da.t 4 Contributor Description Received this Cumulativelte
Received ; Date
Period
06/11/2010 | Templeton None $32,400 $32,400
06/28/2010 | Barth None $15,000 $15,000
And VCRP reported the following expenditures supporting candidates/committees:
Schedule(s) Date Recipient Description Amount
E nfa | Strickland for Controller s $44,100
Contribution
Monetary
DandE | 06/30/2010 | Strickland for Controller | COmribution - $900
to support Tony
Strickland

1
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In its campaign statement for October 17 through November 20, 2010, SCRP reported the
following contributions:

Amount %
Da.t S Contributor Description Received this Cumulafiveits
Received x Date
Period
10/26/2010 | Templeton None $15,000 $15,000
1012972010 | Prospector, LLC None $5,000 $5,000
(Swanson)
And SCRP reported the following expenditures supporting candidates/committees:
Schedule(s) Date Recipient Description Amount
Monetary
DandE | 10/28/2010 | Strickland for Controller | SOPtibution - $20,000
to support Tony
Strickland

In its campaign statement for October 17 through December 31, 2010, Strickland for
Controller reported the following contributions:

Amount :
Da.t & Contributor Description Received this Cumulativelto
Received i Date
Period
2010G:
10/30/2010 | SCRP $20,000 $20,000 $20,000

None of the above campaign statements disclose that Templeton, Barth and Swanson were
the true sources of the $65,000 in contributions from VCRP and SCRP and that VCRP and SCRP
were the intermediaries for the contributions earmarked for Strickland for Controller, as required.

VIOLATIONS

Count 1: Prohibited Earmarked Over-The-Limit Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or negligently
caused, or aided and abetted, Templeton to make an earmarked, over-the-limit contribution of
$30,750 ($32,400 minus VCRP’s 5% fee) to Strickland for Controller in the name of VCRP,
violating Sections 84301, 85301 and 85704, and Regulation 18545, subdivision (a)(1).

Count 2: Prohibited Earmarked Over-The-Limit Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or negligently
caused, or aided and abetted, Barth to make an earmarked, over-the-limit contribution of $14,250
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($15,000 minus VCRP’s 5% fee) to Strickland for Controller in the name of VCRP, violating
Sections 84301, 85301 and 85704, and Regulation 18545, subdivision (a)(1).

Count 3: Prohibited Earmarked Over-The-Limit Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, purposefully or negligently
caused, or aided and abetted, Templeton to make an earmarked, over-the-limit contribution of
$15,000 to Strickland for Controller in the name of SCRP, violating Sections 84301, 85301 and
85704, and Regulation 18545, subdivision (a)(1).

Count 4: Prohibited Earmarked Over-The-Limit Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, purposefully or negligently
caused, or aided and abetted, Swanson to make an earmarked, over-the-limit contribution of $5,000
to Strickland for Controller in the name of SCRP, violating Sections 84301, 85301 and 85704, and
Regulation 18545, subdivision (a)(1).

Count 5: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about July 22, 2010, filed a false
campaign statement for the reporting period of May 23 through June 30, 2010, concealing the
violations described in Count 1 by falsely reporting that Strickland for Controller received a
contribution from VCRP, when the contribution was made by Templeton, and VCRP was the
intermediary for the transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (f).

- Count 6: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about July 22, 2010, filed a false
campaign statement for the reporting period of May 23 through June 30, 2010, concealing the
violations described in Count 2 by falsely reporting that Strickland for Controller received a
contribution from VCRP, when the contribution was made by Barth, and VCRP was the
intermediary for the transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (f).

Count 7: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about January 21, 2011, filed a false
campaign statement for the reporting period of October 17 through December 31, 2010, concealing
the violations described in Count 3 by falsely reporting that Strickland for Controller received a
contribution from SCRP, when the contribution was made by Templeton, and SCRP was the
intermediary for the transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (f).

Count 8: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about January 21, 2011, filed a false
campaign statement for the reporting period of October 17 through December 31, 2010, concealing
the violations described in Count 4 by falsely reporting that Strickland for Controller received a
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contribution from SCRP, when the contribution was made by Swanson, and SCRP was the
intermediary for the transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (f).

CONCLUSION

This matter consists of 8 counts of violating the Act, which carries a maximum
administrative penalty of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) per count for a total of Forty Thousand
Dollars ($40,000).

In determining the appropriate penalty for a particular violation of the Act, the Commission
considers the typical treatment of a violation in the overall statutory scheme of the Act, with an
emphasis on serving the purposes and intent of the Act. Additionally, the Commission considers
the facts and circumstances of the violation in context of the factors set forth in Regulation
18361.5, subdivision (d): 1) the seriousness of the violations; 2) the presence or lack of intent to
deceive the voting public; 3) whether the violation was deliberate, negligent, or inadvertent; 4)
whether the Respondent demonstrated good faith in consulting with Commission staff; 5) whether
there was a pattern of violations; and 6) whether, upon learning of the violation, the violator
voluntarily provided amendments to provide full disclosure.

The Commission also considers penalties in prior cases involving similar violations.
Recent cases for similar violations include:

Prohibited Earmarked Over-The-Limit Contributions Made in the Name of Another

o James “Jim” Nielsen, Taxpayers for Jim Nielsen — Assembly 2012, Charles H. Bell,
Jr., Tehama County Republican Central Committee, Roger Marsh, Linda Alston,
Robert A. “Bob” Williams, Friends of Bob Williams for Assembly 2012, and David
Bauer, FPPC No. 12/377. The nine respondents included an incumbent State
Assemblymember, a candidate for State Assembly, their candidate controlled
committees, a Republican central committee (“Tehama GOP”) and the committees’
treasurers. The parties illegally moved money from Nielsen’s committee to Williams’
committee through the Tehama GOP. The evidence showed that Nielsen, Taxpayers
for Nielsen and Bell made an earmarked, over-the-limit contribution totaling $4,320 to
Friends of Williams in the name of Tehama GOP, violating Sections 84301, 85301 and
85704, and Regulation 18545, subdivision (a)(1) (1 count). In August 2015, the
Commission imposed a penalty of $4,500 for this count.

e Bill Berryhill, Tom Berryhill, Bill Berryhill For Assembly — 2008, Berryhill For
Assembly 2008, Stanislaus Republican Central Committee (State Acct.), and San
Joaquin County Republican Central Committee/Calif. Republican Victory Fund, FPPC
No. 10/828 (Decision and Order). The six respondents included two brothers, their
candidate controlled committees and two Republican central committees. Following a
six-day administrative hearing, the Commission found that Tom Berryhill and his
controlled committee made contributions in the name of the central committees to his
brother’s campaign, violating Section 84301 (2 counts). The Commission also found
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that Tom Berryhill and his committee made over-the-limit contributions in separate
counts. In April 2014, the Commission imposed a penalty of $5,000 per count.

Disclosure of False Contributor Information in Campaign Statements

James “Jim” Nielsen, Taxpayers for Jim Nielsen — Assembly 2012, Charles H. Bell,
Jr., Tehama County Republican Central Committee, Roger Marsh, Linda Alston,
Robert A. “Bob” Williams, Friends of Bob Williams for Assembly 2012, and David
Bauer, FPPC No. 12/377. The nine respondents included an incumbent State
Assemblymember, a candidate for State Assembly, their candidate controlled
committees, a Republican central committee (“Tehama GOP”) and the committees’
treasurers. The parties illegally moved money from Nielsen’s committee to Williams’
committee through the Tehama GOP. The parties violated the Act as follows:

Nielsen, Taxpayers for Nielsen and Bell falsely reported information regarding the
$4,320 contribution from Taxpayers for Nielsen to Friends of Williams, violating
Section 84211, subdivision (k) (1 count). In August 2015, the Commission imposed a
penalty of $4,500 for this count.

Tehama GOP, Marsh, and Alston, while acting as the intermediary of Taxpayers for
Nielsen, falsely reported that Tehama GOP made a $4,320 contribution to Friends of
Williams, instead of disclosing that Tehama GOP was the intermediary, violating
Section 84211, subdivision (k) (1 count). In August 2015, the Commission imposed a
penalty of $4,000 for this count.

Republican Central Committee of Los Angeles County, also known as Republican Party
of Los Angeles County, FPPC No. 11/224 (Default Decision). Respondent, a political
party central committee, filed a false campaign statement reporting that it made a
$32,400 contribution to Committee to Elect Rabbi Shifren, when in fact RPLAC was
merely the intermediary for contributions made by four members of the Novelly family
to Committee to Elect Rabbi Shifren, in violation of Government Code Section 84211,
subdivision (k) (1 count). In October 2014, the Commission imposed a penalty of
$5,000 per count.

Bill Berryhill, et al., FPPC No. 10/828 (Decision and Order). The six respondents
included two brothers, their candidate controlled committees and two Republican
central committees, including SCRP. Following a six-day administrative hearing, the
Commission found that Tom Berryhill and his controlled committee, disclosed false
information in campaign statements to conceal the true source of earmarked
contributions, in violation of Government Code section 84211, subdivision (f)
(3 counts). In April 2014, the Commission imposed a penalty of $5,000 per count
against Tom Berryhill and his controlled committee.

Laundering campaign contributions is one of the most serious violations of the Act because
such conduct circumvents campaign contribution limits, violates disclosure requirements, and
deceives the voting public as to the true source of funds. Here, the parties’ conduct deceived the
voting public as to the true sources of $65,000 in contributions when they caused Templeton, Barth
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and Swanson to make earmarked, over-the-limit contributions through VCRP and SCRP and filed
inaccurate information in Strickland for Controller’s campaign statements concealing the true
sources of the contributions.

The evidence shows that all parties understood that VCRP and SCRP would act as the
undisclosed intermediaries for Templeton’s, Barth’s and Swanson’s contributions to Strickland’s
campaign and that the $65,000 was to go to Strickland’s controller campaign. Templeton, Barth
and Swanson each made maximum contributions to Strickland’s campaign. Yet Strickland, an
experienced candidate and officeholder, continued to solicit funds from Templeton, Barth and
Swanson and directed them to make contributions to VCRP and SCRP.

Strickland made it clear that the over-the-limit funds were meant for his controller
campaign. Strickland told the VCRP chairman that Strickland’s campaign would pay Jubitz’
commission for the Templeton and Barth contributions so more funds would be received by his
campaign toward his $2 million goal. After notification that Templeton and Barth had sent checks
to VCRP, Strickland directed the VCRP chairman to “write a 45k check” to Strickland’s campaign,
and within two days, VCRP sent $45,000 to Strickland. Strickland caused Templeton, Barth and
Swanson to give $65,000 in contributions to his campaign illegally through VCRP and SCRP.

The deliberate conduct in this matter resulted in significant non-disclosure, depriving the
public of information regarding the campaign activity and the true sources of Strickland’s
campaign funds. The conduct in this case is more egregious than the conduct in the comparable
cases because of the active involvement of Strickland and his campaign in coordinating and
concealing the true sources of the funds.

Two of the parties have prior enforcement history. Strickland was prosecuted in
April 2010 by the Commission for failing to include proper sender identification for a mass
mailing. Ray was prosecuted in April 2010 by the Commission for failing to include major donor
information in the committee name. And the Commission’s Enforcement Division issued three
prior warning letters against Ray related to her duties as treasurer for three separate committees.

Strickland, Wangsaporn and Ray did not cooperate with the investigation of this matter.
Strickland, Wangsaporn and Ray were subpoenaed for interviews with the Enforcement Division
on November 19, 2014. None appeared, and their attorney failed to respond to telephone and email
inquiries regarding the interviews.

On May 17, 2016, Ray sent a written statement to the Enforcement Division regarding her
role as treasurer of the Committee. Ray contends that, for all campaigns for which she serves as
treasurer, she verifies that contributions and expenditures “conform on their face” with the Act.
She also contends that when political party committees send checks for her clients, she assumes
political party committees know campaign laws. And Ray contends that she used “reasonable
diligence” in preparing the Committee’s campaign statements. Even so, as treasurer of the
Committee, the Act holds Ray strictly liable concerning the receipt and expenditure of funds and
the reporting of such funds.

I

14

EXHIBIT 1 IN SUPPORT OF STIPULATION, DECISION AND ORDER
FPPC NO. 11/073




PROPOSED PENALTY

The factors listed in Regulation 18361.5, prior similar cases, and other relevant facts,
justify a total penalty of $40,000:

Count Description Fenalty Total
per count
Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray
1-4 Accepting  Prohibited Earmarked Over-the-Limit $5,000 | $20,000
Contributions which were Made in Legal Name of
Another
5-8 Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements $5,000 $20,000
Total Agreed Upon Penalty $40,000

* ok % ok ok
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

ANGELA J. BRERETON

Senior Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
428 J Street, Suite 620

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 322-5660

Facsimile: (916) 322-1932

Attommeys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 16/178
)
g
STANISLAUS REPUBLICAN ) STIPULATION, DECISION and ORDER
CENTRAL COMMITTEE (State Acct.), )
and GARY McKINSEY, )
)
)
)
Respondents. )

STIPULATION

Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, and
Respondents Stanislaus Republican Central Committee (State Acct.) and Gary McKinsey, hereby agree
that this Stipulation will be submitted for consideration by the Fair Political Practices Commission at its
next regularly scheduled meeting.

The parties agree to enter into this Stipulation to resolve all factual and legal issues raised by
this matter and to reach a final disposition without the necessity of holding an additional administrative
hearing to determine the liability of SCRP and McKinsey.

SCRP and McKinsey understand, and hereby knowingly and voluntarily waive, any and all
procedural rights set forth in Government Code Sections 83115.5, 11503 and 11523, and in California
Code of Regulations, title 2, Sections 18361.1 through 18361.9. This includes, but is not limited to the

right to personally appear at any administrative hearing held in this matter, to be represented by an
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attorney at SCRP’s and McKinsey’s own expense, to confront and cross-examine all witnesses
testifying at the hearing, to subpoena witnesses to testify at the hearing, to have an impartial
administrative law judge preside over the hearing as a hearing officer, and to have the matter judicially
reviewed.

It is further stipulated and agreed that SCRP and McKinsey violated the Political Reform Act as
described in Exhibit 1: SCRP and McKinsey, while acting as the intermediary for two persons, failed to
disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor information for $20,000 in contributions
from the persons, violating Government Code Section 84302 (1 count); filed an erroneous campaign
statement for the reporting period of October 17 through November 20, 2010, which failed to disclose
the violations described in Count 1 by erroneously reporting that SCRP made $20,000 in contributions
to Strickland for Controller, when it was not the true source of the contributions and was the
intermediary for the transactions, violating Government Code Section 84211, subdivision (k) (1 count).
Exhibit 1 is attached hereto and incorporated by reference as though fully set forth herein. Exhibit 1 is a
true and accurate summary of the facts in this matter.

SCRP and McKinsey agree to the issuance of the Decision and Order, which is attached hereto.
SCRP and McKinsey also agree to the Commission imposing an administrative penalty in the total
amount of Ten Thousand Dollars ($10,000). A cashier’s check from SCRP and McKinsey in said
amount, made payable to the “General Fund of the State of California,” is submitted with this
Stipulation as full payment of the administrative penalty, and shall be held by the State of California
until the Commission issues its Decision and Order regarding this matter. The parties agree that in the
event the Commission refuses to accept this Stipulation, it shall become null and void, and within
fifteen (15) business days after the Commission meeting at which the Stipulation is rejected, all
payments tendered by SCRP and McKinsey in connection with this Stipulation shall be reimbursed to
SCRP and McKinsey. SCRP and McKinsey further stipulate and agree that in the event the

Commission rejects the Stipulation, and a full evidentiary hearing before the Commission becomes

| necessary, neither any member of the Commission, nor the Executive Director, shall be disqualified

because of prior consideration of this Stipulation.
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Dated: ( f”l“/_’ ‘L?
Galena West, Chief, on Behalf of the Enforcement Division

Fair Political Practices Commission

Dated: _ 5-(- 1o(b. Q,Q_QQ \AEQ;(

Joe Dayid Wright, on behalf of $tanislaﬁ\é Republican Central
Committee (State Acct.), Respondent

Dated: 3// ///?&/6 M///{VG) W

McKinsey, Respondent (/

DECISION AND ORDER
The foregoing Stipulation of the parties “In the Matter of Stanislaus Republican Central
Committee (State Acct.), and Gary McKinsey,” FPPC Case No. 16/178, including all attached exhibits,
is hereby accepted as the final decision and order of the Fair Political Practices Commission, effective

upon execution below by the Chair.

IT IS SO ORDERED. Q
Dated: 3 / LI// /) (e Jo ‘k{

Joa mke, Chalr
Fair Pofitical Practlces Commission
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EXHIBIT 1
INTRODUCTION

Respondent Stanislaus Republican Central Committee (State Acct.), also known as
Stanislaus County Republican Party (“SCRP”), was a political party committee located in
Modesto, CA. Respondent Gary McKinsey was the treasurer for SCRP.

Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland served in the California Legislature for ten years: as a State
Senator, 19th District, from 2008 through 2012, and as a State Assemblymember, 37th District,
from 1998 through 2004. Strickland was an unsuccessful candidate for California State
Controller in the November 2, 2010 general election, and he unsuccessfully ran for Congress in
2012 and 2014. Strickland for Controller 2010, was Strickland’s candidate controlled committee.
Lysa Ray was the treasurer for Strickland for Controller. Strickland, Strickland for Controller
and Ray are named respondents in the companion case, FPPC Case No. 11/073.

Ventura County Republican Party (“VCRP”) was a political party committee located in
Camarillo, CA. Arkady Milgram was the treasurer for VCRP. VCRP and Milgram are named
respondents in the companion case, FPPC Case No. 16/100.

The Political Reform Act (the “Act”)' requires committees to accurately disclose
contributions and expenditures. The Act prohibits contributions made in the name of another,
prohibits earmarking contributions unless the intermediary and original contributor information
is disclosed, and imposes campaign contribution limits regarding the making and receiving of
certain contributions. In 2010, an individual wishing to contribute to a candidate for California
State Controller could not contribute more than $6,500 per election. However, at that time, there
was no limit on contributions from a political party county central committee to that same
candidate.

In 2010, SCRP made a $20,000 contribution to Strickland for Controller. However SCRP
was not the true source of the contribution, and the true sources of the contribution were
concealed. SCRP and McKinsey violated the Act by failing to disclose both the intermediary and
the original contributor information for the contributions and filing erroneous campaign
statements which failed to disclose that activity.

SUMMARY OF THE LAW

All legal references and discussions of law pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed
in 2010.

I

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014, and all statutory
references are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110
through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.
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Need for Liberal Construction and Vigorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act

When enacting the Political Reform Act, the people of the state of California found and
declared that previous laws regulating political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement
by state and local authorities.” To that end, the Act must be liberally construed to achieve its

purposes.

There are many purposes of the Act. One purpose is to ensure that receipts and
expenditures in election campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully
informed and improper practices are inhibited.® Another is to provide adequate enforcement
mechanisms so that the Act will be “vigorously enforced.””

Definition of Political Party Committee

A “political party committee” includes the county central committee of an organization
that meets the requirements for recognition as a political party pursuant to Section 5100 of the
Elections Code.°

Duty to Disclose Intermediary

The Act prohibits any person from making a contribution while acting as the
intermediary of another, without disclosing to the recipient of the contribution both the
intermediary’s own full name, street address, occupation, and employer, and the original
contributor’s full name, street address, occupation, and employer.7 The Act also states that a
person is an intermediary for a contribution if the recipient of the contribution “would consider
the person to be the contributor without the disclosure of the identity of the true source of the
contribution.”®

Campaign Contribution Limits

The Act imposes campaign contribution limits with respect to the making and receiving
of certain contributions. These limits are adjusted periodically, and different limits apply
depending upon who is contributing and who is receiving.’

In 2010, an individual wishing to contribute to a candidate for California State Controller
could not contribute more than $6,500 per election.'® However, at that time, there was no limit
on contributions from a political party committee (such as a county central committee) to that

2§ 81001, subd. (h).

3 § 81003.

4 § 81002, subd. (a).

3 § 81002, subd. ().

6§ 85205.

7§ 84302.

¥ Reg. 18432.5, subd. (a).

® §§ 83124, 85301 and 85303, and Reg. 18545.
108 85301, subd. (b); Reg. 18545, subd. (a)(2).
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same candidate. In 2010, there was a calendar year limit of $32,400 with respect to how much an
individual could contribute to a political party committee for the purpose of making
contributions to candidates for State Controller."" Individuals could exceed this amount so long
as the excess was not used by the committee to support/oppose candidates for elective state
office.

Aggregation of Campaign Contributions by Affiliated Entities

For purposes of the Act’s contribution limits, contributions of an entity whose
contributions are directed and controlled by any individual must be aggregated with
contributions made by that individual and any other entity whose contributions are directed and
controlled by the same individual.'> An entity is any person, other than an individual.”® A person
is as an individual, proprietorship, firm, partnership, joint venture, syndicate, business trust,
company, corporation, limited liability compangl, association, committee, and any other
organization or group of persons acting in concert."

Duty to Disclose Accurate Expenditure Information on Campaign Statements

The Act requires committees to report on campaign statements the following information
about its expenditures, including those expenditures which are contributions to candidates:
(1) the payee’s full name; (2) his or her street address; (3) the amount of each expenditure; (4) a
brief description of the consideration for which each expenditure was made; and (5) in the case
of an expenditure which is a contribution to a candidate, elected officer, or committee, the date
of the contribution, the cumulative amount of contributions made to that recipient, the full name
of the re::sipient, and the office and district/jurisdiction for which he or she seeks nomination or
election.

Liability for Violations

Any person who violates any provision of the Act, who purposely or negligently causes
any other person to violate any provision of the Act, or who aids and abets any other person in
the violation of any provision of the Act, is liable for administrative penalties up to $5,000 per
violation.'® This only applies to persons who have filing or reporting obligations under the Act,
or who are compensated for services involving the planning, organizing or directing of any
activity regulated or required by the Act."”

1

118 85303, subd. (b); Reg. 18545, subd. (a)(8).
12§ 85311, subd. (b).

13 § 85311, subd. (2)(1).

14 § 82047.

15§ 84211, subd. (k).

16 85 83116, and 83116.5.

17§ 83116.5.
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Treasurer Liability

Every committee must have a treasurer.'® It is the duty of a committee’s treasurer to
ensure that the committee complies with all of the requirements of the Act concerning the receipt
and expenditure of funds and the reporting of such funds.'” A committee’s treasurer may be held
jointly and severally liable with the committee for any reporting violations.*’

Joint and Several Liability

If two or more parties are responsible for a violation of the Act, they are jointly and
severally liable.”!

SUMMARY OF THE FACTS

Laundered Campaign Contributions

Records show that in 2010, Strickland for Controller hired Pluvious Group, a political
fundraising firm located in Los Angeles, CA. Matthew Jubitz, owner of Pluvious Group, told
Enforcement Division staff that he worked closely with Strickland, and reported fundraising
activity directly to Strickland. Jubitz testified that Pluvious Group maintained a detailed and
extensive contributor contact list, which Pluvious Group used when fundraising for Strickland’s
campaign. Pluvious Group promoted Strickland’s campaign to contributors and communities,
created fundraising materials, planned, organized and hosted fundraisers, and collected
contributions for Strickland for Controller related to these efforts. Pluvious Group received a
15% commission for all contributions it secured for Strickland’s campaign.

Records show that because Strickland agreed to be part of the same ticket as Meg
Whitman, the 2010 Republican candidate for California governor, Strickland for Controller set a
fundraising goal of $2 million.

William M. Templeton, a resident of Dallas, TX, who had significant business interests in
oil and gas production and real estate in Ventura County, CA, told Enforcement Division staff
that in March 2010, Strickland telephoned him. Templeton stated that during the telephone
conversation, he agreed to give $13,000 to Strickland’s campaign for State Controller, the
maximum allowed under the Act for both the primary and general elections. On March 29, 2010,
Templeton sent an email to Jubitz stating that he was sending a $13,000 check. Templeton
signed a check dated March 29, 2010, for $13,000 to Strickland’s Controller campaign. Records
show that Strickland for Controller received Templeton’s maximum contribution on
April 6, 2010.

18§ 84100.

198§ 81004, 84100, 84104 and 84213, and Reg. 18427.
20 £8 83116.5 and 91006.

21 § 91006.
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According to his testimony, Templeton wanted to do more to support pro-business
candidates in Ventura County without getting personally involved in local races. An email thread
between Templeton and Jubitz dated June 4, 2010, indicates that Strickland and Templeton had
discussed Templeton making contributions to VCRP and to Meg Whitman, and Strickland was to
ask Jubitz where Templeton should send his checks. Jubitz instructed Templeton to send both
checks to him at Pluvious Group. On June 7, 2010, Templeton wrote a check to VCRP for
$32,400, the maximum allowed for candidate support to a political party committee. Templeton
testified that he had no contact with VCRP and sent the check to Jubitz. Jubitz testified that he
delivered the check to VCRP.

Records show that VCRP received Templeton’s check on June 11, 2010, three days after
the primary election. The evidence shows that on June 28 and 30, 2010, at Strickland’s direction,
VCRP contributed $30,750 of Templeton’s contribution to Strickland’s campaign.

Despite Templeton having made the maximum contribution to Strickland and
contributing another $30,750 through VCRP, Jubitz sent a campaign letter dated August 6, 2010,
to Templeton, signed by Strickland, inviting Templeton to attend a fundraising event in
Thousand Oaks on September 23, 2010, for Strickland’s campaign. Under the subject line
“Strickland Event,” Templeton emailed Jubitz on August 13, 2010, asking, “Can I contribute any
more ??” Jubitz forwarded the email to Strickland, saying, “I’'m going to ask for [California
Republican Party], unless you say otherwise.” Strickland replied, “Vcgop,” and later followed

up:

We should get the 30k to vegop. That is what the [sic] can get that vegop can
give directly to candidates. If he has a wife we should ask for 60k

In August 2010, Templeton planned to travel to Sacramento on business. Templeton
emailed Wangsaporn on August 22, 2010, requesting to meet with Strickland while he was in
Sacramento.

Soon after the meeting, on September 8, 2010, Jubitz sent an email to Templeton
confirming his “generous pledge of $32,400” to SCRP. Templeton corrected him, replying, “I
am still looking at this. I will do something to Stanislaus, but it won’t be the $32,400.” Jubitz
testified that Pluvious Group did not have a fundraising contract with SCRP.

On October 5, 2010, Jubitz sent an email to Templeton inviting him to an “intimate”
dinner gathering hosted by Strickland, which was eventually held on October 12, 2010 at Sly’s, a
popular restaurant in Carpinteria, CA. Jubitz testified that between 10 and 13 people attended,
including Strickland, his wife, Audra, Jubitz, and Templeton. According to Jubitz’ and
Templeton’s testimony, everyone sat at one large table, and conversation topics included the
2010 Controller’s race and the need for more contributions.

One week later, records show that Templeton wrote a check to SCRP for $15,000.
Templeton testified that he had no contact with SCRP and sent the contribution check to Jubitz.
Jubitz delivered the check to SCRP, who received Templeton’s contribution on
October 26, 2010.
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Similarly, records show that Matthew Swanson, president of Associated Feed & Supply
Co. and other Swanson Family companies in Turlock, CA, made a maximum contribution to
Strickland for Controller through his business and a large contribution to SCRP. In May 2010,
Swanson, through Associated Feed, made the maximum contribution to Strickland for Controller
for the primary election, $6,500. In September 2010, Swanson, through his investment company,
Prospector, LLC, made the maximum contribution to Strickland for Controller for the general
election, $6,500. Because Swanson directed and controlled the contributions of his two
companies, the contributions were attributed to Swanson. So Swanson gave the maximum
contributions to Strickland for Controller.

Records show that on October 25, 2010, Maria Stavrakas of Pluvious Group sent an
email to Deanna Lascano, executive assistant to Swanson, as follows:

Hi DeeAnna [sic],

The check should be made payable to
Stanislaus County Republican Party
and overnight to our office:

Matthew Jubitz

515 S. Figueroa Street
16th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90071

Did Matt [Swanson] say how much he decided to contribute?
I will also send you Major Donor forms in a separate email.

Thanks so much for your help.

Lascano responded on October 26, 2010: “He asked me to fill out a check for $5,000. Thanks for
the forms and address. I will have Ron cut the check today if possible, otherwise it will go out
tomorrow.” Stavrakas forwarded the email thread to Jubitz the same day. Records show that on
October 26, 2010, Swanson, again through Prospector, sent a $5,000 check to SCRP.

Records also show that on October 28, 2010, Stavrakas sent an email to Strickland,
stating, “Matt Swanson called. He is calling your cell.” Strickland responded a few minutes later,

“Had a great talk. Wanted to make sure we got his check [from SCRP]...”

Records show that on October 28, 2010, SCRP sent a $20,000 check to Strickland for
Controller, who received SCRP’s $20,000 check on October 30, 2010.

1
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Campaign Statements

In its campaign statement for March 18 through May 22, 2010, Strickland for Controller

reported the following contributions:

Amount o
Da.t F Contributor Description Received this CumulatlyEito
Received - Date
Period
04/06/2010 | Templeton 2010P: $6,500 $6,500 $13,000
04/06/2010 | Templeton 2010G: $6,500 $6,500 $13,000
05/22/2010 | AAssociated Feed 2010P: $6,500 $6,500 $6,500
(Swanson)

In its campaign statement for July 1 through September 30, 2010, Strickland for
Controller reported the following contributions:

Date L moun Cumulative to
: Contributor Description Received this
Received 3 Date
Period
09/09/2010 | Erospector, LLC 2010G: $6,500 $6,500 $6,500
(Swanson)

In its campaign statement for October 17 through November 20, 2010, SCRP reported the
following contributions:

Amount :
Da.t & Contributor Description Received this Cumulativeyo
Received ; Date
Period
10/26/2010 | Templeton None $15,000 $15,000
10i29/2010 ‘| roseector, LLC None $5,000 $5,000
(Swanson)
And SCRP reported the following expenditures supporting candidates/committees:
Schedule(s) Date Recipient Description Amount
Monetary
DandE | 10/28/2010 | Strickland for Controller COnpNacs $20,000
to support Tony
Strickland

I
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In its campaign statement for October 17 through December 31, 2010, Strickland for
Controller reported the following contributions:

Date AT Cumulative to
. Contributor Description Received this
Received 5 Date
Period
10/30/2010 | SCRP 2010G: $20,000 $20,000 $20,000

None of the above campaign statements disclose that Templeton and Swanson were the
true sources of the $20,000 contribution from SCRP and that SCRP was the intermediary for the
contributions earmarked for Strickland for Controller, as required.

VIOLATIONS

Count 1: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information

SCRP and McKinsey, in October 2010, while acting as the intermediary for Templeton
and Swanson, failed to disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor information
for a $15,000 contribution from Templeton to Strickland for Controller and for a $5,000
contribution from Swanson to Strickland for Controller, violating Government Code Section
84302.

Count 2: Disclosure of Erroneous Information in Campaign Statements

SCRP and McKinsey, on or about December 1, 2010, filed an erroneous campaign
statement for the reporting period of October 17 through November 20, 2010, which failed to
disclose the violations described in Count 1 by erroneously reporting that SCRP made $20,000 in
contributions to Strickland for Controller, when it was not the true source of the contributions
and was the intermediary for the transactions, violating Section 84211, subdivision (k).

CONCLUSION

This matter consists of 2 counts of violating the Act, which carries a maximum
administrative penalty of Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000) per count for a total of Ten Thousand
Dollars ($10,000).

In determining the appropriate penalty for a particular violation of the Act, the
Commission considers the typical treatment of a violation in the overall statutory scheme of the
Act, with an emphasis on serving the purposes and intent of the Act. Additionally, the
Commission considers the facts and circumstances of the violation in context of the factors set
forth in Regulation 18361.5, subdivision (d): 1) the seriousness of the violations; 2) the presence
or lack of intent to deceive the voting public; 3) whether the violation was deliberate, negligent,
or inadvertent; 4) whether the Respondent demonstrated good faith in consulting with
Commission staff; 5) whether there was a pattern of violations; and 6) whether, upon learning of
the violation, the violator voluntarily provided amendments to provide full disclosure.
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The Commission also considers penalties in prior cases involving similar violations.
Recent cases for similar violations include:

Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information

James “Jim” Nielsen, Taxpayers for Jim Nielsen — Assembly 2012, Charles H. Bell,
Jr., Tehama County Republican Central Committee, Roger Marsh, Linda Alston,
Robert A. “Bob” Williams, Friends of Bob Williams for Assembly 2012, and David
Bauer, FPPC No. 12/377. The nine respondents included an incumbent State
Assemblymember, a candidate for State Assembly, their candidate controlled
committees, a Republican central committee (“Tehama GOP”) and the committees’
treasurers. The parties impermissibly moved money from Nielsen’s committee to
Williams’ committee through the Tehama GOP. The evidence showed that Tehama
GOP, and Marsh, while acting as the intermediary of Taxpayers for Nielsen, failed to
disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor information for the $4,320
contribution from Taxpayers for Nielsen to Friends of Williams, violating Section
84302 (1 count). In August 2015, the Commission imposed a penalty of $4,000 for
this count.

Republican Central Committee of Los Angeles County, also known as Republican
Party of Los Angeles County, FPPC No. 11/224 (Default Decision). Respondent, a
political party central committee, served as the intermediary for contributions from
four members of the Novelly family, for contributions totaling $32,400, to Committee
to Elect Rabbi Shifren, in violation of Government Code Section 84302 (2 counts). In
October 2014, the Commission imposed a penalty of $5,000 per count.

Disclosure of Erroneous Contributor Information in Campaign Statements

James “Jim” Nielsen, Taxpayers for Jim Nielsen — Assembly 2012, Charles H. Bell,
Jr., Tehama County Republican Central Committee, Roger Marsh, Linda Alston,
Robert A. “Bob” Williams, Friends of Bob Williams for Assembly 2012, and David
Bauer, FPPC No. 12/377. The nine respondents included an incumbent State
Assemblymember, a candidate for State Assembly, their candidate controlled
committees, a Republican central committee (“Tehama GOP”) and the committees’
treasurers. The parties impermissibly moved money from Nielsen’s committee to
Williams’ committee through the Tehama GOP. The evidence showed that Tehama
GOP, Marsh, and Alston, while acting as the intermediary of Taxpayers for Nielsen,
erroneously reported that Tehama GOP made a $4,320 contribution to Friends of
Williams, instead of disclosing that Tehama GOP was the intermediary, violating
Section 84211, subdivision (k) (1 count). In August 2015, the Commission imposed a
penalty of $4,000 for this count.

Republican Central Committee of Los Angeles County, also known as Republican
Party of Los Angeles County, FPPC No. 11/224 (Default Decision). Respondent, a
political party central committee, filed a false campaign statement reporting that it
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made a $32,400 contribution to Committee to Elect Rabbi Shifren, when in fact
RPLAC was merely the intermediary for contributions made by four members of the
Novelly family to Committee to Elect Rabbi Shifren, in violation of Government
Code Section 84211, subdivision (k) (1 count). In October 2014, the Commission
imposed a penalty of $5,000 per count.

e Bill Berryhill, et al., FPPC No. 10/828 (Decision and Order). The six respondents
included two brothers, their candidate controlled committees and two Republican
central committees, including SCRP. Following a six-day administrative hearing, the
Commission found that Tom Berryhill and his controlled committee, disclosed false
information in campaign statements to conceal the true source of earmarked
contributions, in violation of Government Code section 84211, subdivision (f)
(3 counts). In April 2014, the Commission imposed a penalty of $5,000 per count
against Tom Berryhill and his controlled committee.

Failing to disclose intermediary and original contributor information is one of the most
serious violations of the Act because such conduct circumvents campaign contribution limits,
violates disclosure requirements, and deceives the voting public as to the true source of funds.
Here, SCRP’s and McKinsey’s conduct deceived the voting public as to the true sources of the
$20,000 contribution when they failed to disclose intermediary and original contributor
information and filed inaccurate information in SCRP’s campaign statement concealing the true
sources of the contribution.

The evidence shows that all parties understood that SCRP would act as the undisclosed
intermediary for Templeton’s and Swanson’s contributions to Strickland’s campaign and that the
$20,000 was to go to Strickland’s controller campaign. Templeton and Swanson each made
maximum contributions to Strickland’s campaign. Yet Strickland, an experienced candidate and
officeholder, continued to solicit funds from Templeton and Swanson and directed them to make
contributions to SCRP. Strickland made it clear that the over-the-limit funds were meant for his
controller campaign.

The conduct in this matter resulted in significant non-disclosure, depriving the public of
information regarding the campaign activity and the true sources of Strickland’s campaign funds.
The conduct in this case is more egregious than the conduct in the comparable cases because of
the active involvement of Strickland and his campaign in coordinating and concealing the true
sources of the funds.

Additionally, SCRP has concurrent enforcement history for similar conduct. SCRP was
prosecuted by the Commission for its role in the laundered campaign contributions in Bill
Berryhill, Tom Berryhill, Bill Berryhill For Assembly — 2008, Berryhill For Assembly 2008,
Stanislaus Republican Central Committee (State Acct.), and San Joaquin County Republican
Central Committee/Calif. Republican Victory Fund, FPPC No. 10/828. The Enforcement
Division investigation in the Berryhill case, which focused on 2008 conduct, began several
months before the conduct in this case occurred.

SCRP and McKinsey cooperated with the investigation of this case.
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PROPOSED PENALTY

The factors listed in Regulation 18361.5, prior similar cases, and other relevant facts,
justify a total penalty of $10,000:

Count Description Total
1 Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information $5,000
2 Disclosure of Erroneous Information in Campaign Statements $5,000
Total Agreed Upon Penalty $10,000

* * * * *
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GALENA WEST

Acting Chief of Enforcement

ANGELA J. BRERETON

Senior Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
428 J Street, Suite 620

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 322-5660

Facsimile: (916) 322-1932

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 11/073

N’ N N’

ANTHONY A. “TONY” STRICKLAND, ) REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A FINDING OF
STRICKLAND FOR CONTROLLER ) PROBABLE CAUSE

2010, LYSA RAY, VENTURA )
COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY, ) Conference Date: TBA
ARKADY MILGRAM, STANISLAUS ) Conference Time:  TBA
REPUBLICAN CENTRAL ) Conference Location: Commission Offices
COMMITTEE (STATE ACCT.), and ) 428 J Street, Suite 620
GARY MCcKINSEY ) Sacramento, CA 95814
)
)
)
Respondents. )

INTRODUCTION
Respondent Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland served in the California Legislature for ten years: as
a State Senator, 19th District, from 2008 through 2012, and as a State Assemblymember, 37th District,
from 1998 through 2004. Strickland was an unsuccessful candidate for California State Controller in
the November 2, 2010 general election, and he unsuccessfully ran for Congress in 2012 and 2014.
Respondent Strickland for Controller 2010, was Strickland’s candidate controlled committee.

Respondent Lysa Ray was the treasurer for Strickland for Controller.
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Respondent Ventura County Republican Party (“VCRP”) was a political party committee
located in Camarillo, CA. Respondent Arkady Milgram was the treasurer for VCRP.

Respondent Stanislaus Republican Central Committee (State Acct.), also known as Stanislaus
County Republican Party (“SCRP”), was a political party committee located in Modesto, CA.
Respondent Gary McKinsey was the treasurer for SCRP.

The Political Reform Act (the “Act”)! requires committees to accurately disclose contributions
and expenditures. The Act prohibits contributions made in the name of another, prohibits earmarking
contributions unless the intermediary and original contributor information is disclosed, and imposes
campaign contribution limits regarding the making and receiving of certain contributions. In 2010, an
individual wishing to contribute to a candidate for California State Controller could not contribute more
than $6,500 per election. However, at that time, there was no limit on contributions from a political
party county central committee to that same candidate.

In 2010, VCRP and SCRP made $65,000 in contributions to Strickland for Controller. However
VCRP and SCRP were not the true sources of the contributions, and the true sources of the
contributions were concealed. Strickland, Strickland for Controller and Ray violated the Act by causing
over-the-limit, earmarked contributions to be made in VCRP’s and SCRP’s names to Strickland for
Controller and filing false campaign statements concealing that activity. VCRP, Milgram, SCRP and
McKinsey violated the Act by failing to disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor
information for the contributions and filing false campaign statements concealing that activity.

SUMMARY OF THE LAW
All legal references and discussions of law pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed in

2010.

"

' The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014, and all statutory references
are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110 through 18997 of
Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.
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Jurisdiction

The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) has administrative jurisdiction to
enforce the provisions of the Act.
Probable Cause Proceedings

Prior to the Enforcement Division commencing an administrative action, the General Counsel of
the Commission or her designee (the “hearing officer”), must make a finding that there is probable
cause to believe the respondent has violated the Act.’ After a finding of probable cause, the
Commission may hold a noticed hearing in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act® to
determine whether violations occurred, and levy an administrative penalty of up to $5,000 for each
violation.’

Standard for Finding Probable Cause

To make a finding of probable cause, the hearing officer must be presented with sufficient
evidence to lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe, or entertain a strong suspicion,
that a respondent committed or caused a violation.®

Need for Liberal Construction and Vigorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act

When enacting the Political Reform Act, the people of the state of California found and
declared that previous laws regulating political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by state
and local authorities.” To that end, the Act must be liberally construed to achieve its purposes.®

There are many purposes of the Act. One purpose is to ensure that receipts and expenditures in

election campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully informed and improper

1"

25 83116.

3§ 83115.5, and Reg. 18361 and 18361 4.
‘s 11500, et seq.

°§ 83116, and Reg. 18361.4, subd. (e).

6 Reg. 18361.4, subd. (e).

7§ 81001, subd. (h).

5§ 81003.
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practices are inhibited.® Another is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the Act will be
“vigorously enforced.”!°

Definition of Controlled Committee

A “committee” includes any person or combination of persons who receives contributions
totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year,! commonly known as a “recipient committee.” A recipient
committee which is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate, or which acts jointly with a
candidate in connection with the making of expenditures, is a “controlled committee.”'?> A candidate
controls a committee if he or she, his or her agent, or any other committee he or she controls has a
significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee. !>

Definition of Political Party Committee

A “political party committee” includes the county central committee of an organization that
meets the requirements for recognition as a political party pursuant to Section 5100 of the Elections
Code.™

Prohibition Against Making Contributions in the Name of Another

It is unlawful to make a contribution in the name of another.!’ This prohibition keeps the public
informed as to the sources of campaign contributions, and it ensures that contributors abide by the
Act’s contribution limits.

Duty to Disclose Intermediary

The Act prohibits any person from making a contribution while acting as the intermediary of
another, without disclosing to the recipient of the contribution both the intermediary’s own full name,

street address, occupation, and employer, and the original contributor’s full name, street address,

1

® § 81002, subd. (a).
1§ 81002, subd. (f).
'1'§ 82013, subd. (a).
12§ 82016.
1% § 82016, subd. (a).
1 § 85205.
15 § 84301.
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occupation, and employer.'® The Act also states that a person is an intermediary for a contribution if the
recipient of the contribution “would consider the person to be the contributor without the disclosure of
the identity of the true source of the contribution.”!”

Prohibition on Earmarking

It is unlawful to make a contribution to a committee on the condition or with the agreement that
it will be contributed to any particular candidate unless the contribution is fully disclosed pursuant to
Section 84302."*

Campaign Contribution Limits

The Act imposes campaign contribution limits with respect to the making and receiving of
certain contributions. These limits are adjusted periodically, and different limits apply depending upon
who is contributing and who is receiving. '’

In 2010, an individual wishing to contribute to a candidate for California State Controller could
not contribute more than $6,500 per election.?’ However, at that time, there was no limit on
contributions from a political party committee (such as a county central committee) to that same
candidate. In 2010, there was a calendar year limit of $32,400 with respect to how much an individual
could contribute to a political party committee for the purpose of making contributions to candidates
for State Controller.”! Individuals could exceed this amount so long as the excess was not used by the
committee to support/oppose candidates for elective state office.

Aggregation of Campaign Contributions by Affiliated Entities

For purposes of the Act’s contribution limits, contributions of an entity whose contributions are
directed and controlled by any individual must be aggregated with contributions made by that

individual and any other entity whose contributions are directed and controlled by the same

16§ 84302.

" Reg. 18432.5, subd. (a).

1 & 85704,

' §§ 83124, 85301 and 85303, and Reg. 18545,
20§ 85301, subd. (b); Reg. 18545, subd. (a)(2).
2 § 85303, subd. (b); Reg. 18545, subd. (a)(8).
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individual.** An entity is any person, other than an individual.?® A person is as an individual,
proprietorship, firm, partnership, joint venture, syhdicate, business trust, company, corporation, limited
liability company, association, committee, and any other organization or group of persons acting in
concert.”

Duty to Disclose Accurate Contributor Information on Campaign Statements

The Act requires committees to report on campaign statements the following information about
a person who has made contributions of $100 or more: (1) full name; (2) street address; (3) occupation;
(4) employer, or if self-employed, the name of the contributor’s business; (5) the date and amount of
each contribution received from the contributor during the reporting period; and (6) the cumulative
amount of contributions received from the contributor.?’

Duty to Disclose Accurate Expenditure Information on Campaign Statements

The Act requires committees to report on campaign statements the following information about
its expenditures, including those expenditures which are contributions to candidates:
(1) the payee’s full name; (2) his or her street address; (3) the amount of each expenditure; (4) a brief
description of the consideration for which each expenditure was made; and (5) in the case of an
expenditure which is a contribution to a candidate, elected officer, or committee, the date of the
contribution, the cumulative amount of contributions made to that recipient, the full name of the
recipient, and the office and district/jurisdiction for which he or she seeks nomination or election.?

Liability for Violations

Any person who violates any provision of the Act, who purposely or negligently causes any
other person to violate any provision of the Act, or who aids and abets any other person in the violation

of any provision of the Act, is liable for administrative penalties up to $5,000 per violation.?” This only

22§ 85311, subd. (b).

2§ 85311, subd. (a)(1).
2§ 82047.

25§ 84211, subd. (f).

26§ 84211, subd. (k).
786 83116, and 83116.5.
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applies to persons who have filing or reporting obligations under the Act, or who are compensated for
services involving the planning, organizing or directing of any activity regulated or required by the
Act®

Candidate and Treasurer Liability

Every committee must have a treasurer.?’ It is the duty of a committee’s candidate and treasurer
to ensure that the committee complies with all of the requirements of the Act concerning the receipt and
expenditure of funds and the reporting of such funds.’® A committee’s candidate and treasurer may be
held jointly and severally liable with the committee for any reporting violations.>!

Joint and Several Liability

If two or more parties are responsible for a violation of the Act, they are jointly and severally

liable.*?
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Laundered Contributions

Records show that in 2010, Strickland for Controller hired Pluvious Group, a political
fundraising firm located in Los Angeles, CA. Matthew Jubitz, owner of Pluvious Group, told
Enforcement Division staff that he worked closely with Strickland, and reported fundraising activity
directly to Strickland. Jubitz testified that Pluvious Group maintained a detailed and extensive
contributor contact list, which Pluvious Group used when fundraising for Strickland’s campaign.
Pluvious Group promoted Strickland’s campaign to contributors and communities, created fundraising
materials, planned, organized and hosted fundraisers, and collected contributions for Strickland for
Controller related to these efforts. Pluvious Group received a 15% commission for all contributions it

secured for Strickland’s campaign.

/1

% §83116.5.

29§ 84100,

% §§ 81004, 84100, 84104 and 84213, and Reg. 18427.
> 8§ 83116.5 and 91006.

2§ 91006.
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Records show that because Strickland agreed to be part of the same ticket as Meg Whitman, the
2010 Republican candidate for California governor, Strickland for Controller set a fundraising goal of
$2 million.

In 2010, VCRP also hired Pluvious Group for fundraising work. The contract stated that
Pluvious Group would be paid a 15% commission for all contributions it secured for VCRP.

William M. Templeton, a resident of Dallas, TX, who had significant business interests in oil
and gas production and real estate in Ventura County, CA, told Enforcement Division staff that in
March 2010, Strickland telephoned him. Templeton stated that during the telephone conversation, he
agreed to give $13,000 to Strickland’s campaign for State Controller, the maximum allowed under the
Act for both the primary and general elections. On March 29, 2010, Templeton sent an email to Jubitz
stating that he was sending a $13,000 check. Templeton signed a check dated March 29, 2010, for
$13,000 to Strickland’s Controller campaign. Records show that Strickland for Controller received
Templeton’s maximum contribution on April 6, 2010.

According to his testimony, Templeton wanted to do more to support pro-business candidates in
Ventura County without getting personally involved in local races. An email thread between Templeton
and Jubitz dated June 4, 2010, indicates that Strickland and Templeton had discussed Templeton
making contributions to VCRP and to Meg Whitman, and Strickland was to ask Jubitz where
Templeton should send his checks. Jubitz instructed Templeton to send both checks to him at Pluvious
Group. On June 7, 2010, Templeton wrote a check to VCRP for $32,400, the maximum allowed for
candidate support to a political party committee. Templeton testified that he had no contact with VCRP
and sent the check to Jubitz. Jubitz testified that he delivered the check to VCRP. Records show that
VCRP received Templeton’s check on June 11, 2010, three days after the primary election.

Similarly, Andrew Barth, an investment manager residing in San Marino, CA, made a
maximum contribution to Strickland for Controller and a large contribution to VCRP. Records show
that on June 11, 2010, Barth wrote two checks. He wrote the first check to Strickland for Controller for

11
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the primary election totaling $6,500. He wrote the second check to VCRP totaling $15,000. Jubitz
testified that Barth sent the $15,000 check to him, and he delivered the check to VCRP.
On June 15, 2010, Jubitz emailed a fundraising Progress Report for Strickland for Controller to

Strickland, and his chiefs of staff, Chris Wangsaporn and Kirk Hutson. This email thread followed:

Wangsaporn: does your amount include party money? Lysa [Ray] has us taking in

452,700
Jubitz: Have we received any party money?
Wangsaporn: I thought templetom [sic] was doing something with vc gop?
Jubitz: He did. 32,400... but I am not aware of whether or not a donation from

VCRP has come in to Strickland for Controller.

Wangsaporn: You’re right we have not yet. But should we add a line item for ‘vegop’
It would be whatever the amount raised/pledged minus 7%

Jubitz: I'know. Tony and I decided no.

Following up on the contributions through VCRP, on June 28, 2010, Wangsaporn sent an email
to Strickland and Jubitz, subject line: “FYI VCGOP check”:

Tony- you received
32,400 templeton
15,000 barth

Total of 47,400
After taking out 2800 for VCRP 7% and 7,110 for Jubitz 15% Mike [Osborm, VCRP
Chairman] will be cutting you a check for 37,490.

Strickland responded to all:

No!!!! Don’t take Jubitz out. We will pay Jubitz from our acct. We need to hit 2
million raised for team meg.

A few minutes later, Strickland followed up his response with:

Have mike [Osborn] write a 45k check to us. (He can get us 600 dollars). Matthew--do
you think sue groff will do anything before the 30th?? If not get 45k check from
vcgop.

Wangsaporn replied: “What are you talking about 600 dollars?” Strickland responded:

47,400 raised. [Minus] 7 percent 2800 equals 44,600. Vegop gives us 400 to equal
45k. 400 not 600.

I
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Records show that on June 28 and 30, 2010, VCRP sent two checks to Strickland for Controller,
$44,100 and $900, totaling $45,000. Strickland for Controller received the checks on June 30, 2010.
The evidence shows that VCRP actually retained 5% of the original amounts from Templeton and
Barth.

Despite Templeton having made the maximum contribution to Strickland, Jubitz sent a
campaign letter dated August 6, 2010, to Templeton, signed by Strickland, inviting Templeton to attend
a fundraising event in Thousand Oaks on September 23, 2010, for Strickland’s campaign. Under the
subject line “Strickland Event,” Templeton emailed Jubitz on August 13, 2010, asking, “Can I
contribute any more ??” Jubitz forwarded the email to Strickland, saying, “I'm going to ask for
[California Republican Party], unless you say otherwise.” Strickland replied, “Vegop,” and later

followed up:

We should get the 30k to vegop. That is what the [sic] can get that vegop can give
directly to candidates. If he has a wife we should ask for 60k

In August 2010, Templeton planned to travel to Sacramento on business. Templeton emailed
Wangsaporn on August 22, 2010, requesting to meet with Strickland while he was in Sacramento.

Soon after the meeting, on September 8, 2010, Jubitz sent an email to Templeton confirming his
“generous pledge of $32,400” to SCRP. Templeton corrected him, replying, “I am still looking at this. I
will do something to Stanislaus, but it won’t be the $32,400.” Jubitz testified that Pluvious Group did
not have a fundraising contract with SCRP.

On October 5, 2010, Jubitz sent an email to Templeton inviting him to an “intimate” dinner
gathering hosted by Strickland, which was eventually held on October 12, 2010 at Sly’s, a popular
restaurant in Carpinteria, CA. Jubitz testified that between 10 and 13 people attended, including
Strickland, his wife, Audra, Jubitz, and Templeton. According to Jubitz’ and Templeton’s testimony,
everyone sat at one large table, and conversation topics included the 2010 Controller’s race and the

need for more contributions.

1
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One week later, records show that Templeton wrote a check to SCRP for $15,000. Templeton
testified that he had no contact with SCRP and sent the contribution check to Jubitz. Jubitz delivered
the check to SCRP, who received Templeton’s contribution on October 26, 2010,

Similarly, records show that Matthew Swanson, president of Associated Feed & Supply Co. and
other Swanson Family companies in Turlock, CA, made a maximum contribution to Strickland for
Controller through his business and a large contribution to SCRP. In May 2010, Swanson, through
Associated Feed, made the maximum contribution to Strickland for Controller for the primary election,
$6,500. In September 2010, Swanson, through his investment company, Prospector, LLC, made the
maximum contribution to Strickland for Controller for the general election, $6,500. Because Swanson
directed and controlled the contributions of his two companies, the contributions were attributed to
Swanson. So Swanson gave the maximum contributions to Strickland for Controller. Records show that
on or about October 26, 2010, Swanson, again through Prospector, sent a $5,000 check to SCRP.

Records show that on October 28, 2010, SCRP sent a $20,000 check to Strickland for
Controller, who received SCRP’s $20,000 check on October 30, 2010.

The evidence shows that Strickland received a total of $65,000 in contributions from
Templeton, Barth and Swanson through VCRP and SCRP.

False Reporting

In its campaign statement for March 18 through May 22, 2010, Strickland for Controller

reported the following contributions:

Amount ol
,Da.t © Contributor Description Received this Gumulatiyeito
Received : Date
Period
04/06/2010 | Templeton 2010P: $6,500 $6,500 $13,000
04/06/2010 | Templeton 2010G: $6,500 $6,500 $13,000
05/22/2010 | Associated Feed (Swanson) | 2010P: $6,500 $6,500 $6,500

/1
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In its campaign statement for May 23 through June 30, 2010, Strickland for Controller reported

the following contributions:

Date : amount Cumulative to
Lot Contributor Description Received this
Received i Date
Period
06/30/2010 | Barth 2010P: $6,500 $6.,500 $6,500
06/30/2010 | VCRP 2010P: $45,000 $44,100 $45,000
06/30/2010 | VCRP 2010P: $45,000 $900 $45,000

In its campaign statement for July 1 through September 30, 2010, Strickland for Controller

reported the following contributions:

Date AmonnEE Cumulative to
Bl Contributor Description | Received this ,
Received g Date
_ Period
09/09/2010 | Prospector, LLC (Swanson) 2010G: $6,500 $6,500 $6,500

In its campaign statement for June 6 through June 30, 2010, VCRP reported the following

contributions:
. Amount Sl
Dat g Contributor ' Description | Received this Gl
Received : Date
Period
06/11/2010 | Templeton None $32,400 $32,400
06/28/2010 | Barth None $15,000 $15,000
And VCRP reported the following expenditures supporting candidates/committees:
Schedule(s) Date Recipient Description Amount
E n/a Strickland for Controller Monej[ary' $44,100
Contribution
Monetary
DandE | 06/30/2010 | Strickland for Controller Sontburions $900
to support Tony
Strickland

/1
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In its campaign statement for October 17 through November 20, 2010, SCRP reported the

following contributions:

Date Amount Cumulative to
SR Contributor Description | Received this Fo
Received S e Date

Period
10/26/2010 | Templeton None $15,000 $15,000
10/29/2010 | Prospector, LLC (Swanson) | None $5,000 $5,000
And SCRP reported the following expenditures supporting candidates/committees:
[ Schedule(s) Date Recipient Description Amount ]
Monetary
DandE | 10/28/2010 | Strickland for Controller Contribution - $20,000
to support Tony
Strickland

In its campaign statement for October 17 through December 31, 2010, Strickland for Controller

reported the following contributions:

Date Amount Cumulative to
Hl Contributor Description Received this j
Received S0 Date
- _ Period
10/30/2010 | SCRP 2010G: $20,000 $20,000 $20,000

None of the above campaign statements disclose that Templeton, Barth and Swanson were the
true sources and that VCRP and SCRP were the intermediarics for the contributions earmarked for
Strickland for Controller, as required.

VIOLATIONS

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray

Count 1: Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or negligently caused,
or aided and abetted, Templeton to make a contribution of $30,750 (832,400 minus VCRP’s 5% fee) to
Strickland for Controller in the name of VCRP, violating Section 84301.

/1
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Count 2: Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or negligently caused,
or aided and abetted, Barth to make a contribution of $14,250 ($15,000 minus VCRP’s 5% fee) to
Strickland for Controller in the name of VCRP, violating Section 84301.

Count 3: Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, purposefully or negligently
caused, or aided and abetted, Templeton to make a contribution of $15,000 to Strickland for Controller
in the name of SCRP, violating Section 84301.

Count 4: Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, purposefully or negligently
caused, or aided and abetted, Swanson to make a contribution of $5,000 to Strickland for Controller in
the name of SCRP, violating Section 84301.

Count 5: Prohibited Earmarked Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or negligently caused,
or aided and abetted, Templeton to make a contribution to VCRP on the condition or with the
agreement that the contribution would be ultimately contributed to Strickland for Controller, and the
intermediary and original contributor information for the earmarked contribution were not disclosed,
violating Section 85704.

Count 6: Prohibited Earmarked Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or negligently caused,
or aided and abetted, Barth to make a contribution to VCRP on the condition or with the agreement that
the contribution would be ultimately contributed to Strickland for Controller, and the intermediary and
original contributor information for the earmarked contribution were not disclosed, violating Section

85704.

"
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Count 7: Prohibited Earmarked Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, purposefully or negligently
caused, or aided and abetted, Templeton to make a contribution to SCRP on the condition or with the
agreement that the contribution would be ultimately contributed to Strickland for Controller, and the
intermediary and original contributor information for the earmarked contribution were not disclosed,
violating Section 85704.

Count 8: Prohibited Earmarked Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, purposefully or negligently
caused, or aided and abetted, Swanson to make a contribution to SCRP on the condition or with the
agreement that the contribution would be ultimately contributed to Strickland for Controller, and the
intermediary and original contributor information for the earmarked contribution were not disclosed,
violating Section 85704.

Count 9: Accepting an Over-the-Limit Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, accepted an over-the-limit
contribution from Templeton totaling $30,750 ($32,400 minus VCRP’s 5% fee), violating Section
85301 and Regulation 18545, subdivision (a)(1).

Count 10: Accepting an Over-the-Limit Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, accepted an over-the-limit
contribution from Barth totaling $14,250 ($15,000 minus VCRP’s 5% fee), violating Section 85301 and
Regulation 18545, subdivision (a)(1).

Count 11: Accepting an Over-the-Limit Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, accepted an over-the-limit
contribution from Templeton totaling $15,000, violating Section 85301 and Regulation 18545,
subdivision (a)(1).

"
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Count 12: Accepting an Over-the-Limit Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, accepted an over-the-limit
contribution from Swanson totaling $5,000, violating Section 85301 and Regulation 18545,
subdivision (a)(1).

Count 13: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about July 22, 2010, filed a false campaign
statement for the reporting period of May 23 through June 30, 2010, concealing the violations
described in Counts 1, 5 and 9 by falsely reporting that Strickland for Controller received a contribution
from VCRP, when the contribution was made by Templeton, and VCRP was the intermediary for the
transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (f).

Count 14: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about July 22, 2010, filed a false campaign
statement for the reporting period of May 23 through June 30, 2010, concealing the violations
described in Counts 2, 6 and 10 by falsely reporting that Strickland for Controller received a
contribution from VCRP, when the contribution was made by Barth, and VCRP was the intermediary
for the transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision ®.

Count 15: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about January 21, 2011, filed a false
campaign statement for the reporting period of October 17 through December 31, 2010, concealing the
violations described in Counts 3, 7 and 11 by falsely reporting that Strickland for Controller received a
contribution from SCRP, when the contribution was made by Templeton, and SCRP was the
intermediary for the transaction, violating Section 8421 1, subdivision (f).

Count 16: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about January 21, 2011, filed a false
campaign statement for the reporting period of October 17 through December 31, 2010, concealing the

violations described in Counts 4, 8 and 12 by falsely reporting that Strickland for Controller received a
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contribution from SCRP, when the contribution was made by Swanson, and SCRP was the
intermediary for the transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (f).

VCRP and Milgram

Count 17: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information

VCRP and Milgram, in June 2010, while acting as the intermediary for Templeton, failed to
disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor information for a $30,750 ($32,400 minus
VCRP’s 5% fee) contribution from Templeton to Strickland for Controller, violating Section 84302.

Count 18: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information

VCRP and Milgram, in June 2010, while acting as the intermediary of Barth, failed to disclose
both the intermediary and the original contributor information for a $14,250 ($15,000 minus VCRP’s
5% fee) contribution from Barth to Strickland for Controller, violating Section 84302.

Count 19: Disclosure of False Information in Campaien Statements

VCRP and Milgram, on or about July 27, 2010, filed a false campaign statement for the
reporting period of June 6 through June 30, 2010, concealing the violations described in Counts 1, 2, 5,
6, 9, and 10, by falsely reporting that VCRP made a $45,000 contribution to Strickland for Controller,
when it was not the true source of the contributions and was the intermediary for the transactions,
violating Section 84211, subdivision (k).

SCRP and McKinsey

Count 20: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information

SCRP and McKinsey, in October 2010, while acting as the intermediary for Templeton, failed
to disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor information for a $15,000 contribution
from Templeton to Strickland for Controller, violating Section 84302.

Count 21: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information

SCRP and McKinsey, in October 2010, while acting as the intermediary for Swanson, failed to
disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor information for a $5,000 contribution from

Templeton to Strickland for Controller, violating Section 84302.
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Count 22: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

SCRP and McKinsey, on or about December 1, 2010, filed a false campaign statement for the
reporting period of October 17 through November 20, 2010, concealing the violations described in
Counts 3, 4,7, 8, 11 and 12 by falsely reporting that SCRP made a $20,000 contribution to Strickland
for Controller, when it was not the true source of the contribution and was the intermediary for the
transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (k).

OTHER RELEVANT MATERIAL AND ARGUMENTS

Campaign money laundering is one of the most serious violations of the Act because such
conduct circumvents campaign contribution limits, violates disclosure requirements, and deceives the
voting public as to the true source of funds. Here, all parties understood that the contributions from
Templeton, Barth and Swanson to VCRP and SCRP were to go to Strickland’s controller campaign.
Strickland was an experienced candidate and officeholder. Templeton, Barth and Swanson each made
maximum contributions to Strickland’s campaign. Yet Strickland and his campaign continued to solicit
funds from them, directing Templeton, Barth and Swanson to make contributions to specific party
central committees. Strickland made clear to his campaign staff and the party central committees that
the over-the-limit funds were meant for his State Controller campaign. Strickland even told the VCRP
chairman that his campaign would pay Jubitz’ commission for the Templeton and Barth contributions
so more funds would be received by his campaign toward his $2 million goal. After notification that
Templeton and Barth had sent checks to VCRP, Strickland directed the VCRP chairman to “write a 45k
check” to Strickland’s campaign, and within two days, VCRP sent $45,000 to Strickland. Strickland
caused Templeton, Barth and Swanson to give $65,000 in contributions to his campaign illegally
through VCRP and SCRP.

The parties intended to deceive the voting public as to the true source of the contributions.
Strickland for Controller, VCRP and SCRP each filed false campaign statements concealing the true
sources of the contributions from the public.
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Based upon the facts and circumstances of this case, it is clear that all parties agreed and/or
understood that VCRP and SCRP would act as the undisclosed intermediaries for Templeton’s, Barth’s
and Swanson’s contributions to Strickland’s campaign. These violations deprived the public of
information regarding the campaign activity and the true source of Strickland’s campaign funds. Taken
as whole, the evidence shows deliberate conduct which resulted in violations of the Act with significant
non-disclosure. The conduct in this case is more egregious than the conduct in the comparable cases
because of the active involvement of Strickland in coordinating and concealing the money laundering
scheme.

Several of the parties have prior enforcement history. Strickland was prosecuted in April 2010
by the Commission for failing to include proper sender identification for a mass mailing. Ray was
prosecuted in April 2010 by the Commission for failing to include major donor information in the
committee name. And the Commission’s Enforcement Division issued three prior warning letters
against Ray related to her duties as treasurer for three separate committees. VCRP has no prior
enforcement history. But SCRP was prosecuted by the Commission for its role in a money laundering
scheme in Bill Berryhill, Tom Berryhill, Bill Berryhill For Assembly — 2008, Berryhill For Assembly
2008, Stanislaus Republican Central Committee (State Acct.), and San Joaquin County Republican
Central Committee/Calif: Republican Victory Fund, FPPC No. 10/828.

Strickland, Wangsaporn and Ray failed to cooperate with the investigation of this matter.
Strickland, Wangsaporn and Ray were subpoenaed for interviews with the Enforcement Division on
November 19, 2014. None appeared, and their attorney failed to respond to telephone and email
inquiries regarding the interviews.

EXCULPATORY AND MITIGATING IN FORMATION
The Enforcement Division is not aware of any exculpatory and mitigating information relevant

to the information presented in this Report.
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CONCLUSION

Probable cause exists to believe that Respondents Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland, Strickland

For Controller 2010, Lysa Ray, Ventura County Republican Party, Arkady Milgram, Stanislaus

Republican Central Committee (State Acct.), and Gary McKinsey committed twenty-two violations of

the Act, as set forth above. The Enforcement Division respectfully requests an order finding probable

cause pursuant to Section 83115.5 and Regulation 18361 .4.

Dated: May 29, 2015

Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

By: Galena West
Acting Chief of Enforcement

Angela {/ Breréton
Senior Commissteri Counsel
Enforcement Division
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DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 16/100



PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business
address is Fair Political Practices Commission, 428 J Street, Suite 620, Sacramento, California
95814. On May 29, 2015, I served the following document(s):

1. Letter dated May 29, 2015 from Angela J. Brereton;

2. FPPC Case No. 11/073: Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause;

3. Fact Sheet regarding Probable Cause Proceedings with selected Sections of the California
Government Code and selected Regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission
regarding Probable Cause Proceedings for the Fair Political Practices Commission.

X By Personal Delivery. I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the
person(s) at the address(es) as shown on the service list below.

DX By United States Postal Service. I enclosed the document(s) in a sealed envelope or
package addressed to the person(s) at the addresses listed below and placed the envelope or
package for collection and mailing by certified mail, return receipt requested, following my
company’s ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business’ practice for
collection and processing correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. On
the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the
ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service, in a sealed envelope with
postage fully prepaid.

I am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST

Personal Delivery

John Kim, Commission Assistant
Fair Political Practices Commission
428 J Street, Suite 620

Sacramento, CA 95814

Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland, individually Lysa Ray

and o/b/o Strickland For Controller 2010 Lysa Ray Campaign Services
603 East Alton, Suite H
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Page 1 of 2



FPPC Case No. 11/073
: Proof of Service
Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause

Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

Ventura County Republican Party Arkady Milgram
80 Wood Road, Suite 304A

Camarillo, CA 93010-8310

Stanislaus Republican Central Committee Gary McKinse
(State Acct.) ID# 741618

909 15th Street, Suite 3

Modesto, CA 95354-1130

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true

and correct. Executed on May 29, 2015.
~7 -,
Ll bl —
7 %/{'m { L

Kathryn Trumbly
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Fair PoriticaL PracTices COMMISSION
428 J Street o Suite 620 e Sacramento, CA 95814-2329
(916) 322-5660 e Fax (916) 322-0886

May 29, 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland, individually Lysa Ray

and o/b/o Strickland For Controller 2010 Lysa Ray Campaign Services
603 East Alton, Suite H
Santa Ana, CA 92705

vVentura County Republican Party Arkady Milgram
80 Wood Road, Suite 304A
Camarillo, CA 93010-8310

Stanislaus Republican Central Committee Gary McKinsey
(State Acct.) ID# 741618

909 15th Street, Suite 3

Modesto, CA 95354-1130

In the Matter of Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland, Strickland For Controller 2010, Lysa Ray,
Ventura County Republican Party, Arkady Milgram, Stanislaus Republican Central
Committee (State Acct.), and Gary McKinsey: FPPC No. 11/073

Dear Mr. Strickland, Strickland For Controller 2010, Ms. Ray, Ventura County Republican
Party, Mr. Milgram, Stanislaus Republican Central Committee (State Acct.), and Mr. McKinsey:

The Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission (the
“Commission”) is proceeding with an administrative action against you for your failure to
comply with provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”). The enclosed Report in Support
of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Report™) contains a summary of the alleged violations and
the relevant law and evidence.

You have the right to file a written response to the Report. That response may contain

. any information you think is relevant and that you wish to bring to the attention of the
Commission’s General Counsel (the “Hearing Officer”). In your response, please indicate
whether you would like the Hearing Officer to make a determination of probable cause based on
the written materials alone (the Report and your response) or request a conference, during which
you may orally present your case to the Hearing Officer. Probable cause conferences are held in
our office which is located at 428 J Street, Ste. 620, Sacramento, CA 95814. You may appear at
the conference in person or by telephone and you are entitled to be represented by counsel. If
you wish to submit a written response or request a probable cause conference, it must be filed

i
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with the Commission Assistant, John Kim, at the address listed above within 21 days from the
date of service of this letter. You can reach Mr. Kim at (916) 327-8269.

Please note: probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose
of a probable cause conference is to determine whether there is probable cause to believe that the
Act was violated. However, settlement discussions are encouraged by the Commission and may
take place at any time except during a probable cause conference. If you are interested in
reaching a settlement in this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5771 or
abrereton@fppc.ca.gov.

Finally, you have the right to request discovery of the evidence in possession of, and
relied upon by, the Enforcement Division. This request must also be filed with Mr. Kim within
21 days from the date of service of this letter. Should you request discovery, the Enforcement
Division will provide the evidence by service of process or certified mail. From the date you are
served with the evidence, you would have an additional 21 days to file a written response to the
Report, just as described above.

Should you take no action within 21 days from the date of service of this letter, your
rights to respond and to request a conference are automatically waived and the Enforcement
Division will independently pursue the issuance of an accusation.

For your convenience, I have enclosed a fact sheet on probable cause proceedings and
copies of the most relevant statutes and regulations.

Sincerely,

MM%@MM

Angela J. Brereton
Senior Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division



Fair Poriticar PracTices CoMMISSION
428 J Street e Suite 620 e Sacramento, CA 95814-2329
(916) 322-5660 e Fax (916) 322-0886

May 29, 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland, individually Lysa Ray

and o/b/o Strickland For Controller 2010 Lysa Ray Campaign Services
603 East Alton, Suite H
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Ventura County Republican Party vArkady Milgram
80 Wood Road, Suite 304A

Camarillo, CA 93010-8310

Stanislaus Republican Central Committee Gary McKinse
(State Acct.) ID# 741618
909 15th Street, Suite 3

Modesto, CA 95354-1130

In the Matter of Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland, Strickland For Controller 2010, Lysa Ray,
Ventura County Republican Party, Arkady Milgram, Stanislaus Republican Central
Committee (State Acct.), and Gary McKinsey: FPPC No. 11/073

Dear Mr. Strickland, Strickland For Controller 2010, Ms. Ray, Ventura County Republican
Party, Mr. Milgram, Stanislaus Republican Central Committee (State Acct.), and Mr. McKinsey:

The Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission (the
“Commission”) is proceeding with an administrative action against you for your failure to
comply with provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”). The enclosed Report in Support
of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Report”) contains a summary of the alleged violations and
the relevant law and evidence.

You have the right to file a written response to the Report. That response may contain
any information you think is relevant and that you wish to bring to the attention of the
Commission’s General Counsel (the “Hearing Officer”). In your response, please indicate
whether you would like the Hearing Officer to make a determination of probable cause based on
the written materials alone (the Report and your response) or request a conference, during which
you may orally present your case to the Hearing Officer. Probable cause conferences are held in
our office which is located at 428 J Street, Ste. 620, Sacramento, CA 95814. You may appear at
the conference in person or by telephone and you are entitled to be represented by counsel. If
you wish to submit a written response or request a probable cause conference, it must be filed
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with the Commission Assistant, John Kim, at the address listed above within 21 days from the
date of service of this letter. You can reach Mr. Kim at (916) 327-8269.

Please note: probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose
of a probable cause conference is to determine whether there is probable cause to believe that the
Act was violated. However, settlement discussions are encouraged by the Commission and may
take place at any time except during a probable cause conference. If you are interested in
reaching a settlement in this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5771 or
abrereton@fppe.ca.gov.

Finally, you have the right to request discovery of the evidence in possession of, and
relied upon by, the Enforcement Division. This request must also be filed with Mr. Kim within
21 days from the date of service of this letter. Should you request discovery, the Enforcement
Division will provide the evidence by service of process or certified mail. From the date you are
served with the evidence, you would have an additional 21 days to file a written response to the
Report, just as described above.

Should you take no action within 21 days from the date of service of this letter, your
rights to respond and to request a conference are automatically waived and the Enforcement
Division will independently pursue the issuance of an accusation.

For your convenience, I have enclosed a fact sheet on probable cause proceedings and
copies of the most relevant statutes and regulations.

Sincerely,

W@LWM

Angela J. Brereto
Senior Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division



PROBABLE CAUSE FACT SHEET

INTRODUCTION

The Fair Political Practices Commission is required by law to determine whether probable cause
exists to believe that the Political Reform Act (the “Act”) was violated before a public
administrative accusation may be issued.

The probable cause proceedings before the Fair Political Practices Commission are unique, and
most respondents and their attorneys are unfamiliar with them. Therefore, we have prepared this
summary to acquaint you with the process.

THE LAW

Government Code sections 83115.5 and 83116 set forth the basic requirement that a finding of
probable cause be made in a "private" proceeding before a public accusation is issued and a
public hearing conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act.

The Commission has promulgated regulations further defining the probable cause procedure and
delegating to the General Counsel (the “Hearing Officer” for purposes of these proceedings) the
authority to preside over such proceedings and decide probable cause. A copy of these statutes
and regulations are attached for your convenience.

In summary, the statutes and regulations entitle you to the following:

a) A written probable cause report containing a summary of the law alleged to have been
violated, and a summary of the evidence, including any exculpatory and mitigating
information and any other relevant material and arguments;

b) The opportunity to request discovery, respond in writing, and to request a probable cause
conference within 21 days of service of the probable cause report;

¢) If the Commission met to consider whether a civil lawsuit should be filed in this matter, a
copy of any staff memoranda submitted to the Commission and a transcript of staff
discussions with the Commission at any such meeting; and

d) If atimely request was made, a non-public conference with the General Counsel and the
Enforcement Division staff to consider whether or not probable cause exists to believe
the Act was violated.

THE PROCEDURE
Probable Cause Report

Administrative enforcement proceedings are commenced with the service, by registered or
certified mail or in person, of a probable cause report. The report will contain a summary of the
law and the evidence, including any exculpatory and mitigating information of which the staff
has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments. It is filed with the Hearing
Officer.



Discovery

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report, you may request
discovery of the evidence in the possession of the Enforcement Division. This is not aright to
full discovery of the Enforcement Division file, but to the evidence relied upon by the Division
along with any exculpatory or mitigating evidence'.

This request must be sent by registered or certified mail to the Commission Assistant.

Response to Probable Cause Report

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report (or, if you timely
requested discovery, within 21 calendar days from the service of the evidence) you may submit a
response to the Report. By regulation, the written response may contain, “... a summary of
evidence, legal arguments, and any mitigating or exculpatory information.” (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 2, § 18361.4, subd. (c).)

You must file your response with the Commission Assistant and provide a copy, by service of
process or registered or certified mail with return receipt requested, to all other proposed
respondents listed in the probable cause report.

Staff Reply

Within 10 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant, Commission staff may submit any evidence or argument in rebuttal. You will be
served with a copy of any such reply.

Probable Cause Conference

Probable cause conferences are held at the offices of the Fair Political Practices Commission,
which is located at 428 J Street, Ste. 620, Sacramento, CA 95814. You may appear at the
conference in person or by telephone. The proceedings are not public unless all proposed
respondents agree to open the conference to the public. Otherwise, the probable cause report,
any written responses, and the probable cause conference itself are confidential.

Unless the probable cause conference is public, the only persons who may attend are the staff of
the Commission, any proposed respondent and his or her attorney or representative, and, at the
discretion of the Hearing Officer, witnesses.

The Hearing Officer may, but need not, permit testimony from witnesses. Probable cause
conferences are less formal than court proceedings. The rules of evidence do not apply. The
conferences will be recorded and a copy of the recording will be provided upon request.

Since it has the burden of proof, the Enforcement Division is permitted to open and close the
conference presentations. The Hearing Officer may also hold the record open to receive
additional evidence or arguments.

Probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose of a probable
cause conference is to determine whether or not there is probable cause to believe that the

! But see Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18362, which states that the Commission provides access
to complaints, responses to complaints, and investigative files and information in accordance with the requirements
of the Public Records Act. (Govt. Code § 6250, et seq.)



Political Reform Act was violated. Anyone who wishes to discuss settlement with the
Enforcement Division may do so before or after the probable cause conference but not during the
conference.

Pursuant to Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361 .4, subdivision (e), the
Hearing Officer will find probable cause “if the evidence is sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused a violation.”

Ordinarily, probable cause determinations are made based upon the written probable cause
report, any written response by the respondent, any written reply by the Enforcement Division,
and the oral arguments presented at the conference. Timely written presentations are strongly
recommended.

Probable Cause Order and Accusation

Once the matter is submitted to the Hearing Officer, the probable cause decision will normally be
made within ten days. If the Hearing Officer finds probable cause, he will issue a Finding of
Probable Cause, which will be publicly announced at the next Commission Meeting. An
accusation will be issued soon after the Finding of Probable Cause is publicly announced.

Continuances

Every reasonable effort is made to accommodate the schedules of parties and counsel. However,
once a date has been set it is assumed to be firm and will not be continued except upon the order
of the Hearing Officer after a showing of good cause. Settlement negotiations will be considered
good cause only if the Hearing Officer is presented with a fully executed settlement, or is
convinced that settlement is imminent.

Settlements

Settlement discussions may take place at any time except during the probable cause conference.
In order to open settlement discussions, a proposed respondent or his or her counsel or
representative should present a written offer to settle stating, where appropriate, the violations to
be admitted, and the monetary penalty or other remedy to be tendered.

The Enforcement Division attorney assigned to the case will negotiate any potential settlement
on behalf of the Fair Political Practices Commission, and will draft the language of the
settlement agreement. The Hearing Officer will not directly participate in the negotiations, but
will be represented by Enforcement Division attorneys. Staff attorneys will present settlement
offers to the Hearing Officer for his/her approval.

CONCLUSION

This fact sheet was intended to give you a brief summary of the probable cause process at the
Fair Political Practices Commission. Such a summary cannot answer every question that might
arise in such proceedings. Therefore, if you have any questions that are not addressed by this
fact sheet or the copies of the law and regulations we have attached, feel free to contact the
attorney whose name appears on the probable cause report.

Attachments: Relevant Sections of (1) California Government Code , and (2) Regulations of the
Fair Political Practices Commission, Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.



CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE
Probable Cause Statutes

§ 83115.5. Probable cause; violation of title; notice of violation; summary of evidence;
notice of rights; private proceedings

No finding of probable cause to believe this title has been violated shall be made by the
commission unless, at least 21 days prior to the commission's consideration of the alleged
violation, the person alleged to have violated this title is notified of the violation by service of
process or registered mail with return receipt requested, provided with a summary of the
evidence, and informed of his right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any
proceeding of the commission held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause exists
for believing the person violated this title. Notice to the alleged violator shall be deemed made
on the date of service, the date the registered mail receipt is signed, or if the registered mail
receipt is not signed, the date returned by the post office. A proceeding held for the purpose of
considering probable cause shall be private unless the alleged violator files with the commission
a written request that the proceeding be public.

§ 83116. Violation of title; probable cause; hearing; order

When the Commission determines there is probable cause for believing this title has been
violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred. Notice shall be given
and the hearing conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act (Chapter 5
(commencing with Section 11500), Part 1, Division 3, Title 2, Government Code). The
Commission shall have all the powers granted by that chapter. When the Commission
determines on the basis of the hearing that a violation has occurred, it shall issue an order that
may require the violator to do all or any of the following;

(a) Cease and desist violation of this title.

(b) File any reports, statements, or other documents or information required by this title.

(c) Pay a monetary penalty of up to five thousand dollars ($5,000) per violation to the
General Fund of the state. When the Commission determines that no violation has
occurred, it shall publish a declaration so stating.



REGULATIONS OF THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
TITLE 2, DIVISION 6 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS

Probable Cause Regulations

§ 18361 (b). Delegation by the Executive Director Pertaining to Enforcement Proceedings
and Authority to Hear Probable Cause Proceedings.

Probable cause proceedings under Regulation 18361.4 shall be heard by the General Counsel or
an attorney from the Legal Division. The General Counsel may delegate the authority to hear
probable cause proceedings, in writing, to an administrative law judge.

§ 18361.4. Probable Cause Proceedings

(a) Probable Cause Report. If the Chief of the Enforcement Division decides to commence
probable cause proceedings pursuant to Sections 83115.5 and 83116, he or she shall direct the
Enforcement Division staff to prepare a written report, hereafter referred to as “the probable
cause report.” The probable cause report shall contain a summary of the law and evidence
gathered in connection with the investigation, including any exculpatory and mitigating
information of which the staff has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments.
The evidence recited in the probable cause report may include hearsay, including declarations of
investigators or others relating the statements of witnesses or concerning the examination of
physical evidence.

(b) No probable cause hearing will take place until at least 21 calendar days after the
Enforcement Division staff provides the following, by service of process or registered or
certified mail with return receipt requested, to all proposed respondents:

(1) A copy of the probable cause report;

(2) Notification that the proposed respondents have the right to respond in writing to the
probable cause report and to request a probable cause conference at which the proposed
respondent may be present in person and represented by counsel, and;

(3) If the Commission met in executive session on this matter pursuant to Regulation
18361.2, a copy of any staff memoranda submitted to the Commission at that time along
with the recording of any discussion between the Commission and the staff at the
executive session as required in subdivision (b) of Regulation 18361.2.

(c) Response to Probable Cause Report.

(1) Each proposed respondent may submit a written response to the probable cause report.
The response may contain a summary of evidence, legal arguments, and any mitigating
or exculpatory information. A proposed respondent who submits a response must file it
with the Commission Assistant who will forward the response to the General Counsel or
an attorney in the Legal Division (the “hearing officer”) and provide a copy, by service of
process or registered or certified mail with return receipt requested, to all other proposed
respondents listed in the probable cause report not later than 21 days following service of
the probable cause report.

(2) Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report, a proposed



respondent may request discovery of evidence in the possession of the Enforcement
Division. This request must be sent by registered or certified mail to the Commission
Assistant. Upon receipt of the request, the Enforcement Division shall provide discovery
of evidence relied upon by the Enforcement Division sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused a violation, along with any exculpatory or mitigating
evidence. This is not a right to full discovery of the Enforcement Division file. The
Enforcement Division shall provide access to documents for copying by the Respondent,
or upon agreement among the parties, the Enforcement Division will provide copies of
the requested documents upon payment of a fee for direct costs of duplication. The
Enforcement Division shall provide such evidence by service of process or registered or
certified mail with return receipt requested to all respondents, with a copy to the
Commission Assistant. A respondent may submit a written response to the probable
cause report described in subsection (1) no later than 21 calendar days after service of
discovery.

(3) The Commission staff may submit any evidence or argument in rebuttal to the response.
When the Commission staff submits evidence or argument in rebuttal to the response, it
shall provide a copy, by service of process or registered or certified mail with return
receipt requested, to all proposed respondents listed in the probable cause report not later
than 10 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant. The hearing officer may extend the time limitations in this section for good
cause. At any time prior to a determination of probable cause, the hearing officer may
allow additional material to be submitted as part of the initial response or rebuttal.

(d) Probable Cause Conference. Any proposed respondent may request a probable cause
conference. The request shall be served upon the Commission Assistant and all other proposed
respondents not later than 21 days after service of the probable cause report unless the hearing
officer extends the time for good cause. The Commission Assistant shall fix a time for the
probable cause conference and the hearing officer shall conduct the conference informally. The
conference shall be closed to the public unless a proposed respondent requests and all other
proposed respondents agree to a public conference. If the conference is not public, only members
of the Commission staff, any proposed respondent and his or her legal counsel or representative
shall have the right to be present and participate. The hearing officer may allow witnesses to
attend and participate in part or all of the probable cause conference. In making this
determination, the hearing officer shall consider the relevancy of the witness' proposed
testimony, whether the witness has a substantial interest in the proceedings, and whether fairness
requires that the witness be allowed to participate. Representatives of any civil or criminal
prosecutor with jurisdiction may attend the conference at the discretion of the hearing officer if
they agree to respect the confidential nature of the proceedings. If the conference is not open to
the public and none of the parties and the presiding officer object, the conference may be
conducted in whole or in part by telephone. The probable cause conference shall be recorded.
The hearing officer may determine whether there is probable cause based solely on the probable
cause report, any responses or rebuttals filed and any arguments presented at the probable cause
conference by the interested parties. If the hearing officer requires additional information before
determining whether there is probable cause, he or she may permit any party to submit additional
evidence at the probable cause conference.




(¢) Finding of Probable Cause. The hearing officer may find there is probable cause to believe a
violation has occurred if the evidence is sufficient to lead a person of ordinary caution and
prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed respondent committed or
caused a violation. A finding of probable cause by the hearing officer does not constitute a
finding that a violation has actually occurred. The hearing officer shall not make a finding of
probable cause if he or she is presented with clear and convincing evidence that, at a time prior
to the alleged violation, the violator consulted with the staff of the Commission in good faith,
disclosed truthfully all the material facts, and committed the acts complained of either in reliance
on the advice of the staff or because of the staff's failure to provide advice. If the hearing officer
makes a finding of probable cause, the Enforcement Division shall prepare an Accusation
pursuant to Section 11503 and have it served upon the person or persons who are subjects of the
probable cause finding. The hearing officer shall publicly announce the finding of probable
cause. The announcement shall contain a summary of the allegations and a cautionary statement
that the respondent is presumed to be innocent of any violation of the Act unless a violation is
proved in a subsequent proceeding. The Chief of the Enforcement Division shall be responsible
for the presentation of the case in support of the Accusation at an administrative hearing held
pursuant to Section 83116.

§ 18362. Access to Complaint Files

(a) Access to complaints, responses thereto, and investigative files and information shall be
granted in accordance with the requirements of the Public Records Act (Government Code
Section 6250, et seq.).

(b) When release of material is requested pursuant to subdivision (a), the Executive Director, or
his or her designee, shall review the material prior to its release or prior to a claim of exemption
to determine that the requirements of the Public Records Act have been satisfied.

(¢) Any person requesting copies of material pursuant to subdivision (a) shall reimburse the
Commission $0.10 per page for each page copied or supply copying equipment and make copies
in the offices of the Commission. Documents may not be removed from the offices of the
Commission. If the request is for copies totaling ten pages or less, the copies shall be provided
without charge for copying since the administrative costs do not warrant collection of $1.00 or
less. If the request is for copies totaling more than ten pages, reimbursements of copying costs
shall include the cost for the first ten pages. Charges imposed pursuant to this subdivision are for
the purpose of recovering the cost of copying.

(d) Requests for access and copies pursuant to subdivision (a) shall be made in writing and shall
specifically identify the documents sought.

§ 18361.2. Memorandum Respecting Civil Litigation.

(a) If the Executive Director concludes civil litigation should be initiated, he or she shall submit
to the Commission a written memorandum, which shall be first reviewed by the General
Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, summarizing the facts and the applicable law of
the case and recommending the initiation of a lawsuit. The memorandum shall include all
exculpatory and mitigating information known to the staff.

3z



(b) The Commission shall review the memorandum at an executive session. The General
Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, and the Commission Assistant shall be in
attendance. No other member of the staff may be present unless the Commission meets with a
member of the staff for that person to answer questions. The Commission may not resume its
deliberations until the person is no longer present. Any communication between the
Commission and the person during the executive session shall be recorded. After review of the
memorandum, the Commission may direct the Executive Director to do any of the following:

(1) Initiate civil litigation.

(2) Decide whether probable cause proceedings should be commenced pursuant to 2 Cal.
Code of Regulations Section 18361.4.

(3) Return the matter to the staff for further investigation.
(4) Take no further action on the matter or take any other action it deems appropriate.

(c) If the Commission decides to initiate civil litigation, the Commission may then permit other
members of the staff to attend the executive session.

(d) Ifthe Executive Director deems it necessary, he or she may call a special meeting of the
Commission to review a staff memorandum recommending the initiation of civil litigation.

(e) It is the intent of the Commission in adopting this section to preserve for the members of the
Commission the authority to decide whether alleged violations should be adjudicated in
administrative hearings or in civil litigation, while at the same time avoiding the possibility that
discussions with members of the staff might cause members of the Commission to prejudge a
case that might be heard by the Commission under Government Code Section 83116.
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

ANGELA J. BRERETON

Senior Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
428 J Street, Suite 620

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 322-5771

Facsimile: (916) 322-1932

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 11/073

)

)
ANTHONY A. “TONY” STRICKLAND, ) AMENDED REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A
STRICKLAND FOR CONTROLLER ) FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
2010, LYSA RAY, VENTURA )
COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY, ) Conference Date: TBA
ARKADY MILGRAM, STANISLAUS ) Conference Time: TBA
REPUBLICAN CENTRAL ) Conference Location: Commission Offices
COMMITTEE (STATE ACCT.), and ) 428 J Street, Suite 620
GARY McKINSEY ) Sacramento, CA 95814

)

)

)

Respondents. )
INTRODUCTION

Respondent Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland served in the California Legislature for ten years: as
a State Senator, 19th District, from 2008 through 2012, and as a State Assemblymember, 37th District,
from 1998 through 2004. Strickland was an unsuccessful candidate for California State Controller in
the November 2, 2010 general election, and he unsuccessfully ran for Congress in 2012 and 2014.
Respondent Strickland for Controller 2010, was Strickland’s candidate controlled committee.

Respondent Lysa Ray was the treasurer for Strickland for Controller.
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Respondent Ventura County Republican Party (“VCRP”) was a political party committee
located in Camarillo, CA. Respondent Arkady Milgram was the treasurer for VCRP.

Respondent Stanislaus Republican Central Committee (State Acct.), also known as Stanislaus
County Republican Party (“SCRP”), was a political party committee located in Modesto, CA.
Respondent Gary McKinsey was the treasurer for SCRP.

The Political Reform Act (the “Act”)’ requires committees to accurately disclose contributions
and expenditures. The Act prohibits contributions made in the name of another, prohibits earmarking
contributions unless the intermediary and original contributor information is disclosed, and imposes
campaign contribution limits regarding the making and receiving of certain contributions. In 2010, an
individual wishing to contribute to a candidate for California State Controller could not contribute more
than $6,500 per election. However, at that time, there was no limit on contributions from a political
party county central committee to that same candidate.

In 2010, VCRP and SCRP made $65,000 in contributions to Strickland for Controller. However
VCRP and SCRP were not the true sources of the contributions, and the true sources of the
contributions were concealed. Strickland, Strickland for Controller and Ray violated the Act by causing
over-the-limit, earmarked contributions to be made in VCRP’s and SCRP’s names to Strickland for
Controller and filing false campaign statements concealing that activity. VCRP, Milgram, SCRP and
McKinsey violated the Act by failing to disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor
information for the contributions and filing false campaign statements concealing that activity.

SUMMARY OF THE LAW
All legal references and discussions of law pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed in

2010.

"

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014, and all statutory references
are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110 through 18997 of
Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.
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Jurisdiction
The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) has administrative jurisdiction to
enforce the provisions of the Act.”

Probable Cause Proceedings

Prior to the Enforcement Division commencing an administrative action, the General Counsel of
the Commission or her designee (the “hearing officer”), must make a finding that there is probable
cause to believe the respondent has violated the Act’ After a finding of probable cause, the
Commission may hold a noticed hearing in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act* to
determine whether violations occurred, and levy an administrative penalty of up to $5,000 for each
violation.’

Standard for Finding Probable Cause

To make a finding of probable cause, the hearing officer must be presented with sufficient
evidence to lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe, or entertain a strong suspicion,
that a respondent committed or caused a violation.®

Need for Liberal Construction and Vigorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act

When enacting the Political Reform Act, the people of the state of California found and
declared that previous laws regulating political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by state
and local authorities.” To that end, the Act must be liberally construed to achieve its purposes.®

There are many purposes of the Act. One purpose is to ensure that receipts and expenditures in

election campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully informed and improper

"

2§ 83116.

?§ 83115.5, and Reg. 18361 and 18361.4.
+§ 11500, et seq.

> § 83116, and Reg. 18361.4, subd. (e).

6 Reg. 18361.4, subd. ().

7°§ 81001, subd. (h).

¥ 81003.
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practices are inhibited.” Another is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the Act will be
“vigorously enforced.”'°

Definition of Controlled Committee

A “committee” includes any person or combination of persons who receives contributions
totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year,'! commonly known as a “recipient committee.” A recipient
committee which is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate, or which acts jointly with a
candidate in connection with the making of expenditures, is a “controlled committee.”'* A candidate
controls a committee if he or she, his or her agent, or any other committee he or she controls has a
significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee."

Definition of Political Party Committee

A “political party committee” includes the county central committee of an organization that
meets the requirements for recognition as a political party pursuant to Section 5100 of the Elections
Code."

Prohibition Against Making Contributions in the Name of Another

It is unlawful to make a contribution in the name of another.'® This prohibition keeps the public
informed as to the sources of campaign contributions, and it ensures that contributors abide by the
Act’s contribution limits.

Duty to Disclose Intermediary

The Act prohibits any person from making a contribution while acting as the intermediary of
another, without disclosing to the recipient of the contribution both the intermediary’s own full name,
street address, occupation, and employer, and the original contributor’s full name, street address,

"

? § 81002, subd. (a).
108 81002, subd. (f).
'8 82013, subd. (a).
128 82016.
13 § 82016, subd. (a).
14§ 85205.
158 84301,
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occupation, and employer.'® The Act also states that a person is an intermediary for a contribution if the
recipient of the contribution “would consider the person to be the contributor without the disclosure of
the identity of the true source of the contribution.”!’

Prohibition on Earmarking

It is unlawful to make a contribution to a committee on the condition or with the agreement that
it will be contributed to any particular candidate unless the contribution is fully disclosed pursuant to
Section 84302."®

Campaign Contribution Limits

The Act imposes campaign contribution limits with respect to the making and receiving of
certain contributions. These limits are adjusted periodically, and different limits apply depending upon
who is contributing and who is receiving."”

In 2010, an individual wishing to contribute to a candidate for California State Controller could
not contribute more than $6,500 per election.?’ However, at that time, there was no limit on
contributions from a political party committee (such as a county central committee) to that same
candidate. In 2010, there was a calendar year limit of $32,400 with respect to how much an individual
could contribute to a political party committee for the purpose of making contributions to candidates
for State Controller.”' Individuals could exceed this amount so long as the excess was not used by the
committee to support/oppose candidates for elective state office.

Aggregation of Campaign Contributions by Affiliated Entities

For purposes of the Act’s contribution limits, contributions of an entity whose contributions are
directed and controlled by any individual must be aggregated with contributions made by that

individual and any other entity whose contributions are directed and controlled by the same

16§ 84302.

7 Reg. 18432.5, subd. (a).

18 § 85704.

1% 8§ 83124, 85301 and 85303, and Reg. 18545.
208 85301, subd. (b); Reg. 18545, subd. (a)(2).
21 § 85303, subd. (b); Reg. 18545, subd. (a)(8).
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individual.?* An entity is any person, other than an individual.?®

A person is as an individual,
proprietorship, firm, partnership, joint venture, syndicate, business trust, company, corporation, limited
liability company, association, committee, and any other organization or group of persons acting in

concert.24

Duty to Disclose Accurate Contributor Information on Campaign Statements

The Act requires committees to report on campaign statements the following information about
a person who has made contributions of $100 or more: (1) full name; (2) street address; (3) occupation;
(4) employer, or if self-employed, the name of the contributor’s business; (5) the date and amount of
each contribution received from the contributor during the reporting period; and (6) the cumulative
amount of contributions received from the contributor.?’

Duty to Disclose Accurate Expenditure Information on Campaign Statements

The Act requires committees to report on campaign statements the following information about
its expenditures, including those expenditures which are contributions to candidates:
(1) the payee’s full name; (2) his or her street address; (3) the amount of each expenditure; (4) a brief
description of the consideration for which each expenditure was made; and (5) in the case of an
expenditure which is a contribution to a candidate, elected officer, or committee, the date of the
contribution, the cumulative amount of contributions made to that recipient, the full name of the
6

recipient, and the office and district/jurisdiction for which he or she seeks nomination or election.

Liability for Violations

Any person who violates any provision of the Act, who purposely or negligently causes any
other person to violate any provision of the Act, or who aids and abets any other person in the violation

of any provision of the Act, is liable for administrative penalties up to $5,000 per violation.?” This only

22 £ 85311, subd. (b).

23§ 85311, subd. (a)(1).
24 8 82047.

25 8 84211, subd. (f).

6 8 84211, subd. (k).
2188 83116, and 83116.5.
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applies to persons who have filing or reporting obligations under the Act, or who are compensated for
services involving the planning, organizing or directing of any activity regulated or required by the
Act.®®

Candidate and Treasurer Liability

Every committee must have a treasurer.”” It is the duty of a committee’s candidate and treasurer
to ensure that the committee complies with all of the requirements of the Act concerning the receipt and
expenditure of funds and the reporting of such funds.*® A committee’s candidate and treasurer may be
held jointly and severally liable with the committee for any reporting violations.*!

Joint and Several Liability

If two or more parties are responsible for a violation of the Act, they are jointly and severally
liable.”
SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Laundered Contributions

Records show that in 2010, Strickland for Controller hired Pluvious Group, a political
fundraising firm located in Los Angeles, CA. Matthew Jubitz, owner of Pluvious Group, told
Enforcement Division staff that he worked closely with Strickland, and reported fundraising activity
directly to Strickland. Jubitz testified that Pluvious Group maintained a detailed and extensive
contributor contact list, which Pluvious Group used when fundraising for Strickland’s campaign.
Pluvious Group promoted Strickland’s campaign to contributors and communities, created fundraising
materials, planned, organized and hosted fundraisers, and collected contributions for Strickland for
Controller related to these efforts. Pluvious Group received a 15% commission for all contributions it
secured for Strickland’s campaign.

"

28 ¢ 83116.5.

2 8 84100.

%088 81004, 84100, 84104 and 84213, and Reg. 18427.
3188 83116.5 and 91006.

328 91006.
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Records show that because Strickland agreed to be part of the same ticket as Meg Whitman, the
2010 Republican candidate for California governor, Strickland for Controller set a fundraising goal of
$2 million.

In 2010, VCRP also hired Pluvious Group for fundraising work. The contract stated that
Pluvious Group would be paid a 15% commission for all contributions it secured for VCRP.

William M. Templeton, a resident of Dallas, TX, who had significant business interests in oil
and gas production and real estate in Ventura County, CA, told Enforcement Division staff that in
March 2010, Strickland telephoned him. Templeton stated that during the telephone conversation, he
agreed to give $13,000 to Strickland’s campaign for State Controller, the maximum allowed under the
Act for both the primary and general elections. On March 29, 2010, Templeton sent an email to Jubitz
stating that he was sending a $13,000 check. Templeton signed a check dated March 29, 2010, for
$13,000 to Strickland’s Controller campaign. Records show that Strickland for Controller received
Templeton’s maximum contribution on April 6, 2010.

According to his testimony, Templeton wanted to do more to support pro-business candidates in
Ventura County without getting personally involved in local races. An email thread between Templeton
and Jubitz dated June 4, 2010, indicates that Strickland and Templeton had discussed Templeton
making contributions to VCRP and to Meg Whitman, and Strickland was to ask Jubitz where
Templeton should send his checks. Jubitz instructed Templeton to send both checks to him at Pluvious
Group. On June 7, 2010, Templeton wrote a check to VCRP for $32,400, the maximum allowed for
candidate support to a political party committee. Templeton testified that he had no contact with VCRP
and sent the check to Jubitz. Jubitz testified that he delivered the check to VCRP. Records show that
VCRP received Templeton’s check on June 11, 2010, three days after the primary election.

Similarly, Andrew Barth, an investment manager residing in San Marino, CA, made a
maximum contribution to Strickland for Controller and a large contribution to VCRP. Records show

that on June 10, 2010, Jubitz sent an email to Barth stating in part:
/!
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As per our conversation, I have attached the general election contribution information
for Tony. You and Avery can do the max of $13,000. I also put the form for the
Ventura County Republican Party Candidate direct committee.

Really appreciate your support.

On June 11, 2010, Barth wrote two checks. He wrote the first check to Strickland for Controller for the
primary election totaling $6,500. He wrote the second check to VCRP totaling $15,000. Jubitz testified
that Barth sent the $15,000 check to him, and he delivered the check to VCRP.

On June 15, 2010, Jubitz emailed a fundraising Progress Report for Strickland for Controller to

Strickland, and his chiefs of staff, Chris Wangsaporn and Kirk Hutson. This email thread followed:
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Wangsaporn: does your amount include party money? Lysa [Ray] has us taking in

452,700
Jubitz: Have we received any party money?
Wangsaporn: I thought templetom [sic] was doing something with vc gop?
Jubitz: He did. 32,400... but I am not aware of whether or not a donation from

VCRP has come in to Strickland for Controller.

Wangsaporn: You’re right we have not yet. But should we add a line item for ‘vcgop’
It would be whatever the amount raised/pledged minus 7%

Jubitz: I know. Tony and I decided no.

Following up on the contributions through VCRP, on June 28, 2010, Wangsaporn sent an email

to Strickland and Jubitz, subject line: “FYI VCGOP check”:

Tony- you received
32,400 templeton
15,000 barth

Total of 47,400
After taking out 2800 for VCRP 7% and 7,110 for Jubitz 15% Mike [Osborn, VCRP
Chairman] will be cutting you a check for 37,490.

Strickland responded to all:

No!!!! Don’t take Jubitz out. We will pay Jubitz from our acct. We need to hit 2
million raised for team meg.

A few minutes later, Strickland followed up his response with:

Have mike [Osborn] write a 45k check to us. (He can get us 600 dollars). Matthew--do
you think sue groff will do anything before the 30th?? If not get 45k check from

VCgop.
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Wangsaporn replied: “What are you talking about 600 dollars?” Strickland responded:

47,400 raised. [Minus] 7 percent 2800 equals 44,600. Vcgop gives us 400 to equal
45k. 400 not 600.

Records show that on June 28 and 30, 2010, VCRP sent two checks to Strickland for Controller,
$44,100 and $900, totaling $45,000. Strickland for Controller received the checks on June 30, 2010.
The evidence shows that VCRP actually retained 5% of the original amounts from Templeton and
Barth.

Despite Templeton having made the maximum contribution to Strickland, Jubitz sent a
campaign letter dated August 6, 2010, to Templeton, signed by Strickland, inviting Templeton to attend
a fundraising event in Thousand Oaks on September 23, 2010, for Strickland’s campaign. Under the
subject line “Strickland Event,” Templeton emailed Jubitz on August'13, 2010, asking, “Can I
contribute any more ??” Jubitz forwarded the email to Strickland, saying, “I'm going to ask for
[California Republican Party], unless you say otherwise.” Strickland replied, “Vegop,” and later

followed up:

We should get the 30k to vegop. That is what the [sic] can get that vegop can give
directly to candidates. If he has a wife we should ask for 60k

In August 2010, Templeton planned to travel to Sacramento on business. Templeton emailed
Wangsaporn on August 22, 2010, requesting to meet with Strickland while he was in Sacramento.

Soon after the meeting, on September 8, 2010, Jubitz sent an email to Templeton confirming his
“generous pledge of $32,400” to SCRP. Templeton corrected him, replying, “I am still looking at this. I
will do something to Stanislaus, but it won’t be the $32,400.” Jubitz testified that Pluvious Group did
not have a fundraising contract with SCRP.

On October 5, 2010, Jubitz sent an email to Templeton inviting him to an “intimate” dinner
gathering hosted by Strickland, which was eventually held on October 12, 2010 at Sly’s, a popular
restaurant in Carpinteria, CA. Jubitz testified that between 10 and 13 people attended, including

Strickland, his wife, Audra, Jubitz, and Templeton. According to Jubitz’ and Templeton’s testimony,
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everyone sat at one large table, and conversation topics included the 2010 Controller’s race and the
need for more contributions.

One week later, records show that Templeton wrote a check to SCRP for $15,000. Templeton
testified that he had no contact with SCRP and sent the contribution check to Jubitz. Jubitz delivered
the check to SCRP, who received Templeton’s contribution on October 26, 2010.

Similarly, records show that Matthew Swanson, president of Associated Feed & Supply Co. and
other Swanson Family companies in Turlock, CA, made a maximum contribution to Strickland for
Controller through his business and a large contribution to SCRP. In May 2010, Swanson, through
Associated Feed, made the maximum contribution to Strickland for Controller for the primary election,
$6,500. In September 2010, Swanson, through his investment company, Prospector, LLC, made the
maximum contribution to Strickland for Controller for the general election, $6,500. Because Swanson
directed and controlled the contributions of his two companies, the contributions were attributed to
Swanson. So Swanson gave the maximum contributions to Strickland for Controller.

Records show that on October 25, 2010, Maria Stavrakas of Pluvious Group sent an email to
Deanna Lascano, executive assistant to Swanson, as follows:

Hi DeeAnna [sic],

The check should be made payable to
Stanislaus County Republican Party
and overnight to our office:

Matthew Jubitz

515 S. Figueroa Street
16™ Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Did Matt [Swanson] say how much he decided to contribute?
I will also send you Major Donor forms in a separate email.
Thanks so much for your help.

"
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Lascano responded on October 26, 2010: “He asked me to fill out a check for $5,000. Thanks for the
forms and address. I will have Ron cut the check today if possible, otherwise it will go out tomorrow.”
Stavrakas forwarded the email thread to Jubitz the same day. Records show that on October 26, 2010,
Swanson, again through Prospector, sent a $5,000 check to SCRP.

Records also show that on October 28, 2010, Stavrakas sent an email to Strickland, stating,
“Matt Swanson called. He is calling your cell.” Strickland responded a few minutes later, “Had a great
talk. Wanted to make sure we got his check...”

Records show that on October 28, 2010, SCRP sent a $20,000 check to Strickland for
Controller, who received SCRP’s $20,000 check on October 30, 2010.

The evidence shows that Strickland received a total of $65,000 in contributions from
Templeton, Barth and Swanson through VCRP and SCRP.

False Reporting

In its campaign statement for March 18 through May 22, 2010, Strickland for Controller

reported the following contributions:

Date Amount Cumulative to
s Contributor Description Received this
Received : Date
Period
04/06/2010 | Templeton 2010P: $6,500 $6,500 $13,000
04/06/2010 | Templeton 2010G: $6,500 $6,500 $13,000
05/22/2010 | Associated Feed (Swanson) 2010P: $6,500 $6,500 $6,500

In its campaign statement for May 23 through June 30, 2010, Strickland for Controller reported

the following contributions:

Date ' Amount Cumulative to
. Contributor Description Received this
Received . Date
Period
06/30/2010 | Barth 2010P: $6,500 $6,500 $6,500
06/30/2010 | VCRP 2010P: $45,000 $44,100 $45,000
06/30/2010 | VCRP 2010P: $45,000 $900 $45,000
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In its campaign statement for July 1 through September 30, 2010, Strickland for Controller

reported the following contributions:

Date Amount Cumulative to
” Contributor Description | Received this
Received ; Date
Period
09/09/2010 | Prospector, LLC (Swanson) 2010G: $6,500 $6,500 $6,500

In its campaign statement for June 6 through June 30, 2010, VCRP reported the following

contributions:
Amount .
Da.t 3 Contributor Description | Received this Lt
Received X Date
Period
06/11/2010 | Templeton None $32,400 $32,400
06/28/2010 | Barth None $15,000 $15,000
And VCRP reported the following expenditures supporting candidates/committees:
Schedule(s) Date Recipient Description Amount
E n/a Strickland for Controller Monetary $44,100
Contribution
Monetary
DandE | 06/30/2010 | Strickland for Controller Sonfrbugo $900
to support Tony
Strickland

In its campaign statement for October 17 through November 20, 2010, SCRP reported the

following contributions:

Date AL Cumulative to
3 Contributor Description | Received this
Received 4 Date
Period
10/26/2010 | Templeton None $15,000 $15,000
10/29/2010 | Prospector, LLC (Swanson) None $5,000 $5,000
1/
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And SCRP reported the following expenditures supporting candidates/committees:

Schedule(s) Date Recipient Description Amount
Monetary
DandE | 10/28/2010 | Strickland for Controller Contmbution = $20,000
to support Tony
Strickland

In its campaign statement for October 17 through December 31, 2010, Strickland for Controller

reported the following contributions:

Date L Cumulative to
. Contributor Description Received this
Received - Date
Period
10/30/2010 | SCRP 2010G: $20,000 $20,000 $20,000

None of the above campaign statements disclose that Templeton, Barth and Swanson were the
true sources and that VCRP and SCRP were the intermediaries for the contributions earmarked for
Strickland for Controller, as required.

VIOLATIONS

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray

Count 1: Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or negligently caused,
or aided and abetted, Templeton to make a contribution of $30,750 ($32,400 minus VCRP’s 5% fee) to
Strickland for Controller in the name of VCRP, violating Section 84301.

Count 2: Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or negligently caused,
or aided and abetted, Barth to make a contribution of $14,250 ($15,000 minus VCRP’s 5% fee) to

Strickland for Controller in the name of VCRP, violating Section 84301.

"
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Count 3: Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, purposefully or negligently
caused, or aided and abetted, Templeton to make a contribution of $15,000 to Strickland for Controller
in the name of SCRP, violating Section 84301.

Count 4: Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, purposefully or negligently
caused, or aided and abetted, Swanson to make a contribution of $5,000 to Strickland for Controller in
the name of SCRP, violating Section 84301.

Count 5: Prohibited Earmarked Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or negligently caused,
or aided and abetted, Templeton to make a contribution to VCRP on the condition or with the
agreement that the contribution would be ultimately contributed to Strickland for Confroller, and the
intermediary and original contributor information for the earmarked contribution were not disclosed,
violating Section 85704.

Count 6: Prohibited Earmarked Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or negligently caused,
or aided and abetted, Barth to make a contribution to VCRP on the condition or with the agreement that
the contribution would be ultimately contributed to Strickland for Controller, and the intermediary and
original contributor information for the earmarked contribution were not disclosed, violating Section
85704.

Count 7: Prohibited Earmarked Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, purposefully or negligently
caused, or aided and abetted, Templeton to make a contribution to SCRP on the condition or with the
agreement that the contribution would be ultimately contributed to Strickland for Controller, and the
intermediary and original contributor information for the earmarked contribution were not disclosed,

violating Section 85704.
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Count 8: Prohibited Earmarked Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, purposefully or negligently
caused, or aided and abetted, Swanson to make a contribution to SCRP on the condition or with the
agreement that the contribution would be ultimately contributed to Strickland for Controller, and the
intermediary and original contributor information for the earmarked contribution were not disclosed,
violating Section 85704.

Count 9: Accepting an Over-the-Limit Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, accepted an over-the-limit
contribution from Templeton totaling $30,750 ($32,400 minus VCRP’s 5% fee), violating Section
85301 and Regulation 18545, subdivision (a)(1).

Count 10: Accepting an Over-the-Limit Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, accepted an over-the-limit
contribution from Barth totaling $14,250 ($15,000 minus VCRP’s 5% fee), violating Section 85301 and
Regulation 18545, subdivision (a)(1).

Count 11: Accepting an Over-the-Limit Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, accepted an over-the-limit
contribution from Templeton totaling $15,000, violating Section 85301 and Regulation 18545,
subdivision (a)(1).

Count 12: Accepting an Over-the-Limit Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, accepted an over-the-limit
contribution from Swanson totaling $5,000, violating Section 85301 and Regulation 18545,
subdivision (a)(1).

Count 13: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about July 22, 2010, filed a false campaign
statement for the reporting period of May 23 through June 30, 2010, concealing the violations

described in Counts 1, 5 and 9 by falsely reporting that Strickland for Controller received a contribution
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from VCRP, when the contribution was made by Templeton, and VCRP was the intermediary for the
transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (f).

Count 14: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about July 22, 2010, filed a false campaign
statement for the reporting period of May 23 through June 30, 2010, concealing the violations
described in Counts 2, 6 and 10 by falsely reporting that Strickland for Controller received a
contribution from VCRP, when the contribution was made by Barth, and VCRP was the intermediary
for the transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (f).

Count 15: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about January 21, 2011, filed a false
campaign statement for the reporting period of October 17 through December 31, 2010, concealing the
violations described in Counts 3, 7 and 11 by falsely reporting that Strickland for Controller received a
contribution from SCRP, when the contribution was made by Templeton, and SCRP was the
intermediary for the transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (f).

Count 16: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about January 21, 2011, filed a false
campaign statement for the reporting period of October 17 through December 31, 2010, concealing the
violations described in Counts 4, 8 and 12 by falsely reporting that Strickland for Controller received a
contribution from SCRP, when the contribution was made by Swanson, and SCRP was the
intermediary for the transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (f).

VCRP and Milgram

Count 17: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information

VCRP and Milgram, in June 2010, while acting as the intermediary for Templeton, failed to
disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor information for a $30,750 ($32,400 minus
VCRP’s 5% fee) contribution from Templeton to Strickland for Controller, violating Section 84302.

n
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Count 18: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information

VCRP and Milgram, in June 2010, while acting as the intermediary of Barth, failed to disclose
both the intermediary and the original contributor information for a $14,250 ($15,000 minus VCRP’s
5% fee) contribution from Barth to Strickland for Controller, violating Section 84302.

Count 19: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

VCRP and Milgram, on or about July 27, 2010, filed a false campaign statement for the
reporting period of June 6 through June 30, 2010, concealing the violations described in Counts 1, 2, 5,
6, 9, and 10, by falsely reporting that VCRP made a $45,000 contribution to Strickland for Controller,
when it was not the true source of the contributions and was the intermediary for the transactions,
violating Section 84211, subdivision (k).

SCRP and McKinsey

Count 20: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information

SCRP and McKinsey, in October 2010, while acting as the intermediary for Templeton, failed
to disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor information for a $15,000 contribution
from Templeton to Strickland for Controller, violating Section 84302.

Count 21: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information

SCRP and McKinsey, in October 2010, while acting as the intermediary for Swanson, failed to
disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor information for a $5,000 contribution from
Templeton to Strickland for Controller, violating Section 84302.

Count 22: Disclosure of False Information in Campaien Statements

SCRP and McKinsey, on or about December 1, 2010, filed a false campaign statement for the
reporting period of October 17 through November 20, 2010, concealing the violations described in
Counts 3,4, 7, 8, 11 and 12 by falsely reporting that SCRP made a $20,000 contribution to Strickland
for Controller, when it was not the true source of the contribution and was the intermediary for the

transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (k).

"
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OTHER RELEVANT MATERIAL AND ARGUMENTS

Campaign money laundering is one of the most serious violations of the Act because such
conduct circumvents campaign contribution limits, violates disclosure requirements, and deceives the
voting public as to the true source of funds. Here, all parties understood that the contributions from
Templeton, Barth and Swanson to VCRP and SCRP were to go to Strickland’s controller campaign.
Strickland was an experienced candidate and officeholder. Templeton, Barth and Swanson each made
maximum contributions to Strickland’s campaign. Yet Strickland and his campaign continued to solicit
funds from them, directing Templeton, Barth and Swanson to make contributions to specific party
central committees. Strickland made clear to his campaign staff and the party central committees that
the over-the-limit funds were meant for his State Controller campaign. Strickland even told the VCRP
chairman that his campaign would pay Jubitz’ commission for the Templeton and Barth contributions
so more funds would be received by his campaign toward his $2 million goal. After notification that
Templeton and Barth had sent checks to VCRP, Strickland directed the VCRP chairman to “write a 45k
check” to Strickland’s campaign, and within two days, VCRP sent $45,000 to Strickland. Strickland
caused Templeton, Barth and Swanson to give $65,000 in contributions to his campaign illegally
through VCRP and SCRP.

The parties intended to deceive the voting public as to the true source of the contributions.
Strickland for Controller, VCRP and SCRP each filed false campaign statements concealing the true
sources of the contributions from the public.

Based upon the facts and circumstances of this case, it is clear that all parties agreed and/or
understood that VCRP and SCRP would act as the undisclosed intermediaries for Templeton’s, Barth’s
and Swanson’s contributions to Strickland’s campaign. These violations deprived the public of
information regarding the campaign activity and the true source of Strickland’s campaign funds. Taken
as whole, the evidence shows deliberate conduct which resulted in violations of the Act with significant

non-disclosure. The conduct in this case is more egregious than the conduct in the comparable cases
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because of the active involvement of Strickland in coordinating and concealing the money laundering
scheme.

Several of the parties have prior enforcement history. Strickland was prosecuted in April 2010
by the Commission for failing to include proper sender identification for a mass mailing. Ray was
prosecuted in April 2010 by the Commission for failing to include major donor information in the
committee name. And the Commission’s Enforcement Division issued three prior warning letters
against Ray related to her duties as treasurer for three separate committees. VCRP has no prior
enforcement history. But SCRP was prosecuted by the Commission for its role in a money laundering
scheme in Bill Berryhill, Tom Berryhill, Bill Berryhill For Assembly — 2008, Berryhill For Assembly
2008, Stanislaus Republican Central Committee (State Acct.), and San Joaquin County Republican
Central Committee/Calif. Republican Victory Fund, FPPC No. 10/828.

Strickland, Wangsaporn and Ray failed to cooperate with the investigation of this matter.
Strickland, Wangsaporn and Ray were subpoenaed for interviews with the Enforcement Division on
November 19, 2014. None appeared, and their attorney failed to respond to telephone and email
inquiries regarding the interviews.

EXCULPATORY AND MITIGATING INFORMATION
The Enforcement Division is not aware of any exculpatory and mitigating information relevant

to the information presented in this Report.

"
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CONCLUSION
Probable cause exists to believe that Respondents Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland, Strickland
For Controller 2010, Lysa Ray, Ventura County Republican Party, Arkady Milgram, Stanislaus
Republican Central Committee (State Acct.), and Gary McKinsey committed twenty-two violations of
the Act, as set forth above. The Enforcement Division respectfully requests an order finding probable
cause pursuant to Section 83115.5 and Regulation 18361 .4.
Dated: September 21, 2015 Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

By: Galena West
Chigf of Enforcement

Enforcement Division
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Exhibit A-7

DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 16/100



PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business
address is Fair Political Practices Commission, 428 J Street, Suite 620, Sacramento, California
95814. On September 22, 2015, I served the following document(s):

1. FPPC Case No. 11/073 AMENDED REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A FINDING OF
PROBABLE CAUSE;

X By Personal Delivery. I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the
person(s) at the address(es) as shown on the service list below.

X By United States Postal Service. I enclosed the document(s) in a sealed envelope or
package addressed to the person(s) at the addresses listed below and placed the envelope or
package for collection and mailing by certified mail, return receipt requested, following my
company’s ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business’ practice for
collection and processing correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. On
the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the
ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service, in a sealed envelope with
postage fully prepaid.

I am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST

Personal Delivery

John Kim, Commission Assistant
Fair Political Practices Commission
428 J Street, Suite 620

Sacramento, CA 95814

Certified Mail, Return Receipt Reguested

Steven D. Baric, Esq. Charles H. Bell, JIr., Esq.

Baric & Associates Bell, McAndrews & Hiltachk, LLP

o/b/o Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland, o/b/o Ventura County Republican Party,
Strickland For Controller 2010, Lysa Ray Arkady Milgram, Stanislaus Republican Central
2601 Main Street #560 Committee (State Acct.), and Gary Mckinsey
Irvine, CA 92614 455 Capitol Mall, Suite 600

Sacramento, CA 95814

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true

and correct. Executed on September 22, 2015. %\/ /?q

I{éthryn "ﬁ"umbly
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U.S. Postal Servicem

CERTIFIED MAIL.« RECEIPT

(Domestic Mail Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)

For dellvery Information visit our website at www.usps.comg

Postage | $

Certiflec

Return Receip
(Endorsement Reqt ‘é __

Restricled Delivery
(Endorsement Reql

Total Postage &
Sant To

Siraed, Apt. No,;
or PO Box No.

7012 3460 0000 2R95 5714

City, Stafe, ZIPkd L TTmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmmm—

PS Form 3800, August 2006 See Reverse for Instructions

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION OMP O 2

M Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A : i
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. Agent
B Print your name and address on the reverse Addr
so that we can return the card to you. Recal inted Nam G, Dat I
W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, % Name) ; }9 of Dollvery,
4

or on the front if space permits. ‘13_ )S

= D. Is delivery address different from jtam 1
1. Article Addressed to: I "=~ ter delivery addres oW

Charles H. Bell, Jr., Esq.
Bell, McAndrews &Hiltachk, LLP

O/blo Ventura County Republican Party, Arkady Milgram, Stanislaus
Republican Central Committee (State Acct.), and Gary Mckinsey

455 Capitol Mall, Suite 600 . Service ype
Certified Mail® [ Priority Mail Express™
A 95814
Sacramento, C Registered g:ha!um Receipt for Merchandise
O Insured Mail Collect on Delivery

4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 3 Yes

Rl 7012 34L0 0000 2695 571y

: PS Form 3811, July 2013 Domestic Return Receipt
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DEFAULT DECISION AND ORDER FPPC NO. 16/100



FPPC No. 11/073, In the matter of Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland, Strickland for Controller 2010,
Lysa Ray, Ventura County Republican Party, Arkady Milgram, Stanislaus Republican Central
Committee (State Acct.), and Gary McKinsey

PROQF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business address is
Fair Political Practices Commission, 428 J Street, Suite 620, Sacramento, CA 95814. On the date below,
I served the following document:

Order Re: Probable Cause

MANNER OF SERVICE

(U.S. Mail) By causing a true copy thereof to be served on the parties in this action through the U.S. Mail
and addressed as listed below. Iam familiar with the procedure of the Fair Political Practices
Commission for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal
Service, and the fact that the correspondence would be deposited with the United States Postal Service
that same day in the ordinary course of business.

SERVICE LIST

Charles H. Bell, Jr.

Bell, McAndrews & Hiltachk, LLP
455 Capitol Mall, Suite 600
Sacramento, CA 95814

Steven Baric

Baric & Associates
2601 Main St., Ste. 560
Irvine, CA 92614

(By Personal Service) On Friday, December 04, 2015, at approximately 1:40 p.m., I personally
served:

Angela Brereton, Senior Commission Counsel, Enforcement Division, at 428 J Street, Suite 700,

Sacramento, CA 95814.
Galena West, Chief of Enforcement, at 428 J Street, Suite 700, Sacramento, CA 95814,

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and
correct and that this document is executed at Sacramento, California, on December 04, 2015.

Jol im
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FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
428 J Street, Suite 620

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 322-5660

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

' FPPC No. 11/073
In the Matter of:

ANTHONY A. “TONY” ORDER RE: PROBABLE CAUSE
STRICKLAND, STRICKLAND FOR
CONTROLLER 2010, LYSA RAY,
VENTURA COUNTY REPUBLICAN
PARTY, ARKADY MILGRAM,
STANISLAUS REPUBLICAN
CENTRAL COMMITTEE (STATE
ACCT.), and GARY McKINSEY

~ Respondents.

This matter came on for a probable cause conference pursuant to Regulation 18361.4 on
November 10, 2014. Authority to conduct this proceeding and to determine the issue of probable cause
was delegated to Senior Commission Counsel Heather M. Rowan under Regulation 18361. Appearing
for the Enforcement Division were Commission Counsel Angela Brereton and Investigator J effrey
Kamigaki. Steve Baric, counsel for Respondents Tony Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Lysa
Ray, appeared by telephone. Charles Bell appeared in person on behalf of the Ventura County
Republican Party (“VCRP”), Arkady Milgram, the Stanislaus County Republican Central Committee
(“SCRP”), and Gary McKinsey.

The purpose of a probable cause conference is for the Executive Director, or a duly authorized

designee, to determine whether probable cause exists to believe that a respondent violated the Political
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Reform Act (the “Act”)' as alleged by the Enforcement Division in its Report in Support of a Finding of
Probable Cause.

Probable cause to believe a violation has occurred will be found to exist when “the evidence is
sufficient to lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion
that a proposed respondent committed or caused a violation.” (Regulation 18361.4(e).) A finding of
probable cause does not constitute a finding that a violation has actually occurred. (Id.) The Report in

Support of a Finding of Probable Cause alleges that Respondents violated the Act as follows:

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray

Count 1: Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or
negligently caused, or aided and abetted, Templeton to make a contribution of
$30,750 ($32,400 minus VCRP’s 5% fee) to Strickland for Controller in the name
of VCRP, violating Section 84301.

Count 2: Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or
negligently caused, or aided and abetted, Barth to make a contribution of $14,250
($15,000 minus VCRP’s 5% fee) to Strickland for Controller in the name of
VCRP, violating Section 84301.

Count 3: Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, purposefully or
negligently caused, or aided and abetted, Templeton to make a contribution of
$15,000 to Strickland for Controller in the name of SCRP, violating Section
84301.

Count 4: Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, purposefully or
negligently caused, or aided and abetted, Swanson to make a contribution of
$5,000 to Strickland for Controller in the name of SCRP, violating Section 84301.

Count 5: Prohibited Earmarked Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or
negligently caused, or aided and abetted, Templeton to make a contribution to
VCRP on the condition or with the agreement that the contribution would be
ultimately contributed to Strickland for Controller, and the intermediary and

' The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014, All statutory references
are o the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.
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original contributor information for the earmarked contribution were not disclosed,
violating Section 85704.

Count 6: Prohibited Earmarked Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or
negligently caused, or aided and abetted, Barth to make a contribution to VCRP on
the condition or with the agreement that the contribution would be ultimately
contributed to Strickland for Controller, and the intermediary and original
contributor information for the earmarked contribution were not disclosed,
violating Section 85704.

Count 7: Prohibited Earmarked Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, purposefully or
negligently caused, or aided and abetted, Templeton to make a contribution to
SCRP on the condition or with the agreement that the contribution would be
ultimately contributed to Strickland for Controller, and the intermediary and
original contributor information for the earmarked contribution were not disclosed,
violating Section 85704.

Count 8: Prohibited Earmarked Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, purposefully or
negligently caused, or aided and abetted, Swanson to make a contribution to SCRP
on the condition or with the agreement that the contribution would be ultimately
contributed to Strickland for Controller, and the intermediary and original
contributor information for the earmarked contribution were not disclosed,
violating Section 85704.

Count 9: Accepting an Over-the-Limit Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, accepted an over-the-
limit contribution from Templeton totaling $30,750 ($32,400 minus VCRP’s 5%
fee), violating Section 85301 and Regulation 18545, subdivision (a)(1).

Count 10: Accepting an Over-the-Limit Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, accepted an over-the-
limit contribution from Barth totaling $14,250 ($15,000 minus VCRP’s 5% fee),
violating Section 85301 and Regulation 18545, subdivision (a)(1).

Count 11: Accepting an Over-the-Limit Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, accepted an over-
the-limit contribution from Templeton totaling $15,000, violating Section 85301
and Regulation 18545, subdivision (a)(1).

Count 12: Accepting an Over-the-Limit Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, accepted an over-
the-limit contribution from Swanson totaling $5,000, violating Section 85301 and
Regulation18545, subdivision (a)(1).
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Count 13: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about July 22, 2010, filed a
false campaign statement for the reporting period of May 23 through June 30,
2010, concealing the violations described in Counts 1, 5 and 9 by falsely reporting
that Strickland for Controller received a contribution from VCRP, when the
contribution was made by Templeton, and VCRP was the intermediary for the
transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (f).

Count 14: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about July 22, 2010, filed a
false campaign statement for the reporting period of May 23 through June 30,
2010, concealing the violations described in Counts 2, 6 and 10 by falsely
reporting that Strickland for Controller received a contribution from VCRP, when
the contribution was made by Barth, and VCRP was the intermediary for the
transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (f).

Count 15: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about January 21, 2011, filed
a false campaign statement for the reporting period of October 17 through
December 31, 2010, concealing the violations described in Counts 3, 7 and 11 by
falsely reporting that Strickland for Controller received a contribution from SCRP,
when the contribution was made by Templeton, and SCRP was the intermediary
for the transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (f).

Count 16: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about January 21, 2011, filed
a false campaign statement for the reporting period of October 17 through
December 31, 2010, concealing the violations described in Counts 4, 8 and 12 by
falsely reporting that Strickland for Controller received a contribution from SCRP,
when the contribution was made by Swanson, and SCRP was the intermediary for
the transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (f).

VCRP and Milgram

Count 17: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information
VCRP and Milgram, in June 2010, while acting as the intermediary for Templeton,
failed to disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor information for

a $30,750 ($32,400 minus VCRP’s 5% fee) contribution from Templeton to
Strickland for Controller, violating Section 84302.

Count 18: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information
VCRP and Milgram, in June 2010, while acting as the intermediary of Barth, failed
to disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor information for a
$14,250 ($15,000 minus VCRP's 5% fee) contribution from Barth to Strickland for
Controller, violating Section 84302.
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Count 19: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

VCRP and Milgram, on or about July 27, 2010, filed a false campaign statement
for the reporting period of June 6 through June 30, 2010, concealing the violations
described in Counts 1, 2, 5, 6, 9, and 10, by falsely reporting that VCRP made a
$45,000 contribution to Strickland for Controller, when it was not the true source
of the contributions and was the intermediary for the transactions, violating
Section 84211, subdivision (k).

SCRP and McKinsey

Count 20: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information
SCRP and McKinsey, in October 2010, while acting as the intermediary for
Templeton, failed to disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor
information for a $15,000 contribution from Templeton to Strickland for
Controller, violating Section 84302.

Count 21: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information
SCRP and McKinsey, in October 2010, while acting as the intermediary for
Swanson, failed to disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor
information for a $5,000 contribution from Templeton to Strickland for Controller,
violating Section 84302.

Count 22: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

SCRP and McKinsey, on or about December 1, 2010, filed a false campaign
statement for the reporting period of October 17 through November 20, 2010,
concealing the violations described in Counts 3, 4, 7, 8, 11 and 12 by falsely
reporting that SCRP made a $20,000 contribution to Strickland for Controller,
when it was not the true source of the contribution and was the intermediary for the
transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (k).

Based on the facts presented to me in documents submitted by the Enforcement Division and by
Respondents, and on evidence and argument presented by the parties during the probable cause
conference, I find that notice was given as provided by Section 83115.5 and Regulation 18361.4. 1
further find that there is probable cause to believe Respondents Tony Strickland, Strickland for
Controller, Lysa Ray, the Ventura County Republican Committee, Arkady Milgram, the Stanislaus
County Republican Committee, and Gary McKinsey violated the Political Reform Act as alleged in the
Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause. Notwithstanding this finding of probable cause,
Respondents are presumed to be innocent of any violation of the Act unless and until a violation is

proved in a subsequent proceeding.
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I therefore direct that the Enforcement Division issue an Accusation against Respondents in
accordance with this Finding.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

Dated: M_ﬁ/zols By: (ﬁ(@%/d WM\

Heather M. Rowan, Senior Commission Counsel
Fair Political Practices Commission
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

ANGELA J. BRERETON

Senior Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
428 J Street, Suite 620

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 322-5771

Facsimile: (916) 322-1932

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of FPPC Nos. 16/100

PARTY and ARKADY MILGRAM,

)
)
3
VENTURA COUNTY REPUBLICAN ) ACCUSATION
)
3
) (Gov. Code §11503)
)

Respondents.

Complainant, the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission, after a
finding of probable cause pursuant to Government Code Section 83115.5, alleges the following;

JURISDICTION

1. Complainant is the Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission and
makes this Accusation pursuant to the Political Reform Act (the “Act”),! in its official capacity and in

the public interest.?

7

! The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014, and all statutory references
are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110 through 18997 of
Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source. '

28§ 83111, 83116, and 91000.5; Reg. 18361 and 18361.4, subd. (e).
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2 In 1974, California voters found and declared that previous laws regulating political
practices had suffered from inadequate enforcement, and they intended that the Act be vigorously
enforced.’ To that end, the Act must be liberally construed to achieve its purposes.*

3. The Act is intended to ensure that receipts and expenditures in election campaigns are
fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully informed and improper practices are inhibited.’

RESPONDENTS

4. Respondent Ventura County Republican Party (“VCRP”) was a political party committee
located in Camarillo, CA.

5. Respondent Arkady Milgram was the treasurer for VCRP.

6. The actions of VCRP and Milgram — failing to disclose both the intermediary and the
original contributor information for earmarked contributions, and filing false campaign statements
concealing that activity — are in violation of the law and public policies of the State of California.

RELATED CASES

7. Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland served in the California Legislature for ten years: as a
State Senator, 19th District, from 2008 through 2012, and as a State Assemblymember, 37th District,
from 1998 through 2004. Strickland was an unsuccessful candidate for California State Controller in the
November 2, 2010 general election, and he unsuccessfully ran for Congress in 2012 and 2014.
Strickland for Controller 2010, was Strickland’s candidate controlled committee. Lysa Ray was the
treasurer for Strickland for Controller. Strickland, Strickland for Controller and Ray are named
respondents in the companion case, FPPC Case No. 11/073.

8. Stanislaus Republican Central Committee (State Acct.), also known as Stanislaus County
Republican Party (“SCRP”), was a political party committee located in Modesto, CA. Gary McKinsey
was the treasurer for SCRP. SCRP and McKinsey are named respondents in the companion case, FPPC

Case No. 16/178.

/!

> §§ 81001, subd. (h), and 81002, subd. (£).
*§81003.
> § 81002, subd. (a).

2
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APPLICABLE LAW

9. All applicable law in this Accusation is the law as it existed during 2010, the relevant
time for the alleged violations.

Definition of Political Party Committee

10. A “political party committee” includes the county central committee of an organization
that meets the requirements for recognition as a political party pursuant to Section 5100 of the Elections
Code.®

Duty to Disclose Intermediary

11. The Act prohibits any person from making a contribution while acting as the
intermediary of another, without disclosing to the recipient of the contribution both the intermediary’s
own full name, street address, occupation, and employer, and the original contributor’s full name, street
address, occupation, and employer.” The Act also states that a person is an intermediary for a
contribution if the recipient of the contribution “would consider the person to be the contributor without
the disclosure of the identity of the true source of the contribution.”®

Prohibition on Earmarking

12. It is unlawful to make a contribution to a committee on the condition or with the
agreement that it will be contributed to any particular candidate unless the contribution is fully disclosed
pursuant to Section 84302.°

Campaign Contribution Limits

13. The Act imposes campaign contribution limits with respect to the making and receiving
of certain contributions. These limits are adjusted periodically, and different limits apply depending
upon who is contributing and who is receiving. '’

14. In 2010, an individual wishing to contribute to a candidate for California State Controller

could not contribute more than $6,500 per election.'! However, at that time, there was no limit on

6§ 85205.

7§ 84302.

¥ Reg. 18432.5, subd. (a).

7§ 85704.

1%§§ 83124, 85301 and 85303, and Reg. 18545.
' § 85301, subd. (b); Reg. 18545, subd. (a)(2).

3

ACCUSATION
FPPC Case Nos. 16/100




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

contributions from a political party committee (such as a county central committee) to that same
candidate. In 2010, there was a calendar year limit of $32,400 with respect to how much an individual
could contribute to a political party committee for the purpose of making contributions to candidates for
State Controller.”” Individuals could exceed this amount so long as the excess was not used by the
committee to support/oppose candidates for elective state office.

Duty to Disclose Accurate Expenditure Information on Campaign Statements

15.  The Act requires committees to report on campaign statements the following information
about its expenditures, including those expenditures which are contributions to candidates:
(1) the payee’s full name; (2) his or her street address; (3) the amount of each expenditure; (4) a brief
description of the consideration for which each expenditure was made; and (5) in the case of an
expenditure which is a contribution to a candidate, elected officer, or committee, the date of the
contribution, the cumulative amount of contributions made to that recipient, the full name of the
recipient, and the office and district/jurisdiction for which he or she seeks nomination or election.'?

Liability for Violations

16.  Any person who violates any provision of the Act, who purposely or negligently causes
any other person to violate any provision of the Act, or who aids and abets any other person in the
violation of any provision of the Act, is liable for administrative penalties up to $5,000 per violation.'*
This only applies to persons who have filing or reporting obligations under the Act, or who are
compensated for services involving the planning, organizing or directing of any activity regulated or
required by the Act."

Treasurer Liability

17.  Bvery committee must have a treasurer.'® It is the duty of a committee’s treasurer to

ensure that the committee complies with all of the requirements of the Act concerning the receipt and

128 85303, subd. (b); Reg. 18545, subd. (a)(8).
13§ 84211, subd. (k).

148§ 83116, and 83116.5.

15§ 83116.5.

16§ 84100.

4
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expenditure of funds and the reporting of such funds.'” A committee’s treasurer may be held jointly and

severally liable with the committee for any reporting violations.'®

Joint and Several Liability

18.  If two or more parties are responsible for a violation of the Act, they are jointly and
severally liable."”

Probable Cause Proceedings

19. “Service of the probable cause hearing notice, as required by Section 83115.5, upon the
person alleged to have violated this title shall constitute the commencement of the administrative
action.”

20. A finding of probable cause is prohibited unless the person alleged to have violated the

Act is 1) notified of the violation by service of process or registered mail with return receipt requested;
2) provided with a summary of the evidence; and 3) informed of his right to be present in person and
represented by counsel at any proceeding of the Fair Political Practices Commission held for the purpose
of considering whether probable cause exists for believing the person violated the Act.?! The required
notice to the alleged violator shall be deemed made on the date of service, the date the registered mail
receipt is signed, or if the registered mail receipt is not signed, the date returned by the post office.??

21.  Administrative action alleging a violation of the Act must be commenced within five

years after the date on which the violation occurred.”

Factors to be Considered by the Fair Political Practices Commission

22.  Inframing a proposed order following a finding of a violation pursuant to Section 83116,
the Fair Political Practices Commission and the administrative law judge shall consider all the
surrounding circumstances including but not limited to: (1) The seriousness of the violation; (2) The
presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead; (3) Whether the violation was

deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; (4) Whether the violator demonstrated good faith by consulting the

178§ 81004, 84100, 84104 and 84213, and Reg. 18427.
18 8§ 83116.5 and 91006.

1§ 91006.
0§ 91000.5, subd. (a).
21 8.83115.5.
2 Ibid.
2§ 91000.5.
5
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Commission staff or any other government agency in a manner not constituting a complete defense
under Section 83114(b); (5) Whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern and whether the
violator has a prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar laws; and (6) Whether the
violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to provide full
24

disclosure.

GENERAL FACTS

23. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 4 — 8 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth herein.

Laundered Campaign Contributions

24.  Records show that in 2010, Strickland for Controller hired Pluvious Group, a political
fundraising firm located in Los Angeles, CA. Matthew Jubitz, owner of Pluvious Group, told
Enforcement Division staff that he worked closely with Strickland, and reported fundraising activity
directly to Strickland. Jubitz testified that Pluvious Group maintained a detailed and extensive
contributor contact list, which Pluvious Group used when fundraising for Strickland’s campaign.
Pluvious Group promoted Strickland’s campaign to contributors and communities, created fundraising
materials, planned, organized and hosted fundraisers, and collected contributions for Strickland for
Controller related to these efforts. Pluvious Group received a 15% commission for all contributions it
secured for Strickland’s campaign.

25.  Records show that because Strickland agreed to be part of the same ticket as Meg
Whitman, the 2010 Republican candidate for California govemor, Strickland for Controller set a
fundraising goal of $2 million.

26.  In 2010, VCRP also hired Pluvious Group for fundraising work. The contract stated that
Pluvious Group would be paid a 15% commission for all contributions it secured for VCRP.

27. William M. Templeton, a resident of Dallas, TX, who had significant business interests in
oil and gas production and real estate in Ventura County, CA, told Enforcement Division staff that in
March 2010, Strickland telephoned him. Templeton stated that during the telephone conversation, he

agreed to give $13,000 to Strickland’s campaign for State Controller, the maximum allowed under the

# Reg. 18361.5, subd. (d).

6

ACCUSATION
FPPC Case Nos. 16/100




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
24
25
26
27
28

Act for both the primary and general elections. On March 29, 2010, Templeton sent an email to Jubitz
stating that he was sending a $13,000 check. Templeton signed a check dated March 29, 2010, for
$13,000 to Strickland’s Controller campaign. Records show that Strickland for Controller received
Templeton’s maximum contribution on April 6, 2010.

28.  According to his testimony, Templeton wanted to do more to support pro-business
candidates in Ventura County without getting personally involved in local races. An email thread
between Templeton and Jubitz dated June 4, 2010, indicates that Strickland and Templeton had
discussed Templeton making contributions to VCRP and to Meg Whitman, and Strickland was to ask
Jubitz where Templeton should send his checks. Jubitz instructed Templeton to send both checks to him
at Pluvious Group. On June 7, 2010, Templeton wrote a check to VCRP for $32,400, the maximum
allowed for candidate support to a political party committee. Templeton testified that he had no contact
with VCRP and sent the check to Jubitz. Jubitz testified that he delivered the check to VCRP. Records
show that VCRP received Templeton’s check on June 11, 2010, three days after the primary election.

29, Similarly, Andrew Barth, an investment manager residing in San Marino, CA, made a
maximum contribution to Strickland for Controller and a large contribution to VCRP. Records show that

on June 10, 2010, Jubitz sent an email to Barth stating in part:

As per our conversation, I have attached the general election contribution information
for Tony. You and Avery can do the max of $13,000. I also put the form for the
Ventura County Republican Party Candidate direct committee.

Really appreciate your support.
On June 11, 2010, Barth wrote two checks. He wrote the first check to Strickland for Controller for the

primary election totaling $6,500. He wrote the second check to VCRP totaling $15,000. Jubitz testified

that Barth sent the $15,000 check to him, and he delivered the check to VCRP.

1
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30.  On June 15, 2010, Jubitz emailed a fundraising Progress Report for Strickland for
Controller to Strickland, and his chiefs of staff, Chris Wangsaporn and Kirk Hutson. This email thread

followed:

Wangsaporn: does your amount include party money? Lysa [Ray] has us taking in
452,700

Jubitz: Have we received any party money?

Wangsaporn: I thought templetom [sic] was doing something with ve gop?

Jubitz: He did. 32,400... but I am not aware of whether or not a donation from
VCRP has come in to Strickland for Controller.

Wangsaporn: You'’re right we have not yet. But should we add a line item for ‘vegop’
It would be whatever the amount raised/pledged minus 7%

Jubitz: [ know. Tony and I decided no.

31.  Following up on the contributions through VCRP, on June 28, 2010, Wangsaporm sent an
email to Strickland and Jubitz, subject line: “FYT VCGOP check’”:

Tony- you received
32,400 templeton
15,000 barth

Total of 47,400
After taking out 2800 for VCRP 7% and 7,110 for Jubitz 15% Mike [Osborn, VCRP
Chairman] will be cutting you a check for 37,490.

Strickland responded to all:

No!!!! Don’t take Jubitz out. We will pay Jubitz from our acct. We need to hit 2
million raised for team meg.

A few minutes later, Strickland followed up his response with:

Have mike [Osborn] write a 45k check to us. (He can get us 600 dollars). Matthew--do
you think sue groft will do anything before the 30th?? If not get 45k check from
vegop.

Wangsaporn replied: “What are you talking about 600 dollars?” Strickland responded:

47,400 raised. [Minus] 7 percent 2800 equals 44,600. Vcgop gives us 400 to equal
45k. 400 not 600.

32. Records show that on June 28 and 30, 2010, VCRP sent two checks to Strickland for
Controller, $44,100 and $900, totaling $45,000. Strickland for Controller received the checks on
June 30, 2010. The evidence shows that VCRP actually retained approximately 5% of the original
amounts from Templeton and Barth.

/"
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33. The evidence shows that Strickland for Controller received a total of $45,000 in

contributions from Templeton and Barth through VCRP.

False Reporting

34.  Inits campaign statement for March 18 through May 22, 2010, Strickland for Controller

reported the following contributions:

Amount :
Da_t & Contributor Description Received this Sl T
Received Period Date
04/06/2010 | Templeton 2010P: $6,500 $6,500 $13,000
04/06/2010 [ Templeton 2010G: $6,500 $6,500 $13,000

35. In its campaign statement for May 23 through June 30, 2010, Strickland for Controller

reported the following contributions:

Date . L Arpount . Cumulative to
Received Contributor Description Recewt_ed this Date
Period
06/30/2010 | Barth 2010P: $6,500 $6,500 $6,500
06/30/2010 | VCRP 2010P: $45,000 $44,100 $45,000
06/30/2010 | VCRP 2010P: $45,000 $900 $45,000

36. In its campaign statement for June 6 through June 30, 2010, VCRP reported the following

contributions:
Amount :
Da.t o Contributor Description | Received this el T
Received Period Date
06/11/2010 | Templeton None $32.400 $32.400
06/28/2010 | Barth None $15,000 $15,000
And VCRP reported the following expenditures supporting candidates/committees:
Schedule(s) Date Recipient Description Amount
. Monetary
E n/a Strickland for Controller Contribution $44,100
Monetary
. Contribution —
Dand E | 06/30/2010 | Strickland for Controller to support Tony $900
Strickland

1/
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37.  None of the above campaign statements disclose that Templeton and Barth were the true
sources of the $45,000 in contributions from VCRP and that VCRP was the intermediary for the
contributions earmarked for Strickland for controller, as required.

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

38.  The Enforcement Division initiated the administrative action against VCRP and Milgram
in this matter by serving them with a packet containing a cover letter, a Report in Support of a Finding
of Probable Cause (Report), a fact sheet regarding probable cause proceedings, selected sections of the
California Government Code regarding probable cause proceedings for the Fair Political Practices
Commission, and selected regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission regarding probable
cause proceedings.”’

39.  VCRP and Milgram were served by certified mail, return receipt requested.?® The ori ginal
return receipt addressed to VCRP and was signed on June 5, 2015, and was returned to the Enforcement
Division, and the original return receipt addressed to Milgram and was signed on June 6, 2015, and was
returned to the Enforcement Division.?” So the administrative action commenced on June 5 and 6, 2015,
the dates the certified mail receipt was signed, and the five year statute of limitations was effectively
tolled on those dates.

40.  The Enforcement Division served VCRP and Milgram with an Amended Report in
Support of a Finding of Probable Cause (Amended Report).?*

41.  VCRP and Milgram were served by certified mail, return receipt requested.?’ The ori ginal
return receipt addressed to VCRP and Milgram was signed on September 23, 2015, and was returned to
the Enforcement Division.*

42.  The information contained in the packet advised VCRP and Milgram that they each had
21 days in which to request a probable cause conference and/or to file a written response to the Report.

11

% 88 83115.5 and 91000.5. See attached Exhibit A.
*6 8§ 8311(Mailing by Certified Mail) and 83115.5.
%7 See attached Exhibit B.
% 88 83115.5 and 91000.5. See attached Exhibit C.
¥ 88§ 831 1(Mailing by Certified Mail) and 83115.5.
30 See attached Exhibit D.
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43.  VCRP and Milgram requested a probable cause conference, which was held on
November 10, 2015.
44.  The Hearing Officer issued an Order re: Probable Cause, which was served on
December 4, 2015, finding that probable cause exists to believe VCRP and Milgram violated the Act.*!
VIOLATIONS

45.  Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 44 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth herein.
46.  VCRP and Milgram committed three violations of the Act, as follows:

Count 1: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information

47.  VCRP and Milgram, in June 2010, while acting as the intermediary for Templeton,
failed to disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor information for a contribution of
approximately $30,759 (832,400 minus VCRP’s approximate 5% fee) from Templeton to Strickland for
Controller, violating Section 84302.

Count 2: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information

48. VCRP and Milgram, in June 2010, while acting as the intermediary of Barth, failed to
disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor information for a contribution of
approximately $14,241 ($15,000 minus VCRP’s approximate 5% fee) from Barth to Strickland for
Controller, violating Section 84302.

Count 3: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

49.  VCRP and Milgram, on or about July 27, 2010, filed a false campaign statement for the
reporting period of June 6 through June 30, 2010, concealing the violations described in Counts 1 and
2, by falsely reporting that VCRP made a $45,000 contribution to Strickland for Controller, when it
was not the true source of the contributions and was the intermediary for the transactions, violating
Section 84211, subdivision (k).

EXCULPATORY AND MITIGATING INFORMATION

50. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 49 of this Accusation, as though completely set

forth herein.

3! See attached Exhibit E.
11
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51. VCRP and Milgram have no prior history of violating the Act, and cooperated with the
investigation of this case.

AGGRAVATING FACTORS AND OTHER RELEVANT MATERIALS

52. Complainant incorporates paragraphs 1 — 51 of this Accusation, as though completely set
forth herein.

53.  Failing to disclose intermediary and original contributor information is one of the most
serious violations of the Act because such conduct circumvents campaign contribution limits, violates
disclosure requirements, and deceives the voting public as to the true source of funds. Here, VCRP’s and
Milgram’s conduct deceived the voting public as to the true sources of the $45,000 in contributions
when they failed to disclose intermediary and original contributor information and filed inaccurate
information in VCRP’s campaign statement concealing the true sources of the contributions.

54. The evidence shows that all parties understood that VCRP would act as the undisclosed
intermediary for Templeton’s and Barth’s contributions to Strickland’s campaign and that the $45,000
was to go to Strickland’s controller campaign. Templeton and Barth each made maximum contributions
to Strickland’s campaign. Yet Strickland, an experienced candidate and officeholder, continued to solicit
funds from Templeton and Barth and directed them to make contributions to VCRP. Strickland made it
clear that the over-the-limit funds were meant for his controller campaign. After notification that
Templeton and Barth had sent checks to VCRP, Strickland specifically directed the VCRP chairman to
“write a 45k check” to Strickland’s campaign, and within two days, VCRP sent $45,000 to Strickland.

55. These violations, taken as whole, show deliberate conduct which resulted in a significant
lack of disclosure and deprived the public of information regarding Strickland for Controller’s campaign
activity and the true sources of Strickland for Controller’s funds. The conduct in this case is more
egregious than the conduct in comparable cases because of the active involvement of Strickland and his

campaign in coordinating and concealing the true sources of the funds.

1
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PRAYER
WHEREFORE, Complainant prays as follows:

56.  That the Fair Political Practices Commission hold a hearing pursuant to Government
Code Section 83116 and Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361.5, and at such hearing
find that VCRP and Milgram violated the Act as alleged herein;

57. That the Commission, pursuant to Government Code Section 83116, subdivision (¢),
order VCRP and Milgram to pay a monetary penalty of Five Thousand Dollars (85,000) per count for
the violations of the Political Reform Act alleged herein in Counts 1 — 3;

58. That the Commission, pursuant to Title 2, California Code of Regulations,
Section 18361.5, subdivision (d), consider the following factors in framing a proposed order following a
finding of a violation pursuant to Government Code Section 83116: (1) the seriousness of the violation;
(2) the presence or absence of any intention to conceal, deceive or mislead; (3) whether the violation
was deliberate, negligent or inadvertent; (4) whether the violator demonstrated good faith by consulting
the Commission staff or any other government agency in a manner not constituting a complete defense
under Government Code Section 83114(b); (5) whether the violation was isolated or part of a pattern
and whether the violator has a prior record of violations of the Political Reform Act or similar laws; and
(6) whether the violator, upon learning of a reporting violation, voluntarily filed amendments to provide
full disclosure.

59.  That the Commission grant such other and further relief as it deems just and proper.

paee: | (Nauch |l

Galkena West
Chief of Enforcement
Fair Political Practices Commission
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Fair Poriticar PracTiceEs CoMMISSION
428 ] Street o Suite 620 e Sacramento, CA 958]14-2329
(916) 322-5660 » Fax (916) 322-0886

May 29, 2015

CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland, individually Lysa Ray
and o/b/o Strickland For Controller 2010 Lysa Ray Campaign Services

603 East Alton, Suite H
Santa Ana, CA 92705

vVentura County Republican Party Arkady Milgram
80 Wood Road, Suite 304A
Camarillo, CA 93010-8310

Stanislaus Republican Central Committee Gary McKinsey
(State Acct.) ID# 741618
909 15th Street, Suite 3

Modesto, CA 95354-1130

In the Matter of Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland, Strickland For Controller 2010, L.ysa Ray,
Ventura County Republican Party, Arkady Milgram, Stanislaus Republican Central
Committee (State Acct.), and Gary McKinsey; FPPC No. 11/073

Dear Mr. Strickland, Strickland For Controller 2010, Ms. Ray, Ventura County Republican
Party, Mr. Milgram, Stanislaus Republican Central Committee (State Acct.), and Mr. McKinsey:

The Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission (the
“Commission™) is proceeding with an administrative action against you for your failure to
comply with provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”). The enclosed Report in Support
of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Report”) contains a summary of the alleged violations and
the relevant law and evidence.

You have the right to file a written response to the Report. That response may contain
any information you think is relevant and that you wish to bring to the attention of the
Commission’s General Counsel (the “Hearing Officer”). In your response, please indicate
whether you would like the Hearing Officer to make a determination of probable cause based on
the written materials alone (the Report and your response) or request a conference, during which
you may orally present your case to the Hearing Officer. Probable cause conferences are held in
our office which is located at 428 J Street, Ste. 620, Sacramento, CA 95814. You may appear at
the conference in person or by telephone and you are entitled to be represented by counsel. If
you wish to submit a written response or request a probable cause conference, it must be filed
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with the Commission Assistant, John Kim, at the address listed above within 21 days from the
date of service of this letter. You can reach Mr. Kim at (916) 327-8269.

Please note: probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose
of a probable cause conference is to determine whether there is probable cause to believe that the
Act was violated. However, settlement discussions are encouraged by the Commission and may
take place at any time except during a probable cause conference. If you are interested in
reaching a settlement in this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5771 or

abrereton @fppc.ca.gov.

Finally, you have the right to request discovery of the evidence in possession of, and
relied upon by, the Enforcement Division. This request must also be filed with Mr. Kim within
21 days from the date of service of this letter. Should you request discovery, the Enforcement
Division will provide the evidence by service of process or certified mail. From the date you are
served with the evidence, you would have an additional 21 days to file a written response to the
Report, just as described above.

Should you take no action within 21 days from the date of service of this letter, your
rights to respond and to request a conference are automatically waived and the Enforcement
Division will independently pursue the issuance of an accusation.

For your convenience, I have enclosed a fact sheet on probable cause proceedings and
copies of the most relevant statutes and regulations.

Sincerely,

MM B

Angela
Senior Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division
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CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

Anthony A. “Tony™ Strickland, individually Lysa Ray
and o/b/o Strickland For Controller 2010 Lysa Ray Campaign Services

603 East Alton, Suite H
Santa Ana, CA 92705
Ventura County Republican Party vArkady Milgram
80 Wood Road, Suite 304A
Camarillo, CA 93010-8310

Stanislaus Republican Central Committee Gary McKinsey
(State Acct.) ID# 741618
909 15th Street, Suite 3

Modesto, CA 95354-1130

In the Matter of Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland, Strickland For Controller 2010, Lysa Ray,
Ventura County Republican Party, Arkady Milgram, Stanislaus Republican Central
Committee (State Acct.), and Gary McKinsey: FPPC No. 11/073

Dear Mr. Strickland, Strickland For Controller 2010, Ms. Ray, Ventura County Republican
Party, Mr. Milgram, Stanislaus Republican Central Committee (State Acct.), and Mr. McKinsey:

The Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission (the
“Commission”) is proceeding with an administrative action against you for your failure to
comply with provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”). The enclosed Report in Support
of a Finding of Probable Cause (the “Report”) contains a summary of the alleged violations and
the relevant law and evidence.

You have the right to file a written response to the Report. That response may contain
any information you think is relevant and that you wish to bring to the attention of the
Commussion’s General Counsel (the “Hearing Officer”). In your response, please indicate
whether you would like the Hearing Officer to make a determination of probable cause based on
the written materials alone (the Report and your response) or request a conference, during which
you may orally present your case to the Hearing Officer. Probable cause conferences are held in
our office which is located at 428 J Street, Ste. 620, Sacramento, CA 95814. You may appear at
the conference in person or by telephone and you are entitled to be represented by counsel. If
you wish to submit a written response or request a probable cause conference, it must be filed



Letter to Anthony A. “Tony™ Strickland, Strickland For Controller 2010, Lysa Ray, Ventura County Republican
Party. Arkady Milgram, Stanislaus Republican Central Committee (State Acct.). and Gary McKinsey

FPPC Case No. 11/073

May 29. 2015

Page 2

with the Commission Assistant, John Kim, at the address listed above within 21 days from the
date of service of this letter. You can reach Mr. Kim at (916) 327-8269.

Please note: probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose
of a probable cause conference is to determine whether there is probable cause to believe that the
Act was violated. However, settlement discussions are encouraged by the Commission and may
take place at any time except during a probable cause conference. If you are interested in
reaching a setilement in this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5771 or

abrereton @fppc.ca.gov.

Finally, you have the right to request discovery of the evidence in possession of, and
relied upon by, the Enforcement Division. This request must also be filed with Mr. Kim within
21 days from the date of service of this letter. Should you request discovery, the Enforcement
Division will provide the evidence by service of process or certified mail. From the date you are
served with the evidence, you would have an additional 21 days to file a written response to the
Report, just as described above.

Should you take no action within 21 days from the date of service of this letter, your
rights to respond and to request a conference are automatically waived and the Enforcement
Division will independently pursue the issuance of an accusation.

For your convenience, 1 have enclosed a fact sheet on probable cause proceedings and
copies of the most relevant statutes and regulations.

Sincerely,

(nigelat b

Angela J. Brereto
Senior Commission Counsel
Enforcement Division
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GALENA WEST

Acting Chief of Enforcement

ANGELA J. BRERETON

Senior Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
428 J Street, Suite 620

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 322-5660

Facsimile: (916) 322-1932

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 11/073

g S

ANTHONY A. “TONY” STRICKLAND, ) REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A FINDING OF
STRICKLAND FOR CONTROLLER ) PROBABLE CAUSE

2010, LYSA RAY, VENTURA )
COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY, ) Conference Date: TBA
ARKADY MILGRAM, STANISLAUS ) Conference Time: TBA
REPUBLICAN CENTRAL ) Conference Location: Commission Offices
COMMITTEE (STATE ACCT.), and ) 428 J Street, Suite 620
GARY McKINSEY ) Sacramento, CA 95814
)
)
)
—— Respondents. )
INTRODUCTION

Respondent Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland served in the California Legislature for ten years: as
a State Senator, 19th District, from 2008 through 2012, and as a State Assemblymember, 37th District,
from 1998 through 2004. Strickland was an unsuccessful candidate for California State Controller in
the November 2, 2010 general election, and he unsuccessfully ran for Congress in 2012 and 2014.
Respondent Strickland for Controller 2010, was Strickland’s candidate controlled committee.

Respondent Lysa Ray was the treasurer for Strickland for Controller.
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Respondent Ventura County Republican Party (“VCRP”) was a political party committee
located in Camarillo, CA. Respondent Arkady Milgram was the treasurer for VCRP.

Respondent Stanislaus Republican Central Committee (State Acct.), also known as Stanislaus
County Republican Party (“SCRP”), was a political party committee located in Modesto, CA.
Respondent Gary McKinsey was the treasurer for SCRP.

The Political Reform Act (the “Act”)! requires committees to accurately disclose contributions
and expenditures. The Act prohibits contributions made in the name of another, prohibits earmarking
contributions unless the intermediary and original contributor information is disclosed, and imposes
campaign contribution limits regarding the making and receiving of certain contributions. In 2010, an
individual wishing to contribute to a candidate for California State Controller could not contribute more
than $6,500 per election. However, at that time, there was no limit on contributions from a political
party county central committee to that same candidate.

In 2010, VCRP and SCRP made $65,000 in contributions to Strickland for Controller. However
VCRP and SCRP were not the true sources of the contributions, and the true sources of the
contributions were concealed. Strickland, Strickland for Controller and Ray violated the Act by causing
over-the-limit, earmarked contributions to be made in VCRP’s and SCRP’s names to Strickland for
Controller and filing false campaign statements concealing that activity. VCRP, Milgram, SCRP and
McKinsey violated the Act by failing to disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor
information for the contributions and filing false campaign statements concealing that activity.

SUMMARY OF THE LAW
All legal references and discussions of law pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed in

2010.

1

' The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014, and all statutory references
are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110 through 18997 of
Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.

2

REPORT IN SUPPORT OF FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
FPPC Case No. 11/073




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Jurisdiction
The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission™) has administrative jurisdiction to
.. 2
enforce the provisions of the Act.

Probable Cause Proceedings

Prior to the Enforcement Division commencing an administrative action, the General Counsel of
the Commission or her designee (the “hearing officer”), must make a finding that there is probable
cause to believe the respondent has violated the Act.’ After a finding of probable cause, the
Commission may hold a noticed hearing in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act® to
determine whether violations occurred, and levy an administrative penalty of up to $5,000 for each
violation.’

Standard for Finding Probable Cause

To make a finding of probable cause, the hearing officer must be presented with sufficient
evidence to lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe, or entertain a strong suspicion,
that a respondent committed or caused a violation.®

Need for Liberal Construction and Vigorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act

When enacting the Political Reform Act, the people of the state of California found and
declared that previous laws regulating political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by state
and local authorities.” To that end, the Act must be liberally construed to achieve its purposes.®

There are many purposes of the Act. One purpose is to ensure that receipts and expenditures in

election campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully informed and improper

l//

’§ 83116.

" § 83115.5, and Reg. 18361 and 18361 .4.
*§ 11500, et seq.

> § 83116, and Reg. 18361.4, subd. (e).

® Reg. 18361.4, subd. (e).

" § 81001, subd. (h).

* § 81003,

3
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practices are inhibited.” Another is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the Act will be
: 514
“vigorously enforced.’

Definition of Controlled Committee

A “committee” includes any person or combination of persons who receives contributions
totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year,'! commonly known as a “recipient committee.” A recipient
committee which is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate, or which acts jointly with a
candidate in connection with the making of expenditures, is a “controlled committee.”'> A candidate
controls a committee if he or she, his or her agent, or any other committee he or she controls has a
significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.'>

Definition of Political Party Committee

A “political party committee” includes the county central committee of an organization that
meets the requirements for recognition as a political party pursuant to Section 5100 of the Elections
Code."

Prohibition Against Making Contributions in the Name of Another

It is unlawful to make a contribution in the name of another.'> This prohibition keeps the public
informed as to the sources of campaign contributions, and it ensures that contributors abide by the
Act’s contribution limits.

Duty to Disclose Intermediary

The Act prohibits any person from making a contribution while acting as the intermediary of
another, without disclosing to the recipient of the contribution both the intermediary’s own full name,
street address, occupation, and employer, and the original contributor’s full name, street address,

1"

? § 81002, subd. (a).
198 81002, subd. (f).
' § 82013, subd. (a).
12§ 82016.
1% § 82016, subd. (a).
* § 85205.
1% § 84301.
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occupation, and employer.'® The Act also states that a person is an intermediary for a contribution if the
recipient of the contribution “would consider the person to be the contributor without the disclosure of
17

the identity of the true source of the contribution.”

Prohibition on Earmarking

It is unlawful to make a contribution to a committee on the condition or with the agreement that
it will be contributed to any particular candidate unless the contribution is fully disclosed pursuant to
Section 84302."°

Campaign Contribution Limits

The Act imposes campaign contribution limits with respect to the making and receiving of
certain contributions. These limits are adjusted periodically, and different limits apply depending upon
who is contributing and who is receiving. "’

In 2010, an individual wishing to contribute to a candidate for California State Controller could
not contribute more than $6,500 per election.® However, at that time, there was no limit on
contributions from a political party committee (such as a county central committee) to that same
candidate. In 2010, there was a calendar year limit of $32,400 with respect to how much an individual
could contribute to a political party committee for the purpose of making contributions to candidates
for State Controller.”' Individuals could exceed this amount so long as the excess was not used by the
committee to support/oppose candidates for elective state office.

Aggregation of Campaign Contributions by Affiliated Entities

For purposes of the Act’s contribution limits, contributions of an entity whose contributions are
directed and controlled by any individual must be aggregated with contributions made by that

individual and any other entity whose contributions are directed and controlled by the same

1§ 84302.

" Reg. 18432.5, subd. (a).

%8 85704.

' §§ 83124, 85301 and 85303, and Reg. 18545.
20§ 85301, subd. (b): Reg. 18545, subd. (a)(2).
*!' § 85303, subd. (b); Reg. 18545, subd. (a)(8).
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o WG - 22 . . g ae . 23 . P
mdividual.™ An entity is any person, other than an individual.?’® A person s as an individual,

proprietorship, firm, partnership. joint venture, syndicate, business trust, company, corporation. limited

liability company, association, committee, and any other organization or group of persons acting in
24

concert.

Duty to Disclose Accurate Contributor Information on Campaign Statements

The Act requires committees to report on campaign statements the following information about
a person who has made contributions of $100 or more: (1) full name; (2) street address; (3) occupation;
(4) employer, or if self-employed, the name of the contributor’s business; (5) the date and amount of
each contribution received from the contributor during the reporting period; and (6) the cumulative
amount of contributions received from the contributor.?’

Duty to Disclose Accurate Expenditure Information on Campaign Statements

The Act requires committees to report on campaign statements the following information about
its expenditures, including those expenditures which are contributions to candidates:
(1) the payee’s full name; (2) his or her strect address; (3) the amount of each expenditure; (4) a brief
description of the consideration for which each expenditure was made; and (5) in the case of an
expenditure which is a contribution to a candidate, elected officer, or committee, the date of the
contribution, the cumulative amount of contributions made to that recipient, the full name of the
recipient, and the office and district/jurisdiction for which he or she seeks nomination or election.?®

Liability for Violations

Any person who violates any provision of the Act, who purposely or negligently causes any
other person to violate any provision of the Act, or who aids and abets any other person in the violation

of any provision of the Act, is liable for administrative penalties up to $5,000 per violation.?” This only

* § 85311, subd. (b).

2§ 85311, subd. (a)(1).
7§ 82047.

8§ 84211, subd. ().

'8 84211, subd. (k).
778§ 83116, and 83116.5.
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applies to persons who have filing or reporting obligations under the Act. or who are compensated for

services involving the planning. organizing or directing of any activity regulated or required by the
”

Act.*®

Candidate and Treasurer Liability

Every committee must have a treasurer.”” It is the duty of a committee’s candidate and treasurer
to ensure that the committee complies with all of the requirements of the Act concerning the receipt and
expenditure of funds and the reporting of such funds.’® A committee’s candidate and treasurer may be
held jointly and severally liable with the committec for any reporting violations.*!

Joint and Several Liability

If two or more parties are responsible for a violation of the Act, they are jointly and severally

liable ??

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Laundered Confributions

Records show that in 2010, Strickland for Controller hired Pluvious Group, a political
fundraising firm located in Los Angeles, CA. Matthew Jubitz, owner of Pluvious Group, told
Enforcement Division staff that he worked closely with Strickland, and reported fundraising activity
directly to Strickland. Jubitz testified that Pluvious Group maintained a detailed and extensive
contributor contact list, which Pluvious Group used when fundraising for Strickland’s campaign.
Pluvious Group promoted Strickland’s campaign to contributors and communities, created fundraising
materials, planned, organized and hosted fundraisers, and collected contributions for Strickland for
Controller related to these efforts. Pluvious Group received a 15% commission for all contributions it
secured for Strickland’s campaign.

/1]

8 83116.5.

'8 84100.

'§§ 81004, 84100, 84104 and 84213, and Reg. 18427.
318§ 83116.5 and 91006,

32§ 91006.
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Records show that because Strickland agreed to be part of the same ticket as Meg Whitman, the
2010 Republican candidate for California governor, Strickland for Controller set a fundraising goal of
$2 million.

In 2010, VCRP also hired Pluvious Group for fundraising work. The contract stated that
Pluvious Group would be paid a 15% commission for all contributions it secured for VCRP.

William M. Templeton, a resident of Dallas, TX, who had significant business interests in oil
and gas production and real estate in Ventura County, CA, told Enforcement Division staff that in
March 2010, Strickland telephoned him. Templeton stated that during the telephone conversation, he
agreed to give $13,000 to Strickland’s campaign for State Controller, the maximum allowed under the
Act for both the primary and general elections. On March 29, 2010, Templeton sent an email to Jubitz
stating that he was sending a $13,000 check. Templeton signed a check dated March 29, 2010, for
$13,000 to Strickland’s Controller campaign. Records show that Strickland for Controller received
Templeton’s maximum contribution on April 6, 2010.

According to his testimony, Templeton wanted to do more to support pro-business candidates in
Ventura County without getting personally involved in local races. An email thread between Templeton
and Jubitz dated June 4, 2010, indicates that Strickland and Templeton had discussed Templeton
making contributions to VCRP and to Meg Whitman, and Strickland was to ask Jubitz where
Templeton should send his checks. Jubitz instructed Templeton to send both checks to him at Pluvious
Group. On June 7, 2010, Templeton wrote a check to VCRP for $32,400, the maximum allowed for
candidate support to a political party committee. Templeton testified that he had no contact with VCRP
and sent the check to Jubitz. Jubitz testified that he delivered the check to VCRP. Records show that
VCRP received Templeton’s check on June 11, 2010, three days after the primary election.

Similarly, Andrew Barth, an investment manager residing in San Marino, CA, made a
maximum contribution to Strickland for Controller and a large contribution to VCRP. Records show
that on June 11, 2010, Barth wrote two checks. He wrote the first check to Strickland for Controller for

/1!
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the primary election totaling $6,500. He wrote the second check to VCRP totaling S15,000. Jubitz
testified that Barth sent the $15,000 check to him, and he delivered the check to VCRP.
On June 15, 2010, Jubitz emailed a fundraising Progress Report for Strickland for Controller to

Strickland, and his chiefs of staff, Chris Wangsaporn and Kirk Hutson. This émail thread followed:

Wangsaporn: does your amount include party money? Lysa [Ray] has us taking in

452,700
Jubitz: Have we received any party money?
Wangsaporn: I thought templetom [sic] was doing something with vc gop?
Jubitz: He did. 32,400... but I am not aware of whether or not a donation from

VCRP has come in to Strickland for Controller.

Wangsaporn: You're right we have not yet. But should we add a line item for ‘vegop’
It would be whatever the amount raised/pledged minus 7%

Jubitz: I know. Tony and I decided no.

Following up on the contributions through VCRP, on June 28, 2010, Wangsaporn sent an email

to Strickland and Jubitz, subject line: “FYT VCGOP check”:

Tony- you received
32,400 templeton
15,000 barth

Total 0f 47,400
After taking out 2800 for VCRP 7% and 7,110 for Jubitz 15% Mike [Osborn, VCRP
Chairman] will be cutting you a check for 37,490.

Strickland responded to all:

No!!!l' Don’t take Jubitz out. We will pay Jubitz from our acct. We need to hit 2
million raised for team meg.

A few minutes later, Strickland followed up his response with:

Have mike [Osborn] write a 45k check to us. (He can get us 600 dollars). Matthew--do
you think sue groff will do anything before the 30th?? If not get 45k check from

vegop.
Wangsaporn replied: “What are you talking about 600 dollars?” Strickland responded:

47,400 raised. [Minus] 7 percent 2800 equals 44,600. Vcegop gives us 400 to equal
45k. 400 not 600.

/1
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Records show that on June 28 and 30, 2010. VCRP sent two checks to Strickland for Controller.
544,100 and S900, totaling $45,000. Strickland for Controller received the checks on June 30, 2010.
The evidence shows that VCRP actually retained 5% of the original amounts from Templeton and
Barth.

Despite Templeton having made the maximum contribution to Strickland, Jubitz sent a
campaign letter dated August 6, 2010, to Templeton, signed by Strickland, inviting Templeton to attend
a fundraising event in Thousand Oaks on September 23, 2010, for Strickland’s campaign. Under the
subject line “Strickland Event,” Templeton emailed Jubitz on August 13, 2010, asking, “Can I
contribute any more ??” Jubitz forwarded the email to Strickland, saying, “I'm going to ask for
[California Republican Party], unless you say otherwise.” Strickland replied, “Vegop,” and later
followed up:

We should get the 30k to vegop. That is what the [sic] can get that vegop can give
directly to candidates. If he has a wife we should ask for 60k

In August 2010, Templeton planned to travel to Sacramento on business. Templeton emailed
Wangsaporn on August 22, 2010, requesting to meet with Strickland while he was in Sacramento.

Soon after the meeting, on September 8, 2010, Jubitz sent an email to Templeton confirming his
“generous pledge of $32,400” to SCRP. Templeton corrected him, replying, “I am still looking at this. I
will do something to Stanislaus, but it won’t be the $32,400.” Jubitz testified that Pluvious Group did
not have a fundraising contract with SCRP.

On October 5, 2010, Jubitz sent an email to Templeton inviting him to an “intimate” dinner
gathering hosted by Strickland, which was eventually held on October 12, 2010 at Sly’s, a popular
restaurant in Carpinteria, CA. Jubitz testified that between 10 and 13 people attended, including
Strickland, his wife, Audra, Jubitz, and Templeton. According to Jubitz’ and Templeton’s testimony,
everyone sat at one large table, and conversation topics included the 2010 Controller’s race and the

need for more contributions.

1/
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One week later, records show that Templeton wrote a check to SCRP for $15,000. Templeton
testitied that he had no contact with SCRP and sent the contribution check to Jubitz. Jubitz delivered
the check to SCRP, who received Templeton’s contribution on October 26, 2010,

Similarly, records show that Matthew Swanson, president of Associated Feed & Supply Co. and
other Swanson Family companies in Turlock, CA, made a maximum contribution to Strickland for
Controller through his business and a large contribution to SCRP. In May 2010, Swanson, through
Associated Feed, made the maximum contribution to Strickland for Controller for the primary election,
$6,500. In September 2010, Swanson, through his investment company, Prospector, LLC, made the
maximum contribution to Strickland for Controller for the general election, $6,500. Because Swanson
directed and controlled the contributions of his two companies, the contributions were attributed to
Swanson. So Swanson gave the maximum contributions to Strickland for Controller. Records show that
on or about October 26, 2010, Swanson, again through Prospector, sent a $5,000 check to SCRP.

Records show that on October 28, 2010, SCRP sent a $20,000 check to Strickland for
Controller, who received SCRP’s $20,000 check on October 30, 2010.

The evidence shows that Strickland received a total of $65,000 in contributions from
Templeton, Barth and Swanson through VCRP and SCRP.

False Reporting
In its campaign statement for March 18 through May 22, 2010, Strickland for Controller

reported the following contributions:

l
| s _ Amount r e N
Dat s Contributor Description | Received this Cumulatl.‘:(t;.,-ﬁg.
Received 2afet Date
Period lr 3
04/06/2010 | Templeton | 2010P: 86,500 | $6,500 ~ $13,000
04/06/2010 | Templeton 2010G: 86,500 |  $6,500|  $13,000
05/22/2010 | Associated Feed (Swanson) | 2010P: $6,500 $6,500 ~ $6,500

/"
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In its campaign statement for May 23 through June 30, 2010, Strickland for Controller reported

the following contributions:

Date Amoun_t Cumulative t
T Contributor Description | Received this VeSO
Received 55 : Date
' Period

06/30/2010 | Barth 2010P: $6,500 $6,500 $6,500
06/30/2010 | VCRP 2010P: $45,000 $44,100 $45,000
06/30/2010 | VCRP 2010P: $45,000 $900 $45,000

In its campaign statement for July 1 through September 30, 2010, Strickland for Controller

reported the following contributions:

; dhextl gt J P R LG Amount. g
enale _ Contributor | Description . | Received this |-~ mulative to.
| 09/09/2010 | Prospector, LLC (Swanson) 2010G: $6,500 $6,500 $6,500

In its campaign statement for June 6 through June 30, 2010, VCRP reported the following

contributions:
L ik \ ; AmOunte il =X e
i Date - Contributor Description | Received this Cumulatlve _f‘?
Received T AR SV Y o> Bdre s | Date
- | - Period e
06/11/2010 | Templeton | None ~ $32,400 $32,400
06/28/2010 | Barth - | None $15,000 | $15,000
And VCRP reported the following expenditures supporting candidates/committees:
Schedule(s) Date Recipient Description Amount
E n/a Strickland for Controller Mone'tary. $44,100
B - B | Contribution e
Monetary
DandE | 06/30/2010 | Strickland for Controller Contribution - $900
to support Tony
B - ) Strickland | )
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In its campaign statement for October 17 through November 20. 2010, SCRP reported the

following contributions;

f R B £ Al Amount :
Da_t i Contributor Description | Received this Cumulg@ve 0
Received e Date
Period
10/26/2010 Templeton None $15,000 $15,000
10/29/2010 | Prospector, LLC (Swanson) None $5,000 $5,000

And SCRP reported the following expenditures supporting candidates/committees:

[ Schedule(s) Date Recipient Description - Amount
Monetary
Dand E 10/28/2010 | Strickland for Controller Contrlbutlon - $20,000
to support Tony
Strickland ]

In its campaign statement for October 17 through December 31, 2010, Strickland for Controller

reported the following contributions:

iy Amount oo L LA
Datc Contributor Description | Received this Cum_ylg_t}:yc-t;);_
Received FRRIE e U Date
SASABI AL Period !
10/30/2010 | SCRP _ [2010G:$20,000  $20,000] $20,000

None of the above campaign statements disclose that Templeton, Barth and Swanson were the
true sources and that VCRP and SCRP were the intermediaries for the contributions earmarked for
Strickland for Controller, as required.

VIOLATIONS

Strickland, Strickland for Controller. and Ray

Count I: Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or negligently caused,
or aided and abetted, Templeton to make a contribution of $30,750 ($32,400 minus VCRP’s 5% fee) to
Strickland for Controller in the name of VCRP, violating Section 84301.

/"
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Count 2: Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or negligently caused,
or aided and abetted, Barth to make a contribution of $14,250 ($15,000 minus VCRP’s 5% fee) to
Strickland for Controller in the name of VCRP, violating Section 84301.

Count 3: Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, purposefully or negligently
caused, or aided and abetted, Templeton to make a contribution of $15,000 to Strickland for Controller
in the name of SCRP, violating Section 84301.

Count 4: Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, purposefully or negligently
caused, or aided and abetted, Swanson to make a contribution of $5,000 to Strickland for Controller in
the name of SCRP, violating Section 84301.

Count 5: Prohibited Earmarked Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or negligently caused,
or aided and abetted, Templeton to make a contribution to VCRP on the condition or with the
agreement that the contribution would be ultimately contributed to Strickland for Controller, and the
intermediary and original contributor information for the earmarked contribution were not disclosed,
violating Section 85704.

Count 6: Prohibited Earmarked Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or negligently caused,
or aided and abetted, Barth to make a contribution to VCRP on the condition or with the agreement that
the contribution would be ultimately contributed to Strickland for Controller, and the intermediary and
original contributor information for the earmarked contribution were not disclosed, violating Section

85704.
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Count 7: Prohibited Farmarked Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, purposefully or negligently
caused, or aided and abetted, Templeton to make a contribution to SCRP on the condition or with the
agreement that the contribution would be ultimately contributed to Strickland for Controller, and the
intermediary and original contributor information for the earmarked contribution were not disclosed,
violating Section 85704.

Count &: Prohibited Earmarked Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, purposefully or negligently
caused, or aided and abetted, Swanson to make a contribution to SCRP on the condition or with the
agreement that the contribution would be ultimately contributed to Strickland for Controller, and the
intermediary and original contributor information for the earmarked contribution were not disclosed,
violating Section 85704.

Count 9: Accepting an Over-the-Limit Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, accepted an over-the-limit
contribution from Templeton totaling $30,750 ($32,400 minus VCRP’s 5% fee), violating Section
85301 and Regulation 18545, subdivision (a)(1).

Count 10: Accepting an Over-thie-Limit Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, accepted an over-the-limil
contribution from Barth totaling $14,250 (15,000 minus VCRP’s 5% fee), violating Section 85301 and
Regulation 18545, subdivision (a)(1).

Count 11: Accepting an Over-the-Limit Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, accepted an over-the-limit
contribution from Templeton totaling $15,000, violating Section 85301 and Regulation 18545,

subdivision (a)(1).

i
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Count 12: Aceepting an Over-the-Limit Contribution

Strickland. Strickland. for Controller. and Ray, in October 2010, accepted an over-the-limit
contribution from Swanson totaling $5,000, violating Section 85301 and Regulation 185453,
subdivision (a)(1).

Count 13: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about July 22, 2010, filed a false campaign
statement for the reporting period of May 23 through June 30, 2010, concealing the violations
described in Counts 1, 5 and 9 by falsely reporting that Strickland for Controller received a contribution
from VCRP, when the contribution was made by Templeton, and VCRP was the intermediary for the
transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (f).

Count 14: Disclosure of False Information in Campaien Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about July 22, 2010, filed a false campaign
statement for the reporting period of May 23 through June 30, 2010, concealing the violations
described in Counts 2, 6 and 10 by falsely reporting that Strickland for Controller received a
contribution from VCRP, when the contribution was made by Barth, and VCRP was the intermédiary
for the transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (f).

Count 15: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about January 21, 2011, filed a false
campaign statement for the reporting period of October 17 through December 31, 2010, concealing the
violations described in Counts 3, 7 and 11 by falsely reporting that Strickland for Controller received a
contribution from SCRP, when the contribution was made by Templeton, and SCRP was the
intermediary for the transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (0.

Count 16: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about Janflary 21, 2011, filed a false
campaign statement for the reporting period of October 17 through December 31, 2010, concealing the

violations described in Counts 4, 8 and 12 by falsely reporting that Strickland for Controller received a

16

REPORT IN SUPPORT OF FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
FPPC Case No. 11/073




o

10
11
12
13
14

16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

contribution from SCRP, when the contribution was made by Swanson, and SCRP was the
intermediary for the transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (f).

VCRP and Milgram

Count 17: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information

VCRP and Milgram, in June 2010, while acting as the intermediary for Templeton, failed to
disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor information for a $3 0,750 ($32,400 minus
VCRP’s 5% fee) contribution from Templeton to Strickland for Controller, violating Section 84302.

Count 18: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information

VCRP and Milgram, in June 2010, while acting as the intermediary of Barth, failed to disclose
both the intermediary and the original contributor information for a $14,250 (515,000 minus VCRP’s
5% fee) contribution from Barth to Strickland for Controller, violating Section 84302,

Count 19: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

VCRP and Milgram, on or about July 27, 2010, filed a false campaign statement for the
reporting period of June 6 through June 30, 2010, concealing the violations described in Counts 1, 2, 5,
0, 9, and 10, by falsely reporting that VCRP made a $45,000 contribution to Strickland for Controller,
when it was not the true source of the contributions and was the intermediary for the transactions,
violating Section 84211, subdivision (k).

SCRP and McKinsey

Count 20: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information

SCRP and McKinsey, in October 2010, while acting as the intermediary for Templeton, failed
to disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor information for a $15,000 contribution
from Templeton to Strickland for Controller, violating Section 8§4302.

Count 21: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information

SCRP and McKinsey, in October 2010, while acting as the intermediary for Swanson, failed to
disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor information for a $5,000 contribution from

Templeton to Strickland for Controller, violating Section §4302.
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Count 22: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

SCRP and McKinsey, on or about December 1, 2010, filed a false campaign statement for the
reporting period of October 17 through November 20, 2010, concealing the violations described in
Counts 3,4, 7, 8, 11 and 12 by falsely reporting that SCRP made a $20,000 contribution to Strickland
for Controller, when it was not the true source of the contribution and was the intermediary for the
transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (k).

OTHER RELEVANT MATERIAL AND ARGUMENTS

Campaign money laundering is one of the most serious violations of the Act because such
conduct circumvents campaign contribution limits, violates disclosure requirements, and deceives the
voting public as to the true source of funds. Here, all parties understood that the contributions from
Templeton, Barth and Swanson to VCRP and SCRP were to go to Strickland’s controller campaign.
Strickland was an experienced candidate and officeholder. Templeton, Barth and Swanson each made
maximum contributions to Strickland’s campaign. Yet Strickland and his campaign continued to solicit
funds from them, directing Templeton, Barth and Swanson to make contributions to specific party
central committees. Strickland made clear to his campaign staff and the party central committees that
the over-the-limit funds were meant for his State Controller campaign. Strickland even told the VCRP
chairman that his campaign would pay Jubitz’ commission for the Templeton and Barth contributions
so more funds would be received by his campaign toward his $2 million goal. After notification that
Templeton and Barth had sent checks to VCRP, Strickland directed the VCRP chairman to “write a 45k
check” to Strickland’s campaign, and within two days, VCRP sent $45,000 to Strickland. Strickland
caused Templeton, Barth and Swanson to give $65,000 in contributions to his campaign illegally
through VCRP and SCRP.

The parties intended to deceive the voting public as to the true source of the contributions.
Strickland for Controller, VCRP and SCRP each filed false campaign statements concealing the true
sources of the contributions from the public.

/"

18

REPORT IN SUPPORT OF FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
FPPC Case No. 11/073




10
11

13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

Based upon the facts and circumstances of this case, 1t is clear that all parties agreed and‘or
understood that VCRP and SCRP would act as the undisclosed intermediaries for Templeton’s, Barth’s
and Swanson’s contributions to Strickland’s campaign. These violations deprived the public of
information regarding the campaign activity and the true source of Strickland’s campaign funds. Taken
as whole, the evidence shows deliberate conduct which resulted in violations of the Act with significant
non-disclosure. The conduct in this case is more egregious than the conduct in the comparable cases
because of the active involvement of Strickland in coordinating and concealing the money laundering
scheme.

Several of the parties have prior enforcement history. Strickland was prosecuted in April 2010
by the Commission for failing to include proper sender identification for a mass mailing. Ray was
prosecuted in April 2010 by the Commission for failing to include major donor information in the
committee name. And the Commission’s Enforcement Division issued three prior warning letters
against Ray related to her duties as treasurer for three separate committees. VCRP has no prior
enforcement history. But SCRP was prosecuted by the Commission for its role in a money laundering
scheme in Bill Berryhill, Tom Berryhill, Bill Berryhill For Assembly — 2008, Berryhill For Assembly
2008, Stanislaus Republican Central Committee (State Acct.), and San Joaquin County Republican
Central Committee/Calif. Republican Victory Fund, FPPC No. 10/828.

Strickland, Wangsaporn and Ray failed to cooperate with the investigation of this matter.
Strickland, Wangsaporn and Ray were subpoenaed for interviews with the Enforcement Division on
November 19, 2014. None appeared, and their attorney failed to respond to telephone and email
inquiries regarding the interviews.

EXCULPATORY AND MITIGATING INFORMATION
The Enforcement Division is not aware of any exculpatory and mitigating information relevant

to the information presented in this Report.
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CONCLUSION
Probable causc exists to believe that Respondents Anthony A. “Tony" Strickland, Strickland
For Controller 2010, Lysa Ray, Ventura County Republican Party, Arkady Milgram, Stanislaus
Republican Central Committee (State Acct.), and Gary McKinsey committed twenty-two violations of

the Act, as set forth above. The Enforcement Division respectfully requests an order finding probable
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cause pursuant to Section 83115.5 and Regulation 18361 4.

Dated: May 29, 2015

Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

By: Galena West
Acting Chief of Enforcement

Chnaelo ) Bruiie

Angela {/ Breréton
Senior Commissteri Counsel
Enforcement Division
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PROBABLE CAUSE FACT SHEET

INTRODUCTION

The Fair Political Practices Commission is required by law to determine whether probable cause
exists to believe that the Political Reform Act (the “Act”) was violated before a public
administrative accusation may be issued.

The probable cause proceedings before the Fair Political Practices Commission are unique, and
most respondents and their attorneys are unfamiliar with them. Therefore, we have prepared this
sumimary to acquaint you with the process.

THE LAW

Government Code sections 83115.5 and 83116 set forth the basic requirement that a finding of
probable cause be made in a "private” proceeding before a public accusation is issued and a
public hearing conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act.

The Commission has promulgated regulations further defining the probable cause procedure and
delegating to the General Counsel (the “Hearing Officer” for purposes of these proceedings) the
authority to preside over such proceedings and decide probable cause. A copy of these statutes
and regulations are attached for your convenience.

In summary, the statutes and regulations entitle you to the following:

a) A written probable cause report containing a summary of the law alleged to have been
violated, and a summary of the evidence, including any exculpatory and mitigating
information and any other relevant material and arguments;

b) The opportunity to request discovery, respond in writing, and to request a probable cause
conference within 21 days of service of the probable cause report;

¢) If the Commission met to consider whether a civil lawsuit should be filed in this matter, a
copy of any staff memoranda submitted to the Commission and a transcript of staff
discussions with the Commission at any such meeting; and

d) If a timely request was made, a non-public conference with the General Counsel and the
Enforcement Division staff to consider whether or not probable cause exists to believe
the Act was violated.

THE PROCEDURE
Probable Cause Report

Administrative enforcement proceedings are commenced with the service, by registered or
certified mail or in person, of a probable cause report. The report will contain a summary of the
law and the evidence, including any exculpatory and mitigating information of which the staff
has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments. It is filed with the Hearing
Officer.



Discovery

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report. you may request
discovery of the evidence in the possession of the Enforcement Division. This is not a right to
full discovery of the Enforcement Division file, but to the evidence relied upon by the Division
along with any exculpatory or mitigating evidence'.

This request must be sent by registered or certified mail to the Commission Assistant.

Response to Probable Cause Report

Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report (or, if you timely
requested discovery, within 21 calendar days from the service of the evidence) you may submit a
response to the Report. By regulation, the written response may contain, ... a summary of
evidence, legal arguments, and any mitigating or exculpatory information.” (Cal. Code Regs.,
tit. 2, § 18361.4, subd. (c).)

You must file your response with the Commission Assistant and provide a copy, by service of
process or registered or certified mail with return receipt requested, to all other proposed
respondents listed in the probable cause report.

Staff Reply

Within 10 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant, Commission staff may submit any evidence or argument in rebuttal. You will be
served with a copy of any such reply.

Probable Cause Conference

Probable cause conferences are held at the offices of the Fair Political Practices Commission,
which is located at 428 J Street, Ste. 620, Sacramento, CA 95814. You may appear at the
conference in person or by telephone. The proceedings are not public unless all proposed
respondents agree to open the conference to the public. Otherwise, the probable cause report,
any written responses, and the probable cause conference itself are confidential.

Unless the probable cause conference is public, the only persons who may attend are the staff of
the Commission, any proposed respondent and his or her attorney or representative, and, at the
discretion of the Hearing Officer, witnesses.

The Hearing Officer may, but need not, permit testimony from witnesses. Probable cause
conferences are less formal than court proceedings. The rules of evidence do not apply. The
conferences will be recorded and a copy of the recording will be provided upon request.

Since it has the burden of proof, the Enforcement Division is permitted to open and close the
conference presentations. The Hearing Officer may also hold the record open to receive
additional evidence or arguments.

Probable cause conferences are not settlement conferences. The sole purpose of a probable
cause conference is to determine whether or not there is probable cause to believe that the

' But see Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18362, which states that the Commission provides access
to complaints, responses to complaints, and investigative files and information in accordance with the requirements
of the Public Records Act. (Govt. Code § 6250, et seq.)



Political Reform Act was violated. Anyone who wishes to discuss settlement with the
Enforcement Division may do so before or after the probable cause conference but not during the
conference.

Pursuant to Title 2, California Code of Regulations, Section 18361 .4, subdivision (e), the
Hearing Officer will find probable cause “if the evidence is sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused a violation.”

Ordinarily, probable cause determinations are made based upon the written probable cause
report, any written response by the respondent, any written reply by the Enforcement Division,
and the oral arguments presented at the conference. Timely written presentations are strongly
recommended.

Probable Cause Order and Accusation

Once the matter is submitted to the Hearing Officer, the probable cause decision will normally be
made within ten days. If the Hearing Officer finds probable cause, he will issuc a Finding of
Probable Cause, which will be publicly announced at the next Commission Meeting. An
accusation will be issued soon after the Finding of Probable Cause is publicly announced.

Continuances

Every reasonable effort is made to accommodate the schedules of parties and counsel. However,
once a date has been sct it is assumed to be firm and will not be continued except upon the order
of the Hearing Officer after a showing of good cause. Settlement negotiations will be considered
good cause only if the Hearing Officer is presented with a fully executed settlement, or is
convinced that settlement is imminent.

Settlements

Settlement discussions may take place at any time except during the probable cause conference.
In order to open settlement discussions, a proposed respondent or his or her counsel or
representative should present a written offer to settle stating, where appropriate, the violations to
be admitted, and the monetary penalty or other remedy to be tendered.

The Enforcement Division attorney assigned to the case will negotiate any potential settlement
on behalf of the Fair Political Practices Commission, and will draft the language of the
settlement agreement. The Hearing Officer will not directly participate in the negotiations, but
will be represented by Enforcement Division attorneys. Staff attorneys will present settlement
offers to the Hearing Officer for his’her approval.

CONCLUSION

This fact sheet was intended to give you a brief summary of the probable cause process at the
Fair Political Practices Commission. Such a summary cannot answer every question that might
arise in such proceedings. Therefore, if you have any questions that are not addressed by this
fact sheet or the copies of the law and regulations we have attached, feel free to contact the
attorney whose name appears on the probable cause report.

Attachments: Relevant Sections of (1) California Government Code , and (2) Regulations of the
Fair Political Practices Commission, Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.



CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE
Probable Cause Statutes

§ 83115.5. Probable cause; violation of title; notice of violation; summary of evidence;
notice of rights; private proceedings

No finding of probable cause to believe this title has been violated shall be made by the
commission unless, at least 21 days prior to the commission's consideration of the alleged
violation, the person alleged to have violated this title is notified of the violation by service of
process or registered mail with return receipt requested, provided with a summary of the
evidence, and informed of his right to be present in person and represented by counsel at any
proceeding of the commission held for the purpose of considering whether probable cause exists
for believing the person violated this title. Notice to the alleged violator shall be deemed made
on the date of service, the date the registered mail receipt is signed, or if the registered mail
receipt is not signed, the date returned by the post office. A proceeding held for the purpose of
considering probable cause shall be private unless the alleged violator files with the commission
a written request that the proceeding be public.

§ 83116. Violation of title; probable cause; hearing; order

When the Commission determines there is probable cause for believing this title has been
violated, it may hold a hearing to determine if a violation has occurred. Notice shall be given
and the hearing conducted in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act (Chapter 5
(commencing with Section 11500), Part 1, Division 3, Title 2, Government Code). The
Commission shall have all the powers granted by that chapter. When the Commission
determines on the basis of the hearing that a violation has occurred, it shall issue an order that
may require the violator to do all or any of the following:

(a) Cease and desist violation of this title.

(b) File any reports, statements, or other documents or information required by this title.

(¢) Pay a monetary penalty of up to five thousand dollars ($5,000) per violation to the
General Fund of the state. When the Commission determines that no violation has
occurred, it shall publish a declaration so stating.



REGULATIONS OF THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
TITLE 2, DIVISION 6 OF THE CALIFORNIA CODE OF REGULATIONS

Probable Cause Regulations

§ 18361 (b). Delegation by the Executive Director Pertaining to Enforcement Proceedings
and Authority to Hear Probable Cause Proceedings.

Probable cause proceedings under Regulation 18361.4 shall be heard by the General Counsel or
an attorney from the Legal Division. The General Counsel may delegate the authority to hear
probable cause proceedings, in writing, to an administrative law judge.

§ 18361.4. Probable Cause Proceedings

(a) Probable Cause Report. If the Chief of the Enforcement Division decides to commence
probable cause proceedings pursuant to Sections 83115.5 and 83116, he or she shall direct the
Enforcement Division staff to prepare a written report, hereafter referred to as “the probable
cause report.” The probable cause report shall contain a summary of the law and evidence
gathered in connection with the investigation, including any exculpatory and mitigating
information of which the staff has knowledge and any other relevant material and arguments.
The evidence recited in the probable cause report may include hearsay, including declarations of
investigators or others relating the statements of witnesses or concerning the examination of
physical evidence.

(b) No probable cause hearing will take place until at least 21 calendar days after the
Enforcement Division staff provides the following, by service of process or registered or
certified mail with return receipt requested, to all proposed respondents:

(1) A copy of the probable cause report;

(2) Notification that the proposed respondents have the right to respond in writing to the
probable cause report and to request a probable cause conference at which the proposed
respondent may be present in person and represented by counsel, and;

(3) If the Commission met in executive session on this matter pursuant to Regulation
18361.2, a copy of any staff memoranda submitted to the Commission at that time along
with the recording of any discussion between the Commission and the staff at the
executive session as required in subdivision (b) of Regulation 18361.2.

(c) Response to Probable Cause Report.

(1) Each proposed respondent may submit a written response to the probable cause report.
The response may contain a summary of evidence, legal arguments, and any mitigating
or exculpatory information. A proposed respondent who submits a response must file it
with the Commission Assistant who will forward the response to the General Counsel or
an attorney in the Legal Division (the “hearing officer”) and provide a copy, by service of
process or registered or certified mail with return receipt requested, to all other proposed
respondents listed in the probable cause report not later than 21 days following service of
the probable cause report.

(2) Within 21 calendar days following the service of the probable cause report, a proposed

-1-



respondent may request discovery of evidence in the possession of the Enforcement
Division. This request must be sent by registered or certified mail to the Commission
Assistant. Upon receipt of the request, the Enforcement Division shall provide discovery
of evidence relied upon by the Enforcement Division sufficient to lead a person of
ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed
respondent committed or caused a violation, along with any exculpatory or mitigating
evidence. This is not a right to full discovery of the Enforcement Division file. The
Enforcement Division shall provide access to documents for copying by the Respondent,
or upon agreement among the parties, the Enforcement Division will provide copies of
the requested documents upon payment of a fee for direct costs of duplication. The
Enforcement Division shall provide such evidence by service of process or registered or
certified mail with return receipt requested to all respondents, with a copy to the
Commission Assistant. A respondent may submit a written response to the probable
cause report described in subsection (1) no later than 21 calendar days after service of
discovery.

(3) The Commission staff may submit any evidence or argument in rebuttal to the response.
When the Commission staff submits evidence or argument in rebuttal to the response, it
shall provide a copy, by service of process or registered or certified mail with return
receipt requested, to all proposed respondents listed in the probable cause report not later
than 10 calendar days following the date the response was filed with the Commission
Assistant. The hearing officer may extend the time limitations in this section for good
cause. At any time prior to a determination of probable cause, the hearing officer may
allow additional material to be submitted as part of the initial response or rebuttal.

(d) Probable Cause Conference. Any proposed respondent may request a probable cause
conference. The request shall be served upon the Commission Assistant and all other proposed
respondents not later than 21 days after service of the probable cause report unless the hearing
officer extends the time for good cause. The Commission Assistant shall fix a time for the
probable cause conference and the hearing officer shall conduct the conference informally. The
conference shall be closed to the public unless a proposed respondent requests and all other
proposed respondents agree to a public conference. If the conference is not public, only members
of the Commission staff, any proposed respondent and his or her legal counsel or representative
shall have the right to be present and participate. The hearing officer may allow witnesses to
attend and participate in part or all of the probable cause conference. In making this
determination, the hearing officer shall consider the relevancy of the witness' proposed
testimony, whether the witness has a substantial interest in the proceedings, and whether fairness
requires that the witness be allowed to participate. Representatives of any civil or criminal
prosecutor with jurisdiction may attend the conference at the discretion of the hearing officer if
they agree to respect the confidential nature of the proceedings. If the conference is not open to
the public and none of the parties and the presiding officer object, the conference may be
conducted in whole or in part by telephone. The probable cause conference shall be recorded.
The hearing officer may determine whether there is probable cause based solely on the probable
cause report, any responses or rebuttals filed and any arguments presented at the probable cause
conference by the interested parties. If the hearing officer requires additional information before
determining whether there is probable cause, he or she may permit any party to submit additional
evidence at the probable cause conference.




(¢) Finding of Probable Cause. The hearing officer may find there is probable cause to believe a
violation has occurred if the evidence is sufficient to lead a person of ordinary caution and
prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion that a proposed respondent committed or
caused a violation. A finding of probable cause by the hearing officer does not constitute a
finding that a violation has actually occurred. The hearing officer shall not make a finding of
probable cause if he or she is presented with clear and convincing evidence that, at a time prior
to the alleged violation, the violator consulted with the staff of the Commission in good faith,
disclosed truthfully all the material facts, and committed the acts complained of either in reliance
on the advice of the staff or because of the staff's failure to provide advice. If the hearing officer
makes a finding of probable cause, the Enforcement Division shall prepare an Accusation
pursuant to Section 11503 and have it served upon the person or persons who are subjects of the
probable cause finding. The hearing officer shall publicly announce the finding of probable
cause. The announcement shall contain a summary of the allegations and a cautionary statement
that the respondent is presumed to be innocent of any violation of the Act unless a violation is
proved in a subsequent proceeding. The Chief of the Enforcement Division shall be responsible
for the presentation of the case in support of the Accusation at an administrative hearing held
pursuant to Section 83116.

§ 18362. Access to Complaint Files

(a) Access to complaints, responses thercto, and investigative files and information shall be
granted in accordance with the requirements of the Public Records Act (Government Code
Section 6250, et seq.).

(b) When release of material is requested pursuant to subdivision (a), the Executive Director, or
his or her designee, shall review the material prior to its release or prior to a claim of exemption
to determine that the requirements of the Public Records Act have been satisfied.

(¢) Any person requesting copies of material pursuant to subdivision (a) shall reimburse the
Commission $0.10 per page for each page copied or supply copying equipment and make copies
in the offices of the Commission. Documents may not be removed from the offices of the
Commission. If the request is for copies totaling ten pages or less, the copies shall be provided
without charge for copying since the administrative costs do not warrant collection of $1.00 or
less. If the request is for copies totaling more than ten pages, reimbursements of copying costs
shall include the cost for the first ten pages. Charges imposed pursuant to this subdivision are for
the purpose of recovering the cost of copying.

(d) Requests for access and copies pursuant to subdivision (a) shall be made in writing and shall
specifically identify the documents sought.

§ 18361.2. Memorandum Respecting Civil Litigation.

(a) If the Executive Director concludes civil litigation should be initiated, he or she shall submit
to the Commission a written memorandum, which shall be first reviewed by the General

Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, summarizing the facts and the applicable law of
the case and recommending the initiation of a lawsuit. The memorandum shall include all
exculpatory and mitigating information known to the staff,

3



(b) The Commission shall review the memorandum at an executive session. The General
Counsel, or an attorney from the Legal Division, and the Commission Assistant shall be in
attendance. No other member of the staff may be present unless the Commission meets with a
member of the staft for that person to answer questions. The Commission may not resume its
deliberations until the person is no longer present. Any communication between the
Commission and the person during the executive session shall be recorded. After review of the
memorandum, the Commission may direct the Executive Director to do any of the following:

(1) Initiate civil litigation.

(2) Decide whether probable cause proceedings should be commenced pursuant to 2 Cal.
Code of Regulations Section 18361.4.

(3) Return the matter to the staff for further investigation.
(4) Take no further action on the matter or take any other action it deems appropriate.

(c) If the Commission decides to initiate civil litigation, the Commission may then permit other
members of the staff to attend the executive session.

(d) If the Executive Director deems it necessary, he or she may call a special meeting of the
Commission to review a staff memorandum recommending the initiation of civil litigation.

(e) It is the intent of the Commission in adopting this section to preserve for the members of the
Commission the authority to decide whether alleged violations should be adjudicated in
administrative hearings or in civil litigation, while at the same time avoiding the possibility that
discussions with members of the staff might cause members of the Commission to prejudge a
case that might be heard by the Commission under Government Code Section 83116.
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PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business
address is Fair Political Practices Commission, 428 J Street, Suite 620, Sacramento, California
95814. On May 29, 2015, I served the following document(s):

1. Letter dated May 29, 2015 from Angela J. Brereton;

2. FPPC Case No. 11/073: Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause;

3. Fact Sheet regarding Probable Cause Proceedings with selected Sections of the California
Government Code and selected Regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission
regarding Probable Cause Proceedings for the Fair Political Practices Commission.

By Personal Delivery. I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the
p y
person(s) at the address(es) as shown on the service list below.

X By United States Postal Service. I enclosed the document(s) in a sealed envelope or
package addressed to the person(s) at the addresses listed below and placed the envelope or
package for collection and mailing by certified mail, return receipt requested, following my
company’s ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business’ practice for
collection and processing correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. On
the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the
ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service, in a scaled envelope with

postage fully prepaid.

I'am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST

Personal Delivery

John Kim, Commission Assistant
Fair Political Practices Commission
428 ] Street, Suite 620

Sacramento, CA 95814

Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland, individually Lysa Ray

and o/b/o Strickland For Controller 2010 Lysa Ray Campaign Services
603 East Alton, Suite H
Santa Ana, CA 92705

Page 1 of 2



FPPC Case No. 11/073
Proof of Service
Report in Support of a Finding of Probable Cause

Certified Mail. Return Receipt Requested
Ventura County Republican Party Arkady Milgram
80 Wood Road, Suite 304A
Camarillo, CA 93010-8310

Stanislaus Republican Central Committee Gary McKinsey
(State Acct.) ID# 741618
909 15th Street, Suite 3
Modesto, CA 95354-1130

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true

and correct. Executed on May 29, 2015.
Lattpo Db g—

Kathryn Trumbly

Page 2 of 2
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GALENA WEST

Chief of Enforcement

ANGELA J. BRERETON

Senior Commission Counsel

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
428 J Street, Suite 620

Sacramento, CA 95814

Telephone: (916) 322-5771

Facsimile: (916) 322-1932

Attorneys for Complainant
Enforcement Division of the Fair Political Practices Commission

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of ) FPPC No. 11/073
)
)
ANTHONY A. “TONY” STRICKLAND, ) AMENDED REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A
STRICKLAND FOR CONTROLLER ) FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
2010, LYSA RAY, VENTURA )
COUNTY REPUBLICAN PARTY, ) Conference Date: TBA
ARKADY MILGRAM, STANISLAUS ) Conference Time: TBA
REPUBLICAN CENTRAL ) Conference Location: Commission Offices
COMMITTEE (STATE ACCT.), and ) 428 J Street, Suite 620
GARY McKINSEY ) Sacramento, CA 95814
)
)
)
- Respondents. )
INTRODUCTION

Respondent Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland served in the California Legislature for ten years: as
a State Senator, 19th District, from 2008 through 2012, and as a State Assemblymember, 37th District,
from 1998 through 2004. Strickland was an unsuccessful candidate for California State Controller in
the November 2, 2010 general election, and he unsuccessfully ran for Congress in 2012 and 2014.
Respondent Strickland for Controller 2010, was Strickland's candidate controlled committee.

Respondent Lysa Ray was the treasurer for Strickland for Controller.

REPORT IN SUPPORT OF FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
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Respondent Ventura County Republican Party (“VCRP”) was a political party committee
Jocated in Camarillo, CA. Respondent Arkady Milgram was the treasurer for VCRP.

Respondent Stanislaus Republican Central Committee (State Acct.), also known as Stanislaus
County Republican Party (“SCRP”), was a political party committee located in Modesto, CA.
Respondent Gary McKinsey was the treasurer for SCRP.

The Political Reform Act (the “Act”)’ requires committees to accurately disclose contributions
and expenditures. The Act prohibits contributions made in the name of another, prohibits earmarking
contributions unless the intermediary and original contributor information is disclosed, and imposes
campaign contribution limits regarding the making and receiving of certain contributions. In 2010, an
individual wishing to contribute to a candidate for California State Controller could not contribute more
than $6,500 per election. However, at that time, there was no limit on contributions from a political
party county central committee to that same candidate.

In 2010, VCRP and SCRP made $65,000 in contributions to Strickland for Controller. However
VCRP and SCRP were not the true sources of the contributions, and the true sources of the
contributions were concealed. Strickland, Strickland for Controller and Ray violated the Act by causing
over-the-limit, earmarked contributions to be made in VCRP’s and SCRP’s names to Strickland for
Controller and filing false campaign statements concealing that activity. VCRP, Milgram, SCRP and
McKinsey violated the Act by failing to disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor
information for the contributions and filing false campaign statements concealing that activity.

SUMMARY OF THE LAW
All legal references and discussions of law pertain to the Act’s provisions as they existed in

2010.

"

' The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code §§ 81000 through 91014, and all statutory references
are to this code. The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in §§ 18110 through 18997 of
Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations, and all regulatory references are to this source.

2
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Jurisdiction
The Fair Political Practices Commission (the “Commission”) has administrative jurisdiction to
P 2
enforce the provisions of the Act.”

Probable Cause Proceedings

Prior to the Enforcement Division commencing an administrative action, the General Counsel of
the Commission or her designee (the “hearing officer”), must make a finding that there is probable
cause to believe the respondent has violated the Act.’ After a finding of probable cause, the
Commission may hold a noticed hearing in accordance with the Administrative Procedure Act® to
determine whether violations occurred, and levy an administrative penalty of up to $5,000 for each
violation.”

Standard for Finding Probable Cause

To make a finding of probable cause, the hearing officer must be presented with sufficient
evidence to lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe, or entertain a strong suspicion,
that a respondent committed or caused a violation.

Need for Liberal Construction and Vigorous Enforcement of the Political Reform Act

When enacting the Political Reform Act, the people of the state of California found and
declared that previous laws regulating political practices suffered from inadequate enforcement by state
and local authorities.” To that end, the Act must be liberally construed to achieve its purposes.”

There are many purposes of the Act. One purpose is to ensure that receipts and expenditures in

election campaigns are fully and truthfully disclosed so that voters are fully informed and improper

"

2§ 83116,

3§ 83115.5, and Reg. 18361 and 18361 4.
*§ 11500, et seq.

? § 83116, and Reg. 183614, subd. (e).
®Reg. 18361.4. subd. (e).

7§ 81001, subd. (h).

88 81003.
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practices are inhibited.” Another is to provide adequate enforcement mechanisms so that the Act will be
“vigorously enforced.”"”

Definition of Controlled Committee

A “committee” includes any person or combination of persons who receives contributions
totaling $1,000 or more in a calendar year,"" commonly known as a “recipient committee.” A recipient
committee which is controlled directly or indirectly by a candidate, or which acts jointly with a
candidate in connection with the making of expenditures, is a “controlled committee.”'* A candidate
controls a committee if he or she, his or her agent, or any other committee he or she controls has a
significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.'”

Definition of Political Party Committee

A “political party committee” includes the county central committee of an organization that
meets the requirements for recognition as a political party pursuant to Section 5100 of the Elections
Code."

Prohibition Against Making Contributions in the Name of Another

It is unlawful to make a contribution in the name of another.”” This prohibition keeps the public
informed as to the sources of campaign contributions, and it ensures that contributors abide by the
Act’s contribution limits,

Duty to Disclose Intermediary

The Act prohibits any person from making a contribution while acting as the intermediary of
another, without disclosing to the recipient of the contribution both the intermediary’s own full name,
street address, occupation, and employer, and the original contributor’s full name, street address,

1

?'§ 81002, subd. (a).
108 81002, subd. ().
'''§ 82013, subd. (a).
128 82016.
1§ 82016, subd. (a).
1+ § 85205.
158 84301.
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occupation, and employer.'” The Act also states that a person is an intermediary for a contribution if the
recipient of the contribution “would consider the person to be the contributor without the disclosure of
the identity of the true source of the contribution.”"’

Prohibition on Earmarking

It is unlawful to make a contribution to a committee on the condition or with the agreement that
it will be contributed to any particular candidate unless the contribution is fully disclosed pursuant to
Section 84302."°

Campaign Contribution Limits

The Act imposes campaign contribution limits with respect to the making and receiving of
certain contributions. These limits are adjusted periodically, and different limits apply depending upon
who is contributing and who is receiving."’

In 2010, an individual wishing to contribute to a candidate for California State Controller could
not contribute more than $6,500 per election.” However, at that time, there was no limit on
contributions from a political party committee (such as a county central committee) to that same
candidate. In 2010, there was a calendar year limit of $32,400 with respect to how much an individual
could contribute to a political party committee for the purpose of making contributions to candidates
for State Controller.”' Individuals could exceed this amount so long as the excess was not used by the
committee to support/oppose candidates for elective state office.

Aggregation of Campaign Contributions by Affiliated Entities

For purposes of the Act’s contribution limits, contributions of an entity whose contributions are
directed and controlled by any individual must be aggregated with contributions made by that

individual and any other entity whose contributions are directed and controlled by the same

18 84302,

"7 Reg. 18432.5, subd. (a).

¥ § 85704.

" §§ 83124, 85301 and 85303, and Reg. 18545,
08 85301, subd. (b): Reg. 18545, subd. (a)(2).
*1'§ 85303, subd. (b): Reg. 18545, subd. (a)(8).
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4

individual.”> An entity is any person, other than an individual.™ A person is as an individual,
proprietorship, firm, partnership, joint venture, syndicate, business trust, company, corporation, limited
liability company, association, committee, and any other organization or group of persons acting in
concert.”*

Duty to Disclose Accurate Contributor Information on Campaien Statements

The Act requires committees to report on campaign statements the following information about
a person who has made contributions of $100 or more: (1) full name; (2) street address; (3) occupation;
(4) employer, or if self-employed, the name of the contributor’s business; (5) the date and amount of
each contribution received from the contributor during the reporting period; and (6) the cumulative
amount of contributions received from the contributor.”

Duty to Disclose Accurate Expenditure Information on Campaign Statements

The Act requires committees to report on campaign statements the following information about
its expenditures, including those expenditures which are contributions to candidates:
(1) the payee’s full name; (2) his or her street address; (3) the amount of each expenditure; (4) a brief
description of the consideration for which each expenditure was made; and (5) in the case of an
expenditure which is a contribution to a candidate, elected officer, or committee, the date of the
contribution, the cumulative amount of contributions made to that recipient, the full name of the
recipient, and the office and district/jurisdiction for which he or she seeks nomination or election.?®

Liability for Violations

Any person who violates any provision of the Act, who purposely or negligently causes any
other person to violate any provision of the Act, or who aids and abets any other person in the violation

of any provision of the Act, is liable for administrative penalties up to $5,000 per violation.”” This only

2§ 85311, subd. (b).
2§ 85311, subd. (a)(1).
M § 82047.

2§ 84211, subd. (f).

6§ 84211, subd. (k).

7 §§ 83116, and 83116.5.
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applies to persons who have filing or reporting obligations under the Act, or who are compensated for

services involving the planning, organizing or directing of any activity regulated or required by the
28

Act.

Candidate and Treasurer Liability

Every committee must have a treasurer.” It is the duty of a committee’s candidate and treasurer
to ensure that the committee complies with all of the requirements of the Act concerning the receipt and
expenditure of funds and the reporting of such funds.*® A committee’s candidate and treasurer may be
held jointly and severally liable with the committee for any reporting violations.”'

Joint and Several Liability

If two or more parties are responsible for a violation of the Act, they are jointly and severally
liable.™

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE

Laundered Contributions

Records show that in 2010, Strickland for Controller hired Pluvious Group, a political
fundraising firm located in Los Angeles, CA. Matthew Jubitz, owner of Pluvious Group, told
Enforcement Division staff that he worked closely with Strickland, and reported fundraising activity
directly to Strickland. Jubitz testified that Pluvious Group maintained a detailed and extensive
contributor contact list, which Pluvious Group used when fundraising for Strickland’s campaign.
Pluvious Group promoted Strickland’s campaign to contributors and communities, created fundraising
materials, planned, organized and hosted fundraisers, and collected contributions for Strickland for
Controller related to these efforts. Pluvious Group received a 15% commission for all contributions it
secured for Strickland’s campaign.

"

2 883116.5.

& 84100.

0§ 81004, 84100, 84104 and 84213, and Reg. 18427.
M 88 83116.5 and 91006.

32.8 91006.
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Records show that because Strickland agreed to be part of the same ticket as Meg Whitman, the
2010 Republican candidate for California governor, Strickland for Controller set a fundraising goal of
$2 million.

In 2010, VCRP also hired Pluvious Group for fundraising work. The contract stated that
Pluvious Group would be paid a 15% commission for all contributions it secured for VCRP.

William M. Templeton, a resident of Dallas, TX, who had significant business interests in oil
and gas production and real estate in Ventura County, CA, told Enforcement Division staff that in
March 2010, Strickland telephoned him. Templeton stated that during the telephone conversation, he
agreed to give $13,000 to Strickland’s campaign for State Controller, the maximum allowed under the
Act for both the primary and general elections. On March 29, 2010, Templeton sent an email to Jubitz
stating that he was sending a $13,000 check. Templeton signed a check dated March 29, 2010, for
$13,000 to Strickland's Controller campaign. Records show that Strickland for Controller received
Templeton’s maximum contribution on April 6, 2010.

According to his testimony, Templeton wanted to do more to support pro-business candidates in
Ventura County without getting personally involved in local races. An email thread between Templéton
and Jubitz dated June 4, 2010, indicates that Strickland and Templeton had discussed Templeton
making contributions to VCRP and to Meg Whitman, and Strickland was to ask Jubitz where
Templeton should send his checks. Jubitz instructed Templeton to send both checks to him at Pluvious
Group. On June 7, 2010, Templeton wrote a check to VCRP for $32,400, the maximum allowed for
candidate support to a political party committee. Templeton testified that he had no contact with VCRP
and seat the check to Jubitz. Jubitz testified that he delivered the check to VCRP. Records show that
VCRP received Templeton’s check on June 11, 2010, three days after the primary election.

Similarly, Andrew Barth, an investment manager residing in San Marino, CA, made a
maximum contribution to Strickland for Controller and a large contribution to VCRP. Records show

that on June 10, 2010, Jubitz sent an email to Barth stating in part:
1

8
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As per our conversation, I have attached the general election contribution information
for Tony. You and Avery can do the max of $13,000. I also put the form for the
Ventura County Republican Party Candidate direct committee.

Really appreciate your support.

On June 11, 2010, Barth wrote two checks. He wrote the first check to Strickland for Controller for the
primary election totaling $6,500. He wrote the second check to VCRP totaling $15,000. Jubitz testified
that Barth sent the $15,000 check to him, and he delivered the check to VCRP.

On June 15, 2010, Jubitz emailed a fundraising Progress Report for Strickland for Controller to

Strickland, and his chiefs of staff, Chris Wangsaporn and Kirk Hutson. This email thread followed:
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Wangsaporn: does your amount include party money? Lysa [Ray] has us taking in

452,700
Jubitz: Have we received any party money?
Wangsaporn: I thought templetom [sic] was doing something with vc gop?
Jubitz: He did. 32,400... but I am not aware of whether or not a donation from

VCRP has come in to Strickland for Controller.

Wangsaporn: You’re right we have not yet. But should we add a line item for ‘vcgop’
It would be whatever the amount raised/pledged minus 7%

Jubitz: I know. Tony and I decided no.

Following up on the contributions through VCRP, on June 28, 2010, Wangsaporn sent an email

to Strickland and Jubitz, subject line: “FYI VCGOP check™:

Tony- you received
32,400 templeton
15,000 barth

Total of 47,400
After taking out 2800 for VCRP 7% and 7,110 for Jubitz 15% Mike [Osborn, VCRP
Chairman] will be cutting you a check for 37,490.

Strickland responded to all:

No!!!! Don’t take Jubitz out. We will pay Jubitz from our acct. We need to hit 2
million raised for team meg.

A few minutes later, Strickland followed up his response with:

Have mike [Osborn] write a 45k check to us. (He can get us 600 dollars). Matthew--do
you think sue groff will do anything before the 30th?? If not get 45k check from

vcgop.
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Wangsaporn replied: “What are you talking about 600 dollars?"" Strickland responded:
47,400 raised. [Minus] 7 percent 2800 equals 44,600. Vcgop gives us 400 to equal
45k. 400 not 600.

Records show that on June 28 and 30, 2010, VCRP sent two checks to Strickland for Controller,
$44,100 and $900, totaling $45,000. Strickland for Controller received the checks on June 30, 2010.
The evidence shows that VCRP actually retained 5% of the original amounts from Templeton and
Barth.

Despite Templeton having made the maximum contribution to Strickland, Jubitz sent a
campaign letter dated August 6, 2010, to Templeton, signed by Strickland, inviting Templeton to attend
a fundraising event in Thousand Oaks on September 23, 2010, for Strickland’s campaign. Under the
subject line “Strickland Event,” Templeton emailed Jubitz on August:13, 2010, asking, “Can I
contribute any more ??” Jubitz forwarded the email to Strickland, saying, “I'm going to ask for
[California Republican Party], unless you say otherwise.” Strickland replied, “Vegop,” and later

followed up:

We should get the 30k to vegop. That is what the [sic] can get that vegop can give
directly to candidates. If he has a wife we should ask for 60k

In August 2010, Templeton planned to travel to Sacramento on business. Templeton emailed
Wangsaporn on August 22, 2010, requesting to meet with Strickland while he was in Sacramento.

Soon after the meeting, on September 8, 2010, Jubitz sent an email to Templeton confirming his
“generous pledge of $32,400” to SCRP. Templeton corrected him, replying, “I am still looking at this. 1
will do something to Stanislaus, but it won’t be the $32,400.” Jubitz testified that Pluvious Group did
not have a fundraising contract with SCRP.

On October 5, 2010, Jubitz sent an email to Templeton inviting him to an “intimate” dinner
gathering hosted by Strickland, which was eventually held on October 12, 2010 at Sly’s, a popular
restaurant in Carpinteria, CA. Jubitz testified that between 10 and 13 people attended, including

Strickland, his wife, Audra, Jubitz, and Templeton. According to Jubitz’ and Templeton’s testimony,
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everyone sat at one large table, and conversation topics included the 2010 Controller’s race and the
need for more contributions.

One week later, records show that Templeton wrote a check to SCRP for $15,000. Templeton
testified that he had no contact with SCRP and sent the contribution check to Jubitz. Jubitz delivered
the check to SCRP, who received Templeton’s contribution on October 26, 2010.

Similarly, records show that Matthew Swanson, president of Associated Feed & Supply Co. and
other Swanson Family companies in Turlock, CA, made a maximum contribution to Strickland for
Controller through his business and a large contribution to SCRP. In May 2010, Swanson, through
Associated Feed, made the maximum contribution to Strickland for Controller for the primary election,
$6,500. In September 2010, Swanson, through his investment company, Prospector, LLC, made the
maximum contribution to Strickland for Controller for the general election, $6,500. Because Swanson
directed and controlled the contributions of his two companies, the contributions were attributed to
Swanson. So Swanson gave the maximum contributions to Strickland for Controller.

Records show that on October 25, 2010, Maria Stavrakas of Pluvious Group sent an email to
Deanna Lascano, executive assistant to Swanson, as follows:

Hi DeeAnna [sic],

The check should be made payable to
Stanislaus County Republican Party
and overnight to our office:

Matthew Jubitz

515 S. Figueroa Street
16™ Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Did Matt [Swanson] say how much he decided to contribute?
I will also send you Major Donor forms in a separate email.
Thanks so much for your help.

"
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Lascano responded on October 26, 2010: “He asked me to fill out a check for $5,000. Thanks for the
forms and address. I will have Ron cut the check today if possible, otherwise it will go out tomorrow.”
Stavrakas forwarded the email thread to Jubitz the same day. Records show that on October 26, 2010,
Swanson, again through Prospector, sent a $5,000 check to SCRP.

Records also show that on October 28, 2010, Stavrakas sent an email to Strickland, stating,
“Matt Swanson called. He is calling your cell.” Strickland responded a few minutes later, “Had a great
talk. Wanted to make sure we got his check...”

Records show that on October 28, 2010, SCRP sent a $20,000 check to Strickland for
Controller, who received SCRP’s $20,000 check on October 30, 2010.

The evidence shows that Strickland received a total of $65,000 in contributions from
Templeton, Barth and Swanson through VCRP and SCRP.

False Reporting

In its campaign statement for March 18 through May 22, 2010, Strickland for Controller

reported the following contributions:

Date A Cumulative to
g Contributor Description Received this
Received X Date
Period
04/06/2010 | Templeton 2010P: $6,500 $6,500 $13,000
04/06/2010 | Templeton 2010G: $6,500 ~$6,500 ~ $13,000
05/22/2010 | Associated Feed (Swanson) 2010P: $6,500 ~$6,500 $6,500

In its campaign statement for May 23 through June 30, 2010, Strickland for Controller reported

the following contributions:

Amount ;
Da-t % Contributor Description Received this LUmIAEEI0
Received ; Date
Period
06/30/2010 | Barth 2010P: $6,500 $6,500 $6,500
06/30/2010 | VCRP 2010P: $45,000 $44,100 $45,000
06/30/2010 | VCRP 2010P: $45,000 $900 $45,000
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In its campaign statement for July 1 through September 30, 2010. Strickland for Controller

reported the following contributions:

Date Amount Cumulative to
. Contributor Description | Received this
Received ; Date
Period
09/09/2010 | Prospector, LLC (Swanson) 2010G: $6,500 $6,500 $6,500

In its campaign statement for June 6 through June 30, 2010, VCRP reported the following

contributions:

Date A Cumulative to
: Contributor Description | Received this
Received . Date
Period
06/11/2010 | Templeton None $32,400 $32,400
06/28/2010 | Barth None $15,000 ~$15,000
And VCRP reported the following expenditures supporting candidates/committees:
Schedule(s) Date Recipient Description Amount
E n/a Strickland for Controller Mone.tary. $44,100
A o | Contribution | "7
Monetary
DandE | 06/30/2010 | Strickland for Controller Coitibution, ™ $900
to support Tony
L 1 - Strickland

In its campaign statement for October 17 through November 20, 2010, SCRP reported the

following contributions:

Date A Cumulative to
: Contributor Description | Received this
Received > Date
Period
10/26/2010 | Templeton None $15,000 $15,000
10/29/2010 | Prospector, LLC (Swanson) None $5,000 $5,000
"
13

REPORT IN SUPPORT OF FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
FPPC Case No. 11/073




O 00

10

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

23
24
25
26
27
28

And SCRP reported the following expenditures supporting candidates/committees:

'_'Sch_edﬁle_(s) _ Date _ - I_{e_cipien_t ___ | _”_I_)escript_i'on | Amount
Monetary
DandE | 10/28/2010 | Strickland for Controller CUHFDERONE $20,000
to support Tony
- Strickland -

In its campaign statement for October 17 through December 31, 2010, Strickland for Controller

reported the following contributions:

Date Amount Cumulative to
: Contributor Description Received this
Received . Date
Period
10/30/2010 | SCRP 2010G: $20,000 $20,000 $20,000

None of the above campaign statements disclose that Templeton, Barth and Swanson were the
true sources and that VCRP and SCRP were the intermediaries for the contributions earmarked for
Strickland for Controller, as required.

VIOLATIONS

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray

Count |: Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or negligently caused,
or aided and abetted, Templeton to make a contribution of $30,750 ($32,400 minus VCRP’s 5% fee) to
Strickland for Controller in the name of VCRP, violating Section 84301.

Count 2: Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or negligently caused,
or aided and abetted, Barth to make a contribution of $14,250 ($15,000 minus VCRP's 5% fee) to

Strickland for Controller in the name of VCRP, violating Section 84301.

"
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Count 3: Contribution Made in the Name ol Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010. purposefully or negligently
caused, or aided and abetted, Templeton to make a contribution of $15,000 to Strickland for Controller
in the name of SCRP, violating Section 84301.

Count 4: Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, purposefully or negligently
caused, or aided and abetted, Swanson to make a contribution of $5,000 to Strickland for Controller in
the name of SCRP, violating Section 84301.

Count 5: Prohibited Earmarked Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or negligently caused,
or aided and abetted, Templeton to make a contribution to VCRP on the condition or with the
agreement that the contribution would be ultimately contributed to Strickland for Controller, and the
intermediary and original contributor information for the earmarked contribution were not disclosed,
violating Section §5704.

Count 6: Prohibited Earmarked Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or negligently caused,
or aided and abetted, Barth to make a contribution to VCRP on the condition or with the agreement that
the contribution would be ultimately contributed to Strickland for Controller, and the intermediary and
original contributor information for the earmarked contribution were not disclosed, violating Section
85704.

Count 7: Prohibited Earmarked Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, purposefully or negligently
caused, or aided and abetted, Templeton to make a contribution to SCRP on the condition or with the
agreement that the contribution would be ultimately contributed to Strickland for Controller, and the
intermediary and original contributor information for the earmarked contribution were not disclosed,

violating Section 85704.
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Count 8: Prohibited Earmarked Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, purposefully or negligently
caused, or aided and abetted, Swanson to make a contribution to SCRP on the condition or with the
agreement that the contribution would be ultimately contributed to Strickland for Controller, and the
intermediary and original contributor information for the earmarked contribution were not disclosed,
violating Section 85704.

Count 9: Accepting an Over-the-Limit Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, accepted an over-the-limit
contribution from Templeton totaling $30,750 ($32,400 minus VCRP’s 5% fee), violating Section
85301 and Regulation 18545, subdivision (a)(1).

Count 10: Accepting an Over-the-Limit Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, accepted an over-the-limit
contribution from Barth totaling $14,250 ($15,000 minus VCRP’s 5% fee), violating Section 85301 and|
Regulation 18545, subdivision (a)(1).

Count 11: Accepting an Over-the-Limit Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, accepted an over-the-limit
contribution from Templeton totaling $15,000; violating Section 85301 and Regulation 18545,
subdivision (a)(1).

Count 12: Accepting an Over-the-Limit Contribution

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in October 2010, accepted an over-the-limit
contribution from Swanson totaling $5,000, violating Section 85301 and Regulation 18545,
subdivision (a)(1).

Count 13: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about July 22, 2010, filed a false campaign
statement for the reporting period of May 23 through June 30, 2010, concealing the violations

described in Counts 1, 5 and 9 by falsely reporting that Strickland for Controller received a contribution
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from VCRP, when the contribution was made by Templeton, and VCRP was the intermediary for the
transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (f).

Count 14: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about July 22, 2010, fi].ed a false campaign
statement for the reporting period of May 23 through June 30, 2010, concealing the violations
described in Counts 2, 6 and 10 by falsely reporting that Strickland for Controller received a
contribution from VCRP, when the contribution was made by Barth, and VCRP was the intermediary
for the transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (f).

Count 15: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about January 21, 2011, filed a falée
campaign statement for the reporting period of October 17 through December 31, 2010, concealing the
violations described in Counts 3, 7 and 11 by falsely reporting that Strickland for Controller received a
contribution from SCRP, when the contribution was made by Templeton, and SCRP was the
intermediary for the transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (f).

Count 16: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, on or about January 21, 2011, filed a false
campaign statement for the reporting period of October 17 through December 31, 2010, concealing the
violations described in Counts 4, 8 and 12 by falsely reporting that Strickland for Controller received a
contribution from SCRP, when the contribution was made by Swanson, and SCRP was the
intermediary for the transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (f).

VCRP and Milgram

Count 17: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information

VCRP and Milgram, in June 2010, while acting as the intermediary for Templeton, failed to
disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor information for a $30,750 ($32,400 minus
VCRP’s 5% fee) contribution from Templeton to Strickland for Controller, violating Section 84302.

n
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Count 18: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information

VCRP and Milgram, in June 2010, while acting as the intermediary of Barth, failed to disclose
both the intermediary and the original contributor information for a $14,250 ($15,000 minus VCRP's
5% fee) contribution from Barth to Strickland for Controller, violating Section 84302.

Count 19: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

VCRP and Milgram, on or about July 27, 2010, filed a false campaign statement for the
reporting period of June 6 through June 30, 2010, concealing the violations described in Counts 1, 2, 5,
6, 9, and 10, by falsely reporting that VCRP made a $45,000 contribution to Strickland for Controller,
when it was not the true source of the contributions and was the intermediary for the transactions,
violating Section 84211, subdivision (k).

SCRP and McKinsey

Count 20: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information

SCRP and McKinsey, in October 2010, while acting as the intermediary for Templeton, failed
to disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor information for a $15,000 contribution
from Templeton to Strickland for Controller, violating Section 84302.

Count 21: Failure to Disclose Intermediary and Original Contributor Information

SCRP and McKinsey, in October 2010, while acting as the intermediary for Swanson, failed to
disclose both the intermediary and the original contributor information for a $5,000 contribution from
Templeton to Strickland for Controller, violating Section 84302.

Count 22: Disclosure of False Information in Campaign Statements

SCRP and McKinsey, on or about December 1, 2010, filed a false campaign statement for the
reporting period of October 17 through November 20, 2010, concealing the violations described in
Counts 3, 4,7, 8, 11 and 12 by falsely reporting that SCRP made a $20,000 contribution to Strickland
for Controller, when it was not the true source of the contribution and was the intermediary for the

transaction, violating Section 84211, subdivision (k).

"
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OTHER RELEVANT MATERIAL AND ARGUMENTS

Campaign money laundering is one of the most serious violations of the Act because such
conduct circumvents campaign contribution limits, violates disclosure requirements, and deceives the
voting public as to the true source of funds. Here, all parties understood that the contributions from
Templeton, Barth and Swanson to VCRP and SCRP were to go to Strickland’s controller campaign.
Strickland was an experienced candidate and officeholder. Templeton, Barth and Swanson each made
maximum contributions to Strickland’s campaign. Yet Strickland and his campaign continued to solicit
funds from them, directing Templeton, Barth and Swanson to make contributions to specific party
central committees. Strickland made clear to his campaign staff and the party central committees that
the over-the-limit funds were meant for his State Controller campaign. Strickland even told the VCRP
chairman that his campaign would pay Jubitz’ commission for the Templeton and Barth contributions
so more funds would be received by his campaign toward his $2 million goal. After notification that
Templeton and Barth had sent checks to VCRP, Strickland directed the VCRP chairman to “write a 45k
check™ to Strickland’s campaign, and within two days, VCRP sent $45,000 to Strickland. Strickland
caused Templeton, Barth and Swanson to give $65,000 in contributions to his campaign illegally
through VCRP and SCRP.

The parties intended to deceive the voting public as to the true source of the contributions.
Strickland for Controller, VCRP and SCRP each filed false campaign statements concealing the true
sources of the contributions from the public.

Based upon the facts and circumstances of this case, it is clear that all parties agreed and/or
understood that VCRP and SCRP would act as the undisclosed intermediaries for Templeton’s, Barth’s
and Swanson’s contributions to Strickland’s campaign. These violations deprived the public of
information regarding the campaign activity and the true source of Strickland’s campaign funds. Taken
as whole, the evidence shows deliberate conduct which resulted in violations of the Act with significant

non-disclosure. The conduct in this case is more egregious than the conduct in the comparable cases
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because of the active involvement of Strickland in coordinating and concealing the money laundering
scheme,

Several of the parties have prior enforcement history. Strickland was prosecuted in April 2010
by the Commission for failing to include proper sender identification for a mass mailing. Ray was
prosecuted in April 2010 by the Commission for failing to include major donor information in the
committee name. And the Commission’s Enforcement Division issued three prior warning letters
against Ray related to her duties as treasurer for three separate committees. VCRP has no prior
enforcement history. But SCRP was prosecuted by the Commission for its role in a money laundering
scheme in Bill Berryhill, Tom Berryhill, Bill Berryhill For Assembly — 2008, Berryhill For Assembly
2008, Stanislaus Republican Central Committee (State Acct.), and San Joaquin County Republican
Central Committee/Calif. Republican Victory Fund, FPPC No. 10/828.

Strickland, Wangsaporn and Ray failed to cooperate with the investigation of this matter.
Strickland, Wangsaporn and Ray were subpoenaed for interviews with the Enforcement Division on
November 19, 2014. None appeared, and their attorney failed to respond to telephone and email
inquiries regarding the interviews.

EXCULPATORY AND MITIGATING INFORMATION
The Enforcement Division is not aware of any exculpatory and mitigating information relevant

to the information presented in this Report.

"
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CONCLUSION

Probable cause exists to believe that Respondents Anthony A. “Tony™ Strickland, Strickland

For Controller 2010, Lysa Ray, Ventura County Republican Party, Arkady Milgram, St

anislaus

Republican Central Committee (State Acct.), and Gary McKinsey committed twenty-two violations of

the Act, as set forth above. The Enforcement Division respectfully requests an order finding probable

cause pursuant to Section 83115.5 and Regulation 18361 4.

Dated: September 21, 2015

Respectfully Submitted,

FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION

By: Galena West
Chigf of Enforcement

Brcrc'fw
~ommissi “ounsel

Enforcement Division
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EXHIBIT D

ACCUSATION
FPPC Case No. 16/100




PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service, I was over 18 years of age and not a party to this action. My business
address is Fair Political Practices Commission, 428 J Street, Suite 620, Sacramento, California
95814. On September 22, 2015, I'served the following document(s):

l. FPPC Case No. 11/073 AMENDED REPORT IN SUPPORT OF A FINDING OF
PROBABLE CAUSE,;

X By Personal Delivery. I personally delivered the document(s) listed above to the
person(s) at the address(es) as shown on the service list below.

X By United States Postal Service. I enclosed the document(s) in a sealed envelope or
package addressed to the person(s) at the addresses listed below and placed the envelope or
package for collection and mailing by certified mail, return receipt requested, following my
company’s ordinary business practices. I am readily familiar with this business’ practice for
collection and processing correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal Service. On
the same day that correspondence is placed for collection and mailing, it is deposited in the
ordinary course of business with the United States Postal Service, in a scaled envelope with
postage fully prepaid.

I'am a resident or employed in the county where the mailing occurred. The envelope or package
was placed in the mail in Sacramento County, California.

SERVICE LIST

Personal Delivery

John Kim, Commission Assistant
Fair Political Practices Commission
428 J Street, Suite 620

Sacramento, CA 95814

Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested

Steven D. Baric, Esq. Charles H. Bell, Jr., Esq.

Baric & Associates Bell, McAndrews & Hiltachk, LLP

o/b/o Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland, o/b/o Ventura County Republican Party,
Strickland For Controller 2010, Lysa Ray Arkady Milgram, Stanislaus Republican Central
2601 Main Street #560 Committee (State Acct.), and Gary Mckinsey
Irvine, CA 92614 455 Capitol Mall, Suite 600

Sacramento, CA 95814

[ declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true

and correct. Executed on September 22, 2015. % ﬁq

%Lhryn ﬁ'/umbly =




U.S. Postal Service m
CERTIFIED MAIL.. RECEIPT

(Domestic Mall Only; No Insurance Coverage Provided)
For delivery Informatlon visit our website at www.usps.coms

Postage | §

Certifiec

Retusn Raceip
(Endorsamant Req é
Restricted Deliven
(Endorsement Req(

Total Postage &
Sant To
Streof, Apt. No;,
or PO Box No.
City, State, Zipeq I s eees

7012 34L0 0000 2695 5714

PS Form 3800, August 2006 See Reverse for Instructions

l
SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS 3ECTION ON DELIVERY

H Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

W Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

te of Delivery

ivad by C. Dj
1 nnSer ﬁ(i?/ﬁ

D. Is delivery address different from item 12 * [ Yes
"=~ ter delivery address below: [ No

1. Article Addressed to: I

Charles H. Bell, Jr., Esq
Bell, McAndrews &Hiltachk, LLP

O/blo Ventura County Republican Party, Arkady Milgram, E;tanislaus
Republican Central Commitlee (State Acet.), and Gary Mckinsey

4535 Capitol Mall, Suite 600 3. Hervice 1ype
Certified Mail® [ Priority Mail Express™

acrame 95814
Sacramento, CA Registered Eﬁeturn Receipt for Merchandise
Ci

[ Insured Mail ollect on Delivery
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 1 Yes
T e ?0l2 3460 0000 2695 5714

(Transfer from service label)

; PS Form 3811, July 2013 Domestic Return Receipt
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EXHIBIT E

ACCUSATION
FPPC Case No. 16/100




FPPC No. 11/073, In the matter of Anthony A. “Tony” Strickland, Strickland for Controller 2010,
Lysa Ray, Ventura County Republican Party, Arkady Milgram, Stanislaus Republican Central
Committee (State Acct.), and Gary McKinsey

PROOF OF SERVICE

At the time of service. I was over 18 vears of age and not a party to this action. My business address is
Fair Political Practices Commission. 428 J Street. Suite 620. Sacramento. CA 93814. On the date below.
I served the following document:

Order Re: Probable Cause

- MANNER OF SERVICE

(U.S. Mail) By causing a true copy thereof to be served on the parties in this action through the U.S. Mail
and addressed as listed below. [ am familiar with the procedure of the Fair Political Practices
Commission for collection and processing of correspondence for mailing with the United States Postal
Service, and the fact that the correspondence would be deposited with the United States Postal Service
that same day in the ordinary course of business.

SERVICE LIST

Charles H. Bell. Jr.

Bell, McAndrews & Hiltachk. LLILP
455 Capitol Mall, Suite 600
Sacramento, CA 93814

Steven Baric

Baric & Associates
2601 Main St.. Ste. 560
Irvine. CA 92614

(By Personal Service) On Friday, December 04, 2015, at approximately 1:40 p.m., I personally
served:

Angela Brereton. Senior Commission Counsel. Enforcement Division. at 428 J Street. Suite 700.

Sacramento. CA 95814.
Galena West. Chief of Enforcement. at 428 J Street. Suite 700. Sacramento. CA 95814,

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the above is true and
correct and that this document is executed at Sacramento. California. on December 04. 2015.

Jol im




FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES CONNDISSION
428 J Street. Suite 620

Sacramento. CA 93814

Telephone: (916) 322-5660)

BEFORE THE FAIR POLITICAL PRACTICES COMMISSION
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

: | FPPC No. 11/073
In the Matter of:

ANTHONY A. “TONY" ORDER RE: PROBABLE CAUSE
STRICKLAND, STRICKLLAND FOR
CONTROLLER 2010, LYSA RAY,
VENTURA COUNTY REPUBLICAN
PARTY, ARKADY MILGRAM.,
STANISLAUS REPUBLICAN
CENTRAL COMMITTEE (STATE
ACCT.). and GARY McKINSEY

Respondents.

This matter came on for a probable cause conference pursuant to Regulation 18361.4 on
November 10, 2014. Authority to conduct this proceeding and to determine the issuc of probable cause
was delegated to Senior Commission Counsel Heather M. Rowan under Regulation 18361. Appearing
for the Enforcement Division were Commission Counsel Angela Brereton and Investigator Jeftrey
Kamigaki. Steve Baric, counsel for Respondents Tony Strickland, Strickland for Controller. and Lysa
Ray, appeared by telephone. Charles Bell appeared in person on behalf of the Ventura County
Republican Party ("VCRP™). Arkady Milgram, the Stanislaus County Republican Central Committee
("SCRP"). and Gary McKinsey.

The purpose of a probable cause conference is for the Executive Director, or a duly authorized

designee, to determine whether probable cause exists to believe that a respondent violated the Political




]
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Reform Act (the “Act™)' as alleged by the Enforcement Division in its Report in Support of a Finding of
Probable Causc.

Probuble cause to believe a violation has occurred will be found to exist when “the evidence iy
sutticient to lead a person of ordinary caution and prudence to believe or entertain a strong suspicion
that a proposed respondent committed or caused a violation.” (Regulation 18361.4(c).) A finding of
probable cause does not constitute a finding that a violation has actually occurred. (1d.) The Report in

Support of a Finding of Probable Cause alleges that Respondents violated the Act as follows:

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray

Count 1: Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or
negligently caused, or aided and abetted, Templeton to make a contribution of
$30,750 (532,400 minus VCRP's 5% fee) (o Strickland for Controller in the name
of VCRP, violating Section 84301.

Count 2: Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray, in June 2010, purposefully or
negligently caused, or aided and abetted, Barth to make a contribution of $14.250
(515,000 minus VCRP's 5% fee) to Strickland for Controller in the name of
VCRP. violating Section 84301.

Count 3: Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller, and Ray. in October 2010. purposefully or
negligently caused. or aided and abetted. Templeton to make a contribution of
$15,000 to Strickland for Controller in the name of SCRP, violating Section

84301,

Count 4: Contribution Made in the Name of Another

Strickland, Strickland for Controller. and Ray, in October 2010. purposefully or
negligently caused. or aided and abetted. Swanson to make a contribution of
55.000 to Strickland for Controller in the name of SCRP. violating Section 84301,

Count 5: Prohibited Earmarked Contribution

Strickland. Strickland for Controller. and Ray. in June 2010. purposefully or
negligently caused. or aided and abetted. Templeton to make a contribution to
VCRP on the condition or with the agreement that the contribution would be
ultimately contributed to Strickland for Controller. and the intermediary and

"The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Scetions 81000 through 91014, All statutory references
are Lo the Government Code. unless otherwise indicated.

()
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original contributor information for the earmarked contribut